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Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or the 
Constitutional Services team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT details for this Committee are available from: Constitutional 
Services, telephone - 0161 770 5151 or via email at  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 12th 
December 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public Attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), M Bashforth, Byrne, S Hussain, Islam, Kenyon, 
Rea and Shuttleworth 
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Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 24th November 2022, are attached for approval. 

6   Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 40) 

7   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 98) 

8   Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
(Pages 99 - 108) 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 109 - 124) 

 Key Decisions scheduled to be taken by the Council/Cabinet. 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it contains exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the public interest to 
disclose the report or its appendices. 

11   Oldham Community Leisure Performance (Pages 125 - 166) 

 



 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/11/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (in the Chair)  
Councillors Barnes (Substitute for Councillor Byrne), Kenyon 
and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Ali – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
Councillor Moores – Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People 
Dr Henri Giller – Independent Chair - Oldham Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership and the Oldham Safeguarding Adult 
Board 
Anne Ryans – Director of Finance 
Mark Stenson – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management 
Julie Daniels – Director of Children’s Social Care 
Haley Eccles – Assistant Director Adult Social Care 
Andrew Robinson – Oldham Point 
Amber Burton - Assistant Director, SEND and Inclusion Services 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. 
Bashforth, Byrne, S. Hussain, Islam and Rea. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

The Committee considered the Minutes of the previous 
Committee, held 6th October 2022. Further to a query from a 
member, the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management advised that he had, further to 
Minute 6, pursued the issue of Street Lighting (M498 (C) with 
the Council’s Street Lighting Manager but had not yet received a 
reply thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, held on 6th October 2022, be approved 
as a correct record. 

6   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP 2021/2022 
ANNUAL REPORTS  
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The Committee received the annual reports 2021/22 in respect 
of the Safeguarding Partnership which brought together both the 
Oldham Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (OSCP) and the 
Oldham Safeguarding Adult Board (OSAB). The report was 
presented by Dr Henri Giller, the independent chair of both the 
OSCP and OSAB.  
 
The Partnership and Board were responsible for leading the 
safeguarding arrangements in Oldham. They do this by bringing 
together the three Statutory Safeguarding Partners (the Police, 
Integrated Care Partnership and Local Authority) to work in 
close collaboration with relevant agencies to ensure that 
children, young people and adults are safeguarded and 
supported to live free from harm and abuse. 
 
As part of the OSAB’s statutory duties and the annual business 
cycle for the Safeguarding Partnership, the OSCP and OSAB 
each produce an Annual Report setting out the safeguarding 
concerns it has dealt with over the last year, along with the 
actions it has taken to help keep children, young people and 
adults safe in Oldham. The reports are designed to ensure that 
the local safeguarding arrangements and actions are 
transparent, open to public scrutiny and fit for purpose. The 
Annual Reports are also designed to capture the views and 
experiences of children, young people and adults in Oldham and 
highlight how learning from serious safeguarding incidents are 
changing and improving the way services work to safeguards 
families and adults at risk in Oldham. 
 
The OSCP and OSAB 2021/22 Annual Reports were therefore 
presented for the Committee’s consideration and comment. 
 
In terms of the OSCP, Dr Giller reported that 2021/22 had been 
a challenging one for the Oldham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership in the light of the continuation of the Covid-19 
pandemic. As with the previous year the impact of Covid on 
children and families in Oldham had been disproportionate due 
to the levels of poverty and inequality that affected the borough. 
The Partnership, mindful of its need to develop more responsive 
strategies for safeguarding children and young people in the 
borough, engaged in: Improving the offer to children and families 
facing domestic abuse Prioritising the identification and 
response to abuse caused by parental neglect Improving 
agency responses to complex and contextual safeguarding, 
including criminal and sexual exploitation Seeking the views of 
young people on access to and the effectiveness of current 
mental health services and how they might be improved The 
Partnership was committed to change and improvement in 
safeguarding in the light of the lessons of the past two years. 
Aside from the legacy of the pandemic, the Partnership also 
commissioned in this period an independent review into historic 
allegations of sexual abuse in the borough and learning from 
this will be picked up once the report has been produced in the 
forthcoming year. 
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The OSAB’s annual report for 2021/22 illustrated that significant 
developments that were made by the local partnership to meet 
the continuing challenges of safeguarding and to adapt working 
practices to the meet the complexity of current safeguarding 
needs. The evidence of significant safeguarding challenge could 
be seen throughout the report, especially in terms of - social 
isolation, compromised mental capacity, dual diagnosis of 
mental and physical vulnerability, living conditions threatened by 
violence (such as with domestic abuse) and homelessness. 
Moreover, this evidence had been recurrent both the 
safeguarding adult reviews and in the learning reviews. The 
response to these messages from partners had been clear and 
decisive – insofar that relevant agencies were required to listen 
to people’s experiences of the challenge of safeguarding, 
challenge traditional working practice, work more closely and 
interchangeably to ensure that services were responsive and 
seamless. The Tiered Risk Assessment and Management 
(TRAM) Protocol, the progress of the Board’s training 
programme and the closer collaborative working with people 
with a dual diagnosis are all good examples of this willingness of 
partners to creatively change. 
 
Members of the Committee considered both reports in detail 
commenting on the demand for services (for both children and 
adults), the number and frequency of referrals, the impact of the 
‘cost-of-living crisis’ on service delivery. The Committee also 
sought clarification on the provision of services for those who 
were in the ‘16 – 18-year-old’ age bracket and were transitioning 
from services provided by OSCP to OSAB? 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the 2021/22 annual reports, in respect of the 
Safeguarding Partnership, for the Oldham Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership and the Oldham Safeguarding 
Adult Board be noted and welcomed. 

2. That Members request that the 2022/23 Annual Reports 
be presented to the Committee in approximately 12 
months.  

7   UPDATE ON SUPPORT AND PROVISION FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE WHO HAVE SPECIAL EDUCATION 
NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITIES (SEND)  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Assistant Director, 
SEND & Inclusion, which provided an update for members on 
support and provision for children and young people who have 
special education needs and/or disabilities (SEND) and inclusion 
in the local area. The report also provided performance 
headlines related to SEND and inclusion, showing how the local 
area compared to national, regional and statistical neighbours 
for performance related to statutory processes. 
 
The Committee was advised that statutory performance related 
to the timeliness of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 
remained significantly higher than the national average. The 
challenge now is to sustain this in the context of increasing 
demand. Capacity of the SEND Team was being monitored and Page 3



 

would need to be addressed to maintain performance. There 
had been a reduction in high cost independent and non-
maintained special schools (INMSS), which meant that more 
children and young people were educated within their local 
community.  
 
There were a higher-than-average number of children and 
young people in the local area who had an EHCP (Oldham: 
4.7% and national: 4.0%), whilst the percentage at SEN support 
level is lower than average (Oldham: 11.5% and national: 
12.6%). This indicated that there were issues around early 
identification and intervention and the graduated response being 
implemented consistently. At 55%, there was a higher number of 
statutory school aged children and young people who had an 
EHCP educated in specialist settings in Oldham (the average for 
all metropolitan boroughs was 9.9% and the national average 
was 34%). The reasons for this needed to be more fully 
understood. Recommendations could be made to address this, 
under the sufficiency aspect of the next phase of SEND strategy 
2023- 2027, which will also align with the council’s strategy, and 
which was detailed at appendix I to the report. 
 
The latest national data, published in June 2022, by the 
Department for Education, showed that the most common type 
of need for children and young people who had an EHCP was 
autism and for those who are identified as requiring SEN 
support was speech, language and communication needs – 
which was reflected in Oldham Despite the identified number of 
children and young people in Oldham schools who had an 
EHCP with a primary need of speech, language and 
communication (SLCN), this may not account for the true level 
of need. This was because many children and young people will 
have been identified as having needs related to social, 
emotional and mental health (SEMH), when they move from 
primary to secondary school. This indicates that their SLCN has 
been under identified or mis-categorised. 
 
Following the Ofsted/CQC local area SEND inspection in 2017, 
which resulted  
in a written statement of action (WSoA) and the subsequent 
revisit in 2019,  
which resulted in an accelerated progress plan (APP), significant  
improvements have been made to the quality and timeliness of 
EHC needs  
assessments and EHCPs, as well as system improvements, 
including: 

 Quality of EHCP’s continues to improve: October 2022 
audit  

indicates 95.5% good. 

 Timeliness is consistently and significantly above the 
national  

average: 95% for 2022. 

 Annual Review Recovery Plan: 95% of all EHCPs 
needing to be  

rewritten are complete. Page 4



 

 Workforce development: all staff have completed IPSEA 
legal  

training and are progressing to the NASEN Case Worker Award. 

 All schools participated in Whole School SEND training 
and SEND in  

a Nutshell. Work continues to ensure SEND and inclusion is 
high on  
the primary and secondary heads agenda. 

 Inclusion Frameworks have been developed and 
implemented. 

 The Graduated Response Toolkit is in place and 
accessible online.  

 The Autism in Schools and Early Identification of Need 
Projects have  

been implemented and work is being done to continue with the 
good  
practice that these have enabled. 
 
Since the implementation of the WSoA and subsequent APP, 
practice in SEND has improved significantly and systems and 
processes remain more robust. There is also good partnership 
working across education health and care, 0-25. 
 
Members welcomed the report and asked how the service would 
keep improving. It was reported that monitoring with Key 
Performance Indicators, challenge, support and benchmarking 
would continue to take place. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee notes the report and request that a further 
update be submitted to a future meeting in approximately 12 
months. 

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
OF COMPLAINTS 2021/2022  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Complaints Manager 
which detailed the Local Government Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
Annual Review of Complaints 2021/22. 
 
The LGSCO received 55 complaints/enquiries relating to 
Oldham Council in 2021/22, which was a slight reduction from 
the previous year; this is a relatively low number when 
compared to other Greater Manchester authorities.  
 
Along with most of Greater Manchester authorities, Oldham 
Council had seen an increase in the number of cases upheld 
and the overall upheld rate. In total, 69 final decisions were 
issued by the LGSCO in relation to Oldham Council. Most of 
these cases were not taken forward for detailed investigation but 
of the 17 cases that were taken forward for investigation, fault 
was found in 13 cases, giving an upheld rate of 76%.  
 
Going forward, the Complaints Team aimed to reduce the 
percentage of complaints that are upheld by the LGSCO and 
would continue to work with services across the council and Page 5



 

partner bodies to provide good quality responses to residents at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 
The Council worked hard to resolve complaints at an early stage 
in the complaints process wherever possible to avoid the need 
for residents to pursue issues further. The lower percentage of 
complaints that go onto be investigated and upheld by the 
LGSCO, when compared to the number of complaints received 
by the Council, suggested that the Oldham Council was willing 
to take responsibility when things go wrong and to work with 
residents to resolve their issue appropriately.  

 
However, as referenced above, the LGSCO found there was 
fault in 13 of the complaints that progressed to the detailed 
investigation stage, which gave an upheld rate of 76%. Whilst 
2021/22 was unusual because of the increase in the number of 
decisions issued by the LGSCO, the Council was keen to 
improve on this figure in the coming year.  
 
In two of the cases upheld by the LGSCO, the Council had 
already identified suitable remedies to put things right for the 
complainant, and the Ombudsman did not make further 
recommendations. This meant that out of the 69 decisions made 
by the LGSCO, it was found the Council was not at fault or had 
already identified suitable outcomes and remedies in 84% of 
cases. 
 
As well as the LGSCO making recommendations in respect of 
complaints that were upheld the Complaints Team and involved 
services had worked together to identify additional service 
improvements, including: 

 Informing staff from the Planning Service of the 
importance of ensuring notification processes are 
followed correctly 

 Informing staff from the Registrars Service that 
advice should not be provided to informants 
regarding the inclusion of formerly known as 
names on birth certificates 

 Reminding staff within the Parking Service that 
discretion should be applied where late 
representations are submitted and where it is 
deemed appropriate, further correspondence to 
clarify matters should be sent 

 Updating the template letter sent by the 
Complaints Team in which complainants are 
advised that a complaint cannot progress whilst 
legal proceedings are ongoing 

 Sending the process for recording/ retaining 
information to staff from the Registrars service 

 Instructing Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) 
assessors to check bank details provided by phone 
and email against council tax records to ensure 
there are no discrepancies. 

 
Resolved: Page 6



 

1. That the report be noted and welcomed 
2. That the 2022/23 Local Government Ombudsman Annual 

Review of Complaints be submitted to the Committee in 
approximately 12 months. 

9   PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report detailing the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2022/23 be noted. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 11th November 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

Resolved that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it contains exempt information under paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, 
be in the public interest to disclose the report. 

12   POTENTIAL RISKS TO THE COUNCIL LINKED INTO 
NORTHERN ROOTS (OLDHAM) LIMITED  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial management 
which updated Members on the perceived risks to the Council 
associated with the future operation of Northern Roots (Oldham) 
Limited. In considering the report, Members were advised that 
this report had previously been considered by the Audit 
Committee on 1st November 2022. 
 
The Committee was informed that Northern Roots had been 
initially created as a Charitable Company with the Council as the 
sole shareholder on 29th November 2021. Prior to this date, all 
income and expenditure associated with the Northern Roots 
initiative was accounted for by the Council. During the time 
Northern Roots operated as part of the Council, it was agreed 
that the Charitable Company would use the Council’s financial 
ledger and a separate ledger was created for its future use once 
it became a company. This ledger was now operational, and the 
Council will influence the future appointment of the External 
Auditor for the Charitable Company. 
 
In considering the report Members expressed the view that the 
Cabinet should take a robust position in terms of overseeing the 
governance arrangements of Northern Roots. 
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Resolved: 
1. That the Committee notes the key perceived risks as 

detailed in the submitted report relating to Northern Roots 
(Oldham) Limited 

2. That six monthly update reports advising of the 
developing risk position be submitted to future meetings 
of the Committee. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.35pm  
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Report to Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
for Quarter 2: 1 July to 30 September 2022 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Shaid Mushtaq, Lead Member for Corporate Services 
 
Officer Contact: 
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author:  
Gail M. Stott, Performance Improvement Lead   

15th December 2022 
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Reason for decision 

Overview and scrutiny of performance aims to provide assurance that: 

 our priorities are aligned to the needs of our residents 

 our services are good or are on track to good 

 any services that are not on track, or have identified risks, are being supported or 

challenged to rectify this 

 demand indicators are being noted and service provision assessed accordingly. 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of performance against the Council’s 

business plan priorities for the period 1 July to 30 September 2022 (Quarter 2); the report 

also includes some highlights from the first half of this financial year. 

The report refers throughout to the dashboards and infographics provided as 

Appendix A. 

 

Executive Summary 

Good progress is being made towards achieving most actions across the business plans, 

despite challenging circumstances both locally and nationally.  

It is anticipated that these challenges will continue as the cost-of-living crisis impacts our 

residents, creating a growing demand for services – making early intervention, prevention 

and partnership working increasingly important. 

 

Recommendations 

Committee members are asked to: 

 note the progress in implementing current business plans 

 celebrate areas of good or improving performance  

 note the comments on progress, in particular the narrative that relates to any red 

measures 

 consider areas for review (good or poor) that could produce learning for the 

organisation  

 note the interconnection of these actions with ongoing activities in other portfolio areas 

and key projects such as our Cost of Living Response and Don’t Trash Oldham. 
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Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 15th December 2022 
 
Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 for Quarter 2: 1 July to 30 September 2022   
 

1. Background 

1.1 The current business plans run from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023; they include a 

range of actions and measures across all our services aimed at achieving the aspirations 

of the Corporate Plan and putting our residents first. 

1.2 The Corporate Plan 2022/27 was approved by Cabinet in September 2022 and going 

forward our business plans will be closely aligned to the priorities set out in the Plan and 

will run from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2027. 

1.3 Our business plans are kept under review by services and can be influenced by both 

internal and external factors including increased demand, reduction in resources, changes 

in legislation or policies. 

1.4 The quarterly Corporate Performance Report (CPR) monitors the delivery of business 

plan actions, risks and measures. 

 

2. Context  

2.1 It is important that corporate performance is viewed in the context of our borough and 

the resources available to us.  

The Council needs to monitor and plan for the impact of both internal influences (e.g., staff 

capacity) and external factors (e.g., increased demand due to increased cost of living) on 

all its services. 

2.2 Oldham Profile – the infographic on page 23 of Appendix A gives a snapshot of 

our borough.   As census data is released in stages over 2022/23, we will update this 

profile. 

It is important that we relate this to our service planning to ensure our resources and 

performance improvement activities are targeted in the right place. 

2.3  Workforce profile - the infographic on page 24 of Appendix A gives a snapshot of 

our workforce. 

It is important that we relate this to our performance management to ensure we have the 

capacity to provide the services our residents need both now and in the future. 
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3. Q2 CPR (1 July to 30 September 2022)   

 
 

3.1 As the chart above illustrates, in this quarter: 

 80% (148/184) of actions are on track  

 71% (95/134) of risks are low or very low 

 75% (39/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  

 89% (50/56) of measures are predicted to achieve their end of year target. 

 NOTE: 18 actions are still awaiting an update by the service 

 

These figures are as expected for the second quarter of the reporting year. 

 

4. Corporate priorities 

4.1 Each business plan measure is aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is 

designated as a service specific measure. 

The infographic on page 3 of Appendix A gives an overview of progress against each 

priority and shows we are on track in most areas. 

4.2. Some highlights from our business plan measures over the past six months (Q1 & Q2) 

include: 

 48.43% of household waste has been sent for recycling 

 3,290 people have been supported by the Warm Homes Oldham scheme 

 139 new homes have been built 

 23.74% of the new homes completed have been affordable 

 144 new bins have been installed across the Borough 

 103 households have been prevented from becoming homeless so far this year 

 98.4% of Reception children got their first, second or third place in their school of 

choice 

 91.2% of Year 7 children got their first, second or third place in their school of 

choice 
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 84.9% of Oldham Primary Schools are judged as good or outstanding 

 58.3% of Oldham Secondary Schools are judged as good or outstanding 

 In the past 12 months £3,014,931.95 has been spent in the local supply chain  

 55.3% of people have quit smoking within 4 weeks of engagement with treatment 

services 

 30.9% of customers in Adult Social Care have a direct payment (personal budget) 

 87% of residents in GM (out of 350 surveyed quarterly) feel safe in their local area 

 only 18% of residents in GM (out of 350 surveyed) have witnessed a crime. 

 

5. Service profiles  

5.1 Pages 4 to 14 of Appendix A give an overview of progress against performance 

measures within each service area (sorted alphabetically). The report provides a 

performance breakdown by service area, this includes: 

 end of year (EOY) predictions  

 trend information (previous 3 years) 

 benchmarking information where available. 

 

Adult Social Care – is maintaining its good performance and making progress to improve 

where required despite increasing demand. For example, the percentage of older people 

who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement services has 

increased this quarter and is now on track to meet the target.    

CDTT (Customer, Digital, Technology & Transformation) – demand for customer 

support is increasing and this is reflected in the increased number of visitors to Access 

Oldham and the average wait time for calls to be answered. As part of the Cost-of-Living 

response additional resources are being provided to ensure all residents can access the 

support they need. 

Children’s Social Care - is working hard to improve performance in the context of 

increased demand for its services. Whilst several measures are red, they are heading in 

the direction of their target. For example, the percentage of repeat referrals has decreased 

this quarter and the percentage of Children Looked After who are in stable long-term 

placements has increased. 

Economy – this business plan area covers a wide range of services.  Most performance 

measures are on target, though many are subject to external influences (e.g., market 

forces) or have completion timeframes that do not match with quarterly reporting e.g., 

highway maintenance. 

Education, Skills & Early Years - all performance measures are on target, though many 

have completion timeframes aligned to the academic year; some are also subject to 

external influences (e.g., school attendance) or increased demand. 

Environmental Services - another business plan area that covers a wide range of 

services; all performance measures are on target, but many are subject to external 

influences (e.g., recycling). 
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Financial Services - all performance measures are on target, but the impact of the Cost-

of-Living increases on our residents may well have an impact going forward. 

Procurement – this is a small service area and its measures are influenced by external 

factors; however, progress is being made to bring the measure into target. 

Public Health, Heritage Libraries & Arts – this is a wide-ranging business plan area.  

Our libraries and visitor services are meeting their business plan targets.  Public Health 

services are improving to meet increased demand. 

Workforce & Organisational Development – this is an internal business plan area; staff 

absence is still being impacted by Covid. 

Youth, Leisure & Communities – another widespread business plan area; all business 

plan measures are being met.  The number of visits to leisure centres has almost doubled 

in the last quarter. 

 

6. Red measures  

6.1 Pages 15 to 21 of Appendix A provide a short narrative against any red performance 

measures explaining what we are doing about them. 

Of the 13 red measures this quarter, nine are a factor of increased demand: 

 6 in Children’s Social Care 

 1 in Customer Services (CDTT) 

 1 in Economy 

 1 in Public Health. 
 

These will be closely monitored to ensure services are supported or challenged and 

demand indicators are being noted so that service provision can be assessed accordingly. 

The three in Housing (Economy) relate to the house building process not fitting the 

quarterly measurement timeframe; it is expected we will meet the end of year target. 

The Procurement measure is impacted by external factors such as market forces and the 

internal reorganisation of services. 

 

7. Risks  

7.1 Page 22 of Appendix A details any red risk that have been highlighted this quarter and 

explains what we are doing about them. 

There are two red risks this quarter, both are in relation to Legal / Regulatory Services and 

mitigation is underway. 

 

8. Appendices  

8.1 The report refers throughout to the dashboards and infographics provided as Appendix 

A. 
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Signed _______________________ 
  Cabinet Member (specify whom) 
 

 
Dated _________________________ 
 

 
Signed _______________________ 
  Executive Director/Deputy  
             Chief Executive  
 

 
Dated __________________________ 
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C o u n c i l  P e r f o r m a n c e  R e p o r t  2 0 2 2 / 2 3
f o r  p e r i o d  1  J u l y  t o  3 0  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 2 2  ( Q u a r t e r  2 )

A p p e n d i x  A
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C o u n t

1 9
6

3 5
1 5

3 0 / 9 / 2 0 2 2

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

A c t i o n s R i s k s M e a s u r e s

E n d  O f  Y e a r  ( E O Y )  P r e d i c t i o n s

1 8 4
2

3 7
5 4
4 1

5  r a i s e d

4  l o w e r e d
3 2 7 1 3 0

N o  U p d a t e

U n l i k e l y  t o
a c h i e v e

C o m p l e t e

O n
T r a c k

B e h i n d
S c h e d u l e

H i g h

M e d

L o w

V e r y
L o w

O n
T a r g e t

W i t h i n
5 %

T a r g e t

> 5 %
f r o m

T a r g e t

N o
U p d a t e

2 6  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

F r o m  Q u a r t e r  2

A l m o s t  c e r t a i n  t o  a c h i e v e  T a r g e t
L i k e l y  t o  a c h i e v e

U n l i k e l y  t o  a c h i e v e
N o  E O Y  p r e d i c t i o n

2  o f  2 4Page 18



A c t i o n s R i s k s M e a s u r e s

S e r v i c e
S p e c i f i c

A  c l e a n
a n d  g r e e n

f u t u r e

 P e r f o r m a n c e  S u m m a r y b y  P r i o r i t y  A r e a

Q u a l l i t y
h o m e s  f o r

e v e r y o n e

B e t t e r
j o b s  a n d
d y n a m i c

b u s i n e s s e s

A  g r e a t
s t a r t  a n d

s k i l l s
f o r  l i f e

H e a l t h y ,  s a f e
a n d  w e l l

s u p p o r t e d
r e s i d e n t s

C o u n t

C o u n t

C o u n t

1 2

1 1

C o u n t

C o u n t

C o u n t

5 4

1 4

1 9

L i f e c y c l e A l l T h e m e s R i s k G R i s k A R i s k
R

C l o s e
d

I s s u e R i s k N o U p d a t e R i s k Y

I n v e s t  H o u s i n g Q u a l i t y  H o m e s 6 4 0 0 0 0 6
J o b s  B u s i n e s s B e t t e r  J o b s 4 6 0 0 0 0 9
P r i o r i t y  E d  S k i l l s A  g r e a t  s t a r t 1 1 0 2 0 2 4
P r o m o t e  H e a l t h H e a l t h y  s a f e 8 1 3 1 3 0 1 1 4
S a f e  C l e a n C l e a n  g r e e n 6 3 0 0 0 0 1
S e r v i c e  S p e c S e r v i c e  S p e c 1 6 1 0 1 3 0 0 2 0

4 1 3 7 2 8 0 3 5 4

1
3

6

0  r a i s e d

0  l o w e r e d

1

1

0

0

0

0

1 0

1 3

1

6

4

2 0

6

4

9

1 4

1 6

8

1

4

6

H i g h

L o w

M e d

V e r y
L o w

2  r a i s e d

3  r a i s e d

0  r a i s e d

0  r a i s e d

0  r a i s e d

0  l o w e r e d

0  l o w e r e d

3  l o w e r e d

0  l o w e r e d

1  l o w e r e d

N o  U p d a t e C o m p l e t e

B e h i n d
S c h e d u l e

U n l i k e l y  t o
a c h i e v e

L i f e c y c l e M e a s u r e G M e a s u r e
A

M e a s u r e R M e a s u r e N
o U p d a t e

M O S u s p e n d E t l k e y

B e t t e r  J o b s  B u s i n 2 1 4 0 6 0
C l e a n  G r e e n  F u t 0 1 0 0 2 0
G r e a t  S t a r t  E d u c 4 1 0 0 4 0
H e a l t h y  S a f e  R e s 1 5 4 6 0 1 1 1
Q u a l i t y  H o m e s  E 4 0 3 0 1 0
S e r v i c e  S p e c i f i c 7 0 0 0 2 0

3 2 7 1 3 0 2 6 1

O n
T r a c k

4 0 3 0

O n
T a r g e t

W i t h i n
5 %

T a r g e t

> 5 %
f r o m

T a r g e t

N o
U p d a t e

7 0 0 0

1 5 4 6 0

4 1 0 0

0 1 0 0

0412

T o t a l  o f  1  m e a s u r e s  s u s p e n d e d3  r i s k s  n o t  u p d a t e d

1  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

2  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

1 1  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

4  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

6  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

2  m o n i t o r i n g  o n l y  m e a s u r e s  ( n o  t a r g e t s )

7 4

3  o f  2 4
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

A d u l t  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 5 4 3  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f
i n d i v i d u a l s  ( 6 5 + )  i n  a
p e r m a n e n t  r e s i d e n t i a l  o r
n u r s i n g  p l a c e m e n t  !  p e r
1 0 , 0 0 0  p o p u l a t i o n  6 5 +

Q ! 2 0 4 1 7 8 1 7 5 1 7 7 2 0 0 S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 8 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0

M 5 4 8  ( C )  P r o p o r t i o n  o f
a d u l t s  w i t h  l e a r n i n g
d i s a b i l i t i e s  i n  p a i d
e m p l o y m e n t  i n  E n g l a n d

Q " 3 . 4 % 3 . 0 % 3 . 2 % 3 . 9 % 3 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 4 . 0 % 3 . 0 % 3 . 0 % 4 . 0 % 4 . 0 % G M 4 . 6 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

M 5 4 9  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e
L e a r n i n g  D i s a b i l i t y  S e r v i c e
U s e r s  i n  S e t t l e d
A c c o m m o d a t i o n

Q " 9 6 . 7 % 9 4 . 1 % 9 2 . 5 % 9 2 . 9 % 9 6 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 9 3 . 8 % 9 6 . 0 % 9 6 . 0 % 9 6 . 0 % 9 6 . 0 % G M 8 7 . 2 % Q 3  2 1 / 2 2

M 5 5 2  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o m p l e t e d  a n n u a l  ( p l a n n e d )
r e v i e w s

Q " 8 1 . 6 % 7 8 . 4 % 5 0 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 7 5 . 9 % 5 5 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 5 . 0 % 6 5 . 0 %

M 5 5 3  ( C M )  T h e  c h a n g e  i n
l o n g - t e r m  s e r v i c e  u s e r s
( A S C )  f r o m  t h e  p r e v i o u s
q u a r t e r

Q - 1 . 0 % 0 . 1 % - 0 . 7 % 0 . 8 %  -  -  - Q 2  2 2 - 2 3  /
Q 1  2 2 - 2 3

0 . 5 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M - 1 . 1 % Q 3  2 1 / 2 2

M 5 5 4  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o n c l u d e d  s e c t i o n  4 2
e n q u i r i e s  w i t h  r i s k  i d e n t i f i e d
w h e r e  r i s k  r e m o v e d  i s  t h e
o u t c o m e

Q " 4 2 . 6 % 2 8 . 0 % 3 6 . 0 %  -  -  - Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 4 6 . 3 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 2 8 . 5 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

M 5 5 5  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o n c l u d e d  s e c t i o n  4 2
e n q u i r i e s  w i t h  r i s k  i d e n t i f i e d
w h e r e  r i s k  r e d u c e d  i s  t h e
o u t c o m e

Q 4 8 . 1 % 6 4 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 %  -  -  - Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 4 6 . 3 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 6 2 . 9 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

M 5 5 6  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e
S e r v i c e  U s e r s  r e c e i v i n g
D i r e c t  P a y m e n t s

Q 4 5 . 4 % 4 1 . 9 % 3 1 . 1 % 3 1 . 1 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 0 . 6 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 2 8 . 3 % 2 0 1 9 / 2 0

( M ) o n t h l y
( Q ) u a r t e r l y

( A ) n n u a l l y

( C ) o r p o r a t e  M e a s u r e
( O ) l d h a m  P r o f i l e
( M ) o n i t o r i n g  O n l y  ( n o  t a r g e t )

( E n g ) l i s h  A u t h o r i t i e s
( G M ) C A
( S t a t ) i s t i c a l  N e i g h b o u r
( G e o ) g r a p h i c  N e i g h b o u r

P o l ( a r i t y )
w h i c h
d i r e c t i o n
i s  g o o d

 P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

4  o f  2 4
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

M 5 5 7  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
o l d e r  p e o p l e  w h o  w e r e  s t i l l
a t  h o m e  9 1  d a y s  a f t e r
d i s c h a r g e  f r o m  h o s p i t a l  i n t o
r e a b l e m e n t /  r e h a b i l i t a t i o n
s e r v i c e s  ( e f f e c t i v e n e s s  o f
t h e  s e r v i c e )

Q " 9 3 . 6 % 8 3 . 0 % 8 6 . 2 % 8 1 . 3 % 8 9 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 8 4 . 9 % 8 9 . 0 % 8 9 . 0 % 8 9 . 0 % 8 9 . 0 % G M 8 5 . 9 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

M 5 6 5  ( C M )  D e l a y e d  d a y s
( p e r  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  o f  t h e
p o p u l a t i o n )  a g e d  1 8 +
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  s o c i a l  c a r e  i n
E n g l a n d

Q ! 4 6 7
d a y s

 -  -  -  -  -  - S u s p e n d e d  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 5 6 6  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c a r e  h o m e  b e d s  r a t e d  a s
` G o o d `  o r  ` O u t s t a n d i n g `
( N W  A D A S S  C Q C  D a t a
r e p o r t s )

Q " 7 9 . 1 % 7 8 . 6 % 7 2 . 2 % 7 5 . 0 % O c t o b e r
2 0 2 2

7 1 . 9 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % G M 7 2 . 2 % J u l - 2 2

M 5 6 7  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o m m u n i t y  b a s e d  p r o v i d e r s
r a t e d  a s  ' G o o d '  o r
O u t s t a n d i n g

Q " 8 6 . 2 % 9 1 . 8 % 9 6 . 4 % 9 0 . 0 % O c t o b e r
2 0 2 2

9 6 . 6 % 9 0 . 0 % 9 0 . 0 % 9 0 . 0 % 9 0 . 0 % G M 9 6 . 4 % J u l - 2 2

M 5 6 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
S e r v i c e  U s e r s  t h a t  a r e  i n
C o m m u n i t y  B a s e d  S e r v i c e s

Q " 7 4 . 0 % 7 7 . 1 % 7 6 . 8 % 7 6 . 4 % 7 6 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 7 6 . 3 % 7 6 . 0 % 7 6 . 0 % 7 6 . 0 % 7 6 . 0 % G M 7 1 . 4 % Q 3  2 1 / 2 2

M 5 6 9  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
S e r v i c e  U s e r s  R e c e i v i n g
D o m i c i l i a r y  C a r e

Q " 3 5 . 9 % 3 6 . 3 % 3 1 . 9 % 3 1 . 3 % 3 4 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 4 . 8 % 3 4 . 0 % 3 4 . 0 % 3 4 . 0 % 3 4 . 0 % G M 3 7 . 5 % Q 3  2 1 / 2 2

5  o f  2 4

P
age 21



P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C u s t o m e r ,  D i g i t a l ,  T e c h n o l o g y  &  T r a n s f o r m a t i o n
M 2 8 6  ( C M )  N u m b e r  o f  n e w
c a s e s  a c c e s s i n g  W e l f a r e
R i g h t s  S e r v i c e

Q " 4 3 9  -  -  - Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 3 3 4  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 8 8 6  ( C M )  T o t a l  n u m b e r  o f
v i s i t o r s  t o  A c c e s s  O l d h a m

M ! 2 , 6 2 2  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 , 8 5 5  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 8 9 4  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
a d d r e s s e s  w i t h  S u p e r f a s t
b r o a d b a n d  a v a i l a b i l i t y

A " 9 8 . 2 % 9 8 . 2 % 9 8 . 2 % 9 8 . 2 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 1 9 8 . 2 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 9 7 . 1 % 2 0 1 6

M 8 9 9  ( C )  A v e r a g e  w a i t  t i m e
( m i n s )  f o r  a l l  l i n e s  a t  t h e
C u s t o m e r  S u p p o r t  C e n t r e

Q ! 9 9 Q 2  2 2 / 2 3  -
T a r g e t s  t o
b e  a g r e e d

1 1 1 1

M 9 1 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c a l l s  a n s w e r e d  i n  t o t a l

Q " 8 9 . 5 9 % 8 7 . 2 3 % 8 4 . 3 6 % 8 4 . 0 1 % 8 9 . 0 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 8 3 . 3 8 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 %

6  o f  2 4
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 6 1 9 b  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C a r e  L e a v e r s  a g e d  1 9 - 2 1  i n
E d u c a t i o n ,  E m p l o y m e n t  o r
T r a i n i n g

Q " 3 2 . 0 % 4 8 . 5 % 5 7 . 0 % 5 7 . 1 % 6 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 5 1 . 6 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % S t a t 4 7 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

M 6 1 9 c  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C a r e  L e a v e r s  a g e d  1 7 - 1 8  i n
E d u c a t i o n ,  E m p l o y m e n t  o r
T r a i n i n g

Q " 6 3 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 6 6 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 %

M 6 3 1 a  ( C )  E a r l y  H e l p  -
P r o p o r t i o n  o f  c a s e s  w h e r e
a t  l e a s t  o n e  i n d i v i d u a l
s h o w s  a n  i m p r o v e m e n t  i n
o n e  o r  m o r e  a s s e s s e d
s c o r e s  -  e x c l u d i n g  s m o k i n g
&  w o r k  a n d  s k i l l s  ( i n  m t h )

Q " 7 2 . 4 % 7 6 . 9 % 7 2 . 3 % 7 4 . 6 % 7 0 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 7 3 . 6 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 %

M 6 6 4 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
r e f e r r a l s  w h i c h  a r e  r e p e a t
r e f e r r a l s  t o  C h i l d r e n " s  S o c i a l
C a r e  ( i n  m o n t h )

Q ! 2 4 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 1 8 . 2 % 2 9 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 2 6 . 2 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % S t a t 2 1 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

M 7 1 2  ( C O M )  R a t e  o f
c h i l d r e n  l o o k e d  a f t e r  p e r
1 0 , 0 0 0  c h i l d r e n  a g e d  u n d e r
1 8  y e a r s

Q 8 7 . 0 8 9 . 0 9 0 . 8 9 1 . 8  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 0 0 . 7  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - S t a t 9 8 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

M 7 2 7  ( C )  A v e r a g e  c a s e l o a d
p e r  s o c i a l  w o r k e r

Q ! 1 6 . 0 2 1 . 5 2 0 . 0 1 8 . 0 S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 9 . 1 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 S t a t 1 8 3 1 - M a r - 2 0

M 8 5 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
A g e n c y  S o c i a l  W o r k e r s  i n
C h i l d r e n ' s  S o c i a l  C a r e

Q ! 1 4 . 0 % 1 3 . 1 % 1 6 . 2 % 2 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 2 . 5 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % S t a t 1 5 . 0 % Q 2  2 0 2 0 / 2 1

M 9 2 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C h i l d r e n  L o o k e d  A f t e r
p l a c e d  i n  i n t e r n a l  p r o v i s i o n

Q " 6 4 . 6 % 6 0 . 0 % 5 7 . 2 % 5 2 . 4 % 6 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 7 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % S t a t 4 7 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

M 9 2 9  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  C L A
i n  l o n g  t e r m  s t a b l e
p l a c e m e n t s

Q " 6 9 . 0 % 6 8 . 0 % 6 9 . 3 % 5 1 . 4 % 7 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 5 8 . 9 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % S t a t 7 1 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

M 9 3 2  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C h i l d r e n  L o o k e d  A f t e r  t h a t
h a v e  a  p e r m a n e n c e  p l a n
w i t h i n  f o u r  m o n t h s  o f
b e c o m i n g  l o o k e d  a f t e r

Q " 9 5 . 5 % 1 0 0 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 9 2 . 7 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 %

7  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

M 9 3 3  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C h i l d r e n  L o o k e d  A f t e r  w i t h
t h r e e  o r  m o r e  p l a c e m e n t
m o v e s  i n  t h e  l a s t  1 2  m o n t h s

Q ! 1 1 . 0 % 9 . 0 % 1 0 . 6 % 8 . 8 % 1 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 0 . 1 % 1 0 . 0 % 1 0 . 0 % 1 0 . 0 % 1 0 . 0 % S t a t 8 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

8  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E c o n o m y
M 2 7 4  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
m a j o r  p l a n n i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n s
d e t e r m i n e d  i n  t i m e

Q " 9 2 . 0 % 9 1 . 0 % 1 0 0 . 0 % 1 0 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 8 7 . 5 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % G M 9 2 . 0 % 2 0 2 2 / 2 3  Q 1

M 2 7 5  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
m i n o r  p l a n n i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n s
d e t e r m i n e d  i n  t i m e

Q " 8 7 . 0 % 8 2 . 0 % 8 9 . 2 % 9 1 . 8 % 8 0 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 9 4 . 3 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % 8 0 . 0 % G M 9 3 . 0 % 2 0 2 2 / 2 3  Q 1

M 3 1 0 a  ( C M )  N u m b e r  o f
p r i v a t e  s e c t o r  e n t e r p r i s e s

A 6 , 8 6 5 7 , 1 9 5 7 , 1 9 5  -  -  - 2 0 2 2 7 , 1 4 0  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 1 0 , 7 0 7 2 0 2 2

M 3 1 0 b  ( C M )  N u m b e r  o f
b u s i n e s s  b i r t h s  ( p e r  1 0 , 0 0 0
p o p u l a t i o n )

A " 6 7 . 5 6 7 . 5  -  -  - 2 0 2 0 6 7 . 5  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 7 1 . 5 2 0 2 0

M 3 6 0  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c i t i z e n s  o n  C o u n c i l  r u n
W e l f a r e  t o  W o r k
p r o g r a m m e s  p r o g r e s s i n g
i n t o  e m p l o y m e n t

Q " 1 0 6 % 1 1 9 % 1 0 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 9 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 %

M 3 6 1  ( C O M )  U n e m p l o y m e n t
r a t e  i n  O l d h a m

M ! 5 . 1 % 9 . 9 % 7 . 3 % 6 . 7 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 6 . 5 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 4 . 9 % S e p  2 0 2 2

M 3 6 2  ( C O M )  Y o u t h
U n e m p l o y m e n t  r a t e  i n
O l d h a m

M ! 8 . 0 % 1 6 . 2 % 9 . 8 % 9 . 1 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 9 . 2 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 6 . 1 % S e p - 2 2

M 3 9 3  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f
b u s i n e s s e s  s u p p o r t e d
t h r o u g h  t h e  G M  p r o g r a m m e

Q " 2 8 8 3 0 8 7 5 7 8 Q 1  t o  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

1 5 1 1 5 6 2 3 4 3 1 2 3 1 2

M 4 0 8 a  ( C )  T o t a l  n e w  h o m e s
c o m p l e t e d

Q " 7 2 8 3 7 3 5 0 3 4 2 8 8 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

1 3 9 1 7 6 2 6 4 3 5 2 3 5 2 E n g 6 5 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

M 4 0 9 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o m p l e t e d  h o m e s  t h a t  a r e
a f f o r d a b l e

Q " 2 3 . 2 % 3 3 . 2 % 3 5 . 0 % 0 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 2 3 . 7 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % G M 1 8 . 0 % 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

M 4 1 0 a  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  n e w
a f f o r d a b l e  h o m e s  t h a t  h a v e
b e e n  c o m p l e t e d  i n  O l d h a m

Q " 1 6 9 1 2 4 1 7 6 0 2 2 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

3 3 4 4 6 6 8 8 8 8 G M 1 6 6 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

M 4 3 1  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  e n e r g y
e f f i c i e n c y  m e a s u r e s
i n s t a l l e d  i n  O l d h a m
h o u s e h o l d s

Q " 4 , 4 1 9 1 3 0 1 3 3 8 9 2 0 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

1 5 1 4 0 8 0 1 2 0 1 2 0

9  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

M 4 3 3  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  p e o p l e
s u p p o r t e d  t h r o u g h  t h e
W a r m  H o m e s  O l d h a m
s c h e m e

Q " 2 , 0 8 9 2 , 6 1 7 4 , 2 7 0 1 , 6 2 6 6 0 0 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

3 , 2 9 0 1 , 2 0 0 2 , 4 0 0 3 , 6 0 0 3 , 6 0 0

M 4 6 0  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
h o u s e h o l d s  i n  f u e l  p o v e r t y

A ! 1 5 . 2 % 1 5 . 2 % 1 4 . 4 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 0 1 4 . 4 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 1 4 . 6 % 2 0 2 0

M 4 6 1  ( C O M )  M e d i a n  g r o s s
a n n u a l  p a y  o f  e m p l o y e e s  b y
r e s i d e n c e  ( r e s i d e n t  b a s e )

A " # 2 6 , 3 5 7 # 2 6 , 3 5 7 # 2 7 , 5 9 4 # 2 8 K  -  -  - 2 0 2 1 # 2 8 K  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M # 2 9 , 1 4 0 . 2 0 2 1

M 4 6 8  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e
p r o g r e s s  t o w a r d s  2 0 2 5
c a r b o n  n e u t r a l i t y  t a r g e t  f o r
C o u n c i l  B u i l d i n g s  a n d  S t r e e t
L i g h t i n g

A " 1 2 . 6 0 % 1 8 . 4 0 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 2 1 8 . 4 0 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 8 9 1  ( C )  P r e v e n t a t i v e
m a i n t e n a n c e :  p r o p o r t i o n  o f
n e t w o r k  r e s u r f a c e d  p e r
# 1 0 0 k  o f  a l l o c a t e d  b u d g e t

Q " 1 0 0 % 0 % 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 6 9 % 4 0 % 7 5 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 %

M 8 9 2  ( C )  H i g h w a y
m a i n t e n a n c e :  p r o p o r t i o n  o f
t h e  n e t w o r k  r e s u r f a c e d  p e r
# 1 0 0 k  o f  a l l o c a t e d  b u d g e t

Q " 1 0 0 % 0 % 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 4 0 % 4 0 % 7 5 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 %

S 1 3  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
v a c a n t  p r o p e r t i e s  i n  t o w n
c e n t r e

Q ! 2 5 % 2 2 % 2 5 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 2 2 % 2 5 % 2 5 % 2 5 % 2 5 %

1 0  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E d u c a t i o n ,  S k i l l s  &  E a r l y  Y e a r s
M 6 4 0  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f  1 6
t o  1 7  y e a r  o l d s  w h o  a r e  n o t
i n  e d u c a t i o n ,  e m p l o y m e n t  o r
t r a i n i n g  ( N E E T )

M ! 3 . 3 % 3 . 2 % 3 . 9 % 3 . 5 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 2 . 1 % 3 . 5 % 3 . 5 % 3 . 5 % 3 . 5 % E n g 5 . 0 % 2 0 2 1

M 6 4 9  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  t a k e
u p  o f  2  y e a r - o l d  c h i l d r e n
b e n e f i t t i n g  f r o m  f u n d e d
e a r l y  e d u c a t i o n  p l a c e s

Q " 7 0 . 1 % 6 4 . 1 % 7 8 . 7 % 7 8 . 7 % 7 5 . 0 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2
S u m m e r
T e r m

8 3 . 5 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % 7 5 . 0 % E n g 6 2 . 0 % 2 0 2 0 / 2 1
S p r i n g  t e r m

M 7 0 2  ( C M )  A t t e n d a n c e
r a t e s  i n  O l d h a m  P r i m a r y
S c h o o l s

Q " 9 5 . 5 % 9 5 . 9 % 9 4 . 5 % 9 4 . 5 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 1 / 2 2
S p r i n g  t e r m

9 3 . 5 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 9 4 . 3 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2
A u t u m n
t e r m

M 7 0 3  ( C M )  A t t e n d a n c e
r a t e s  i n  O l d h a m  S e c o n d a r y
S c h o o l s

Q " 9 4 . 4 % 9 3 . 9 % 9 1 . 8 % 9 1 . 8 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 1 / 2 2
S p r i n g  t e r m

9 1 . 1 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 9 1 . 8 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2
A u t u m n
t e r m

M 7 0 4  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
O l d h a m  S e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s
t h a t  a r e  j u d g e d  a s  g o o d  o r
o u t s t a n d i n g  b y  O f s t e d

M " 6 6 . 7 % 6 6 . 7 % 5 8 . 3 % 5 8 . 3 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 5 8 . 3 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 8 9 . 0 % J u n - 2 2

M 7 0 5  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
O l d h a m  p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s
t h a t  a r e  j u d g e d  a s  g o o d  o r
o u t s t a n d i n g  b y  O f s t e d

M " 8 3 . 7 % 8 3 . 7 % 8 3 . 7 % 8 3 . 7 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 8 4 . 9 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 7 9 . 0 % J u n - 2 2

M 7 1 5  ( C )  A n n u a l  E H C P
( S E N D )  s t a t u t o r y  r e v i e w s
c o m p l e t e d  w i t h i n  l e g a l  t i m e
f r a m e

Q " 8 0 . 7 % 9 7 . 5 % 9 8 . 9 % 9 9 . 3 % 9 5 . 0 % J a n  2 2  t o
S e p t  2 2

1 0 0 . 0 % 9 5 . 0 % 9 5 . 0 % 9 5 . 0 % 9 5 . 0 %

M 7 1 6  ( C )  T i m e l i n e s s  o f
q u a l i t y  E H C  p l a n s :
P e r c e n t a g e  c o m p l e t e d
w i t h i n  2 0  w e e k s  o v e r  1 2
m o n t h s

M " 9 0 . 9 % 8 9 . 1 % 9 4 . 6 % 1 0 0 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % J a n  2 2  t o
S e p t  2 2

9 6 . 2 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % 8 5 . 0 % E n g 5 8 . 0 % 2 0 2 0

M 7 3 3  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c h i l d r e n  r e c e i v i n g  t h e i r  1 - 3
p r e f e r e n c e  o f  s c h o o l  p l a c e
f o r  t h e  S e p t e m b e r  i n t a k e  i n
R e c e p t i o n

A " 9 7 . 7 % 9 7 . 5 % 9 8 . 4 % 9 8 . 4 % 9 7 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2
a l l o c a t i o n

9 8 . 4 % 9 7 . 0 % 9 7 . 0 % 9 7 . 0 % 9 7 . 0 % E n g 9 8 . 4 % S e p t  2 0 2 2
A l l o c a t i o n

1 1  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

M 7 3 4  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c h i l d r e n  r e c e i v i n g  t h e i r  1 - 3
p r e f e r e n c e  o f  s c h o o l  p l a c e
f o r  t h e  S e p t e m b e r  i n t a k e  i n
Y e a r  7

A " 8 9 . 1 % 8 9 . 3 % 9 1 . 2 % 9 1 . 2 % 9 3 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2
a l l o c a t i o n

9 1 . 2 % 9 3 . 0 % 9 3 . 0 % 9 3 . 0 % 9 3 . 0 % E n g 9 5 . 8 % S e p t  2 0 2 2
A l l o c a t i o n

M 7 4 3  ( C M )  P e r c e n t a g e  1 6
t o  1 7  y e a r  o l d s  w h o  a r e
k n o w n  t o  t h e  L A  u n d e r t a k i n g
a n  a p p r e n t i c e s h i p

M 3 . 8 % 3 . 4 % 3 . 7 % 4 . 0 %  -  -  - S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 . 4 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - E n g 3 . 7 % 2 0 2 1

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S e r v i c e s
M 4 9 7  ( C M )  T o t a l  n u m b e r  o f
f l y - t i p p i n g  e n f o r c e m e n t
a c t i o n s

Q 3 , 0 3 4 2 , 1 6 7 1 , 5 3 3 1 , 7 5 5  -  -  - Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 1 , 5 7 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 2 , 3 5 1 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

M 4 9 8  ( C )  S t r e e t  l i g h t i n g  -
P e r c e n t a g e  o f  i s s u e s
r e s o l v e d  w i t h i n  t a r g e t  t i m e

Q " 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 9 5 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 1 0 0 % 9 5 % 9 5 % 9 5 % 9 5 %

M 5 0 1  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
H o u s e h o l d  w a s t e  s e n t  f o r
R e u s e ,  R e c y c l i n g  o r
C o m p o s t i n g

M " 4 4 . 0 0 % 4 2 . 2 0 % 4 7 . 6 5 % 5 0 . 2 6 % 5 0 . 0 0 % S e p  2 2 4 5 . 6 7 % 4 7 . 5 9 % 4 3 . 5 0 % 4 4 . 7 1 % 4 5 . 8 0 %

F i n a n c i a l  S e r v i c e s
S 3 5 7  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o u n c i l  t a x  i n  y e a r  c o l l e c t e d
o f  t h e  t o t a l  o w e d
( c u m u l a t i v e )

M " 9 4 . 0 5 % 9 3 . 2 9 % 9 4 . 1 6 % 2 8 . 4 7 % 2 8 . 7 3 % Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

5 4 . 9 5 % 5 4 . 8 8 % 8 5 . 0 0 % 9 4 . 5 0 % 9 4 . 5 0 % G M 9 4 . 3 2 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

S 3 6 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
n a t i o n a l  n o n  d o m e s t i c  r a t e s
( N N D R )  c o l l e c t e d  i n  y e a r  a s
a  %  o f  t h e  t o t a l  o w e d

M " 9 6 . 1 8 % 9 0 . 4 8 % 9 3 . 9 1 % 2 9 . 4 8 % 2 2 . 5 6 % Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

5 6 . 7 0 % 4 8 . 7 3 % 7 6 . 8 9 % 9 4 . 0 0 % 9 4 . 0 0 % G M 9 5 . 3 4 % 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

S 3 7 0  ( C )  A v e r a g e  t i m e
t a k e n  t o  p r o c e s s  C o u n c i l
T a x  r e d u c t i o n  ( n e w  c l a i m s
a n d  c h a n g e  e v e n t s )  C T R

M ! 1 3  d a y s 2 2  d a y s 2 3  d a y s 1 2  d a y s 2 1  d a y s S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 1  d a y s 2 1  d a y s 2 1  d a y s 2 1  d a y s 2 1  d a y s

1 2  o f  2 4

P
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P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

P r o c u r e m e n t
M 3 3 3 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e
C o u n c i l  s p e n d  i n  O l d h a m
( 1 2  m o n t h  r o l l i n g )

Q " 5 1 . 5 5 % 5 5 . 1 8 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 1 . 3 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % O c t  2 1  -
S e p t  2 2

4 9 . 1 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 %

P u b l i c  H e a l t h ,  H e r i t a g e ,  L i b r a r i e s  a n d  A r t s
M 6 2  ( C )  T o t a l  n u m b e r  o f
l o a n s  p e r  q u a r t e r  ( p h y s i c a l
a n d  d i g i t a l ,  b o o k s ,
m a g a z i n e s  a n d
n e w s p a p e r s )

Q " 1 0 4 , 1 6 9 8 0 , 0 0 0 Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 1 1 8 , 0 1 0 8 0 , 0 0 0 8 0 , 0 0 0 8 0 , 0 0 0 3 2 0 , 0 0 0

M 6 3  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  v i s i t o r s
t o  G a l l e r y  O l d h a m

Q " 5 , 5 0 0 6 , 6 3 3 6 , 0 0 0 Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 6 , 8 1 5 6 , 0 0 0 6 , 0 0 0 6 , 0 0 0 2 4 , 0 0 0

M 6 3 4  ( C M )  N u m b e r  o f
a d u l t s  i n  d r u g  t r e a t m e n t
s e r v i c e s

M 1 , 1 8 7 1 , 2 1 7  -  -  - A u g  2 0 2 2 1 , 2 2 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 6 3 5  ( C M )  N u m b e r  o f
a d u l t s  i n  a l c o h o l  t r e a t m e n t
s e r v i c e s

M 4 4 5 4 7 3  -  -  - A u g  2 0 2 2 4 8 9  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 6 3 6  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  w h o
q u i t  s m o k i n g  a t  4  w e e k s

Q " 4 6 . 0 % 5 9 . 0 % 5 5 . 5 % 5 9 . 9 % 5 0 . 0 % Q 1  2 2 / 2 3 5 5 . 3 % 5 0 . 0 % 5 0 . 0 % 5 0 . 0 % 5 0 . 0 % E n g 5 9 . 0 % 2 0 1 9 / 2 0

M 6 5 6  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
H e a l t h  V i s i t o r  m a n d a t e d
r e v i e w s  c o m p l e t e d  w i t h i n
t i m e s c a l e

Q " 8 8 . 6 % 7 0 . 4 % 8 2 . 5 % 8 2 . 5 % 8 8 . 0 % Q 1  2 2 / 2 3 8 3 . 3 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % E n g 8 2 . 0 % 2 0 1 9 / 2 0

M 6 9  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  l i b r a r y
v i s i t s  p e r  1 0 0 0  p o p u l a t i o n .
T o  l i b r a r y  s e r v i c e  p o i n t s  -
n o t  i n c l u d i n g  w e b  v i s i t s

Q " 5 , 1 8 3 1 5 3 1 , 5 0 5 2 , 0 8 0 1 , 6 5 0 Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 2 , 3 8 9 1 , 8 5 0 2 , 1 5 0 2 , 4 4 1 2 , 4 4 1 G M 3 , 3 9 5 2 0 1 9 / 2 0

W o r k f o r c e  &  O r g a n i s a t i o n a l  D e v e l o p m e n t
S 2 0 2  ( C )  C o u n c i l  S i c k n e s s
A b s e n c e

Q ! 1 1 . 3
d a y s

7 . 8  d a y s 1 1 . 4
d a y s

2 . 9  d a y s 2 . 4  d a y s S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 . 3  d a y s 4 . 7  d a y s 7 . 1  d a y s 9 . 5  d a y s 9 . 5  d a y s

1 3  o f  2 4

P
age 29



P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

Y o u t h ,  L e i s u r e  &  C o m m u n i t i e s
M 1 9 7  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  v i s i t s
t o  O C L  L e i s u r e  C e n t r e s  p e r
1 0 0 0  p o p u l a t i o n

Q " 3 , 6 0 8 1 , 4 7 8 1 , 3 2 5 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

2 , 9 4 7 2 , 6 5 0 3 , 9 7 5 5 , 3 0 0 5 , 3 0 0

M 2 1 7  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
p e o p l e  w h o  f e e l  t h a t  t h e
C S P  a r e  d e a l i n g  w i t h  l o c a l
c o m m u n i t y  s a f e t y  i s s u e s

Q " 4 2 . 0 % 4 2 . 0 %  -  -  - U p  t o  3 0
S e p t  2 0 2 2

4 2 . 0 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 2 1 8  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
p e o p l e  w h o  a g r e e  t h a t
p e o p l e  o f  d i f f e r e n t
b a c k g r o u n d s  g e t  a l o n g  i n
t h e i r  a r e a

Q " 6 7 . 0 % 6 7 . 0 %  -  -  - U p  t o  3 0
S e p t  2 0 2 2

6 7 . 0 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

M 2 2 2  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
p h y s i c a l l y  a c t i v e  a d u l t s
( a g e d  1 9 + )

A " 5 9 . 2 % 5 9 . 2 % 5 9 . 2 % 5 9 . 2 %  -  -  - 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 5 9 . 6 %  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - G M 6 1 . 9 % 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

1 4  o f  2 4

P
age 30



 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 6 1 9 c  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C a r e  L e a v e r s  a g e d  1 7 - 1 8  i n
E d u c a t i o n ,  E m p l o y m e n t  o r
T r a i n i n g

Q " 6 3 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 6 6 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 %

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( N i c k  W h i t b r e a d )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
T h e r e  a r e  7 4 %  o f  1 7  y e a r  o l d s  i n  E E T  a n d  5 9 %  o f  1 8  y e a r  o l d s  i n  E E T .   W e  k n o w  t h a t  p o s t - Y e a r  1 3  a  l o t  o f  o u r
y o u n g  p e o p l e  h a v e  c h a l l e n g e s  w i t h  o b t a i n i n g  t h e  n e x t  s t e p  o f  t h e i r  E E T  j o u r n e y ,  w i t h  w i d e r  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  n o t  a s
a v a i l a b l e  a n d  /  o r  s k i l l  o r  q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  b e y o n d  r e a c h  f o r  s o m e .   T h e  C o u n c i l  h a s  b r o u g h t  f o r w a r d
a p p r e n t i c e s h i p  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  a n d  e v e n t s  h a v e  b e e n  h e l d  w i t h  y o u n g  p e o p l e  t o  s h o w c a s e  t h e s e .   H a v i n g  t h e s e
o p p o r t u n i t i e s  r e a d i l y  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  y o u n g  p e o p l e  h a s  t o  c o n t i n u e .   T h e  v i s i o n  f o r  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  f o r  y o u n g  p e o p l e
t o  e x p e r i e n c e  a  s m o o t h  t r a n s i t i o n  f r o m  1 7  t o  1 8  a s  t h e y  l e a v e  c a r e .   C u r r e n t l y  w e  k n o w  t h e r e  a r e  c h a l l e n g e s
b e i n g  e x p e r i e n c e d  i n  r e g a r d s  t o  h o u s i n g  a v a i l a b i l i t y  w h i c h  l e a d s  t o  s o m e  i n s t a b i l i t y  w h i c h  i n  t u r n  m a k e s  a c c e s s
t o  E E T  d i f f i c u l t  f o r  y o u n g  p e o p l e .   S e r v i c e  d e v e l o p m e n t  p l a n s  a r e  i n  p l a c e  t o  a d d r e s s  a l l  t h e  i s s u e s  h i g h l i g h t e d
a b o v e ,  i n c l u d i n g  a  r e f r e s h e d  w o r k i n g  p r o t o c o l  w i t h  H o u s i n g  a n d  c l o s e  l i n k  u p  w i t h  G e t  O l d h a m  W o r k i n g  a n d
J o b  C e n t r e  P l u s .

T h e  m u l t i - a g e n c y  E E T  s t e e r i n g  g r o u p  i s  d r i v i n g  t h e
p l a n  t o  i m p r o v e  e m p l o y m e n t ,  e d u c a t i o n  a n d  t r a i n i n g
o u t c o m e s  f o r  1 7  a n d  1 8  y e a r  o l d s .  T h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  i n
t h i s  a r e a  h a s  i m p r o v e d  a n d  i s  s c r u t i n i s e d  t h r o u g h  t h e
c o r p o r a t e  p a r e n t i n g  p a n e l .

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( N i c k  W h i t b r e a d )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
I t  i s  a c k n o w l e d g e d  t h a t  t h e r e  a r e  m o r e  y o u n g  p e o p l e  n o t  i n  e d u c a t i o n ,  e m p l o y m e n t  o r  t r a i n i n g  i n  t h i s  a g e
g r o u p .   T h i s  w a s  a  t o p i c  h i g h l i g h t e d  s p e c i f i c a l l y  a t  t h e  l a s t  C o r p o r a t e  P a r e n t i n g  P a n e l .   O l d h a m  i s  6 t h  o u t  o f  t h e
1 0  G M  a u t h o r i t i e s  i n  t h i s  p e r f o r m a n c e  a r e a ,  i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t  t h e r e  a r e  c h a l l e n g e s  a c r o s s  t h e  r e g i o n .   A t  8 % ,  t h e
n u m b e r  o f  O l d h a m " s  y o u n g  p e o p l e  a t t e n d i n g  H i g h e r  E d u c a t i o n  c o u r s e s  r e m a i n s  h i g h .   Y o u n g  p e o p l e  t e l l  u s
t h a t  t h e  i m p a c t  o f  t h e  c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  i s  m a k i n g  t h e m  f e e l  u n a b l e  t o  m a k e  s t e p s  t o  d i s r u p t  t h e i r  i n c o m e s .   T h e
A f t e r  C a r e  S e r v i c e  h a s  s t r o n g  l i n k s  w i t h  J o b  C e n t r e  P l u s  a n d  a n  i d e n t i f i e d  w o r k e r  f r o m  G e t  O l d h a m  W o r k i n g  i s
l i n k e d  t o  t h e  t e a m ,  r e g u l a r l y  s p e n d i n g  t i m e  s i t u a t e d  w i t h  t h e  t e a m .   T h e r e  a r e  o t h e r  p r o j e c t s  p r o g r e s s i n g  i n
o r d e r  t o  a d d r e s s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  y o u n g  p e o p l e  N E E T .

S y s t e m  d e v e l o p m e n t  w o r k  i s  p r o g r e s s i n g  t o  b r i n g
P o s i t i v e  S t e p s  i n f o r m a t i o n  i n t o  M o s a i c  t o  r e p o r t
e f f e c t i v e l y  o n  t h i s  i n d i c a t o r .  T h e  E E T  s t e e r i n g  g r o u p  i s
d r i v i n g  t h e  p l a n  t o  i m p r o v e  e m p l o y m e n t ,  e d u c a t i o n  a n d
t r a i n i n g  o u t c o m e s  f o r  1 9 - 2 1  y e a r  o l d s .  T h e
p e r f o r m a n c e  i n  t h i s  a r e a  i s  s c r u t i n i s e d  t h r o u g h  t h e
c o r p o r a t e  p a r e n t i n g  p a n e l

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 6 1 9 b  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
C a r e  L e a v e r s  a g e d  1 9 - 2 1  i n
E d u c a t i o n ,  E m p l o y m e n t  o r
T r a i n i n g

Q " 3 2 . 0 % 4 8 . 5 % 5 7 . 0 % 5 7 . 1 % 6 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 5 1 . 6 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % 6 0 . 0 % S t a t 4 7 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

1 5  o f  2 4

P
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 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 7 2 7  ( C )  A v e r a g e  c a s e l o a d
p e r  s o c i a l  w o r k e r

Q ! 1 6 . 0 2 1 . 5 2 0 . 0 1 8 . 0 S e p t  2 0 2 2 1 9 . 1 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 1 8 . 0 S t a t 1 8 3 1 - M a r - 2 0

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( S h a r o n  M o o r e )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
I n  Q t r  1  t h e  c a s e l o a d  p r e s s u r e s  w e r e  f e l t  i n  t h e  A s s e s s m e n t  S e r v i c e ,  t h i s  h a s  r e s u l t e d  i n  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n
C h i l d r e n  i n  N e e d  p l a n s  m a n a g e d  b y  F i e l d w o r k  S e r v i c e s  d e l i v e r i n g  s t a t u t o r y  s o c i a l  c a r e  i n t e r v e n t i o n  t o  s u p p o r t
f a m i l i e s  i n  n e e d  o f  h e l p  a n d  p r o t e c t i o n .  T h i s  i s  i m p a c t i n g  o n  t h e  o v e r a l l  a v e r a g e  c a s e l o a d  m e a s u r e  f o r  s o c i a l
w o r k e r s  a c r o s s  c h i l d r e n ' s  s o c i a l  c a r e .  T h e  s e r v i c e  h a s  b e e n  s u p p o r t e d  w i t h  i n v e s t m e n t  t o  i n c r e a s e  s t a f f i n g
c a p a c i t y  t o  b r i n g  c a s e l o a d s  d o w n  t o  a  m a n a g e a b l e  l e v e l  w h i c h  w i l l  p o s i t i v e l y  i m p a c t  o n  t h i s  m e a s u r e .  P r o t e c t e d
l o w e r  c a s e l o a d s  ( l e s s  t h a n  1 5 )  a r e  a l l o c a t e d  t o  n e w l y  q u a l i f i e d  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s  i n  t h e i r  A s s e s s e d  a n d  S u p p o r t e d
Y e a r  i n  E m p l o y m e n t  ( A S Y E )  a n d  s e n i o r  p r a c t i t i o n e r s ,  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s  o n  a  p h a s e d  r e t u r n  t o  w o r k  o r  s o o n  t o  b e
l e a v i n g .

A v e r a g e  c a s e l o a d s  h a v e  r e d u c e d .  T h e  s e r v i c e  i s
r e c r u i t i n g  a d d i t i o n a l  t e a m s  t o  m a n a g e  d e m a n d  f o r
c h i l d r e n  i n  n e e d  p l a n s .  W e  h a v e  a  r e v i e w  p r o c e s s  i n
p l a c e  t o  m o n i t o r  c a s e l o a d s  c l o s e l y .  S u p e r v i s i o n  a n d
s u p p o r t  i s  i n  p l a c e  f o r  s t a f f .

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 6 6 4 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
r e f e r r a l s  w h i c h  a r e  r e p e a t
r e f e r r a l s  t o  C h i l d r e n " s  S o c i a l
C a r e  ( i n  m o n t h )

Q ! 2 4 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 1 8 . 2 % 2 9 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 2 6 . 2 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % 2 3 . 0 % S t a t 2 1 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( L e a n n e  C o o p e r )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
T h e  r e - r e f e r r a l  r a t e  h a s  i m p r o v e d  s i n c e  q u a r t e r  1  a s  c a s e l o a d s  h a v e  r e d u c e d  t h r o u g h  t h e  i n v e s t m e n t  o f
a d d i t i o n a l  t e a m s  p r o v i d i n g  s u p p o r t  t o  c h i l d r e n ,  y o u n g  p e o p l e  a n d  f a m i l i e s .  T h e  s e r v i c e  h a s  d i p  s a m p l e d  s o m e
o f  t h e s e  c a s e s  a n d  t h e  f i n d i n g s  h a v e  b e e n  d e v e l o p e d  i n t o  a n  a c t i o n  p l a n  w h i c h  i s  b e i n g  i m p l e m e n t e d .  F o r  a l l
c a s e s  w h i c h  a r e  r e - r e f e r r e d  i n t o  t h e  s e r v i c e ,  t e a m  m a n a g e r s  r e v i e w  a n d  s h a r e  t h e  t h e m e s  w i t h i n  t h e i r  o w n
t e a m s  a n d  a t  m a n a g e r ' s  m e e t i n g s  a s  p a r t  o f  l e a r n i n g  c i r c l e s  a n d  w e  a n t i c i p a t e  p e r f o r m a n c e  w i l l  i m p r o v e
f u r t h e r .
P r e s s u r e s /  D e m a n d
S i g n i f i c a n t  i n v e s t m e n t  f r o m  t h e  l e a d e r s h i p  t e a m  h a s  c o n t r i b u t e d  t o  r e d u c e d  c a s e l o a d s  a c r o s s  t h e  s e r v i c e .  W e
c o n t i n u e  t o  s u p p o r t  p a r t n e r s  i n  t h e  e a r l y  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  o f  e a r l y  h e l p  a n d  i n t e r v e n t i o n ,  b u t  r e c o g n i s e  t h e  i m p a c t  o f
t h e  p r e s s u r e s  a c r o s s  o u r  E a r l y  H e l p  s e r v i c e  a n d  h o w  t h i s  i s  c o n t r i b u t i n g  t o  s o m e  d e l a y  i n  a l l o c a t i o n .

T h e  r e - r e f e r r a l  r a t e  r e f l e c t s  t h e  d e m a n d  p r e s s u r e  o n
e a r l y  h e l p  a n d  c h i l d r e n  i n  n e e d  s e r v i c e s .  A d d i t i o n a l
r e s o u r c e s  h a v e  b e e n  p u t  i n  p l a c e  t o  s u p p o r t  p r a c t i c e
q u a l i t y  a n d  m i t i g a t e  a g a i n s t  t h e  p o t e n t i a l  o f  r e - r e f e r r a l s
w h i c h  i s  s t a r t i n g  t o  i m p a c t  o n  a n  i m p r o v e m e n t  i n
p e r f o r m a n c e .
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 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 9 2 9  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  C L A
i n  l o n g  t e r m  s t a b l e
p l a c e m e n t s

Q " 6 9 . 0 % 6 8 . 0 % 6 9 . 3 % 5 1 . 4 % 7 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 5 8 . 9 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % 7 0 . 0 % S t a t 7 1 . 0 % 3 1 - M a r - 2 1

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( N i c k  W h i t b r e a d )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
T h i s  i s  a n  i m p r o v i n g  m e a s u r e  a s  a t  t h e  l a s t  q u a r t e r  5 1 . 4 %  w a s  r e p o r t e d  c o m p a r e d  t o  5 8 . 9 %  t h i s  q u a r t e r .
T h e r e  c o n t i n u e s  t o  b e  e x t e n s i v e  m e a s u r e s  t a k e n  b y  s o c i a l  w o r k  s t a f f  a n d  f o s t e r i n g  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s  t o  m a i n t a i n
p l a c e m e n t  s t a b i l i t y .   T h i s  w a s  r e c o g n i s e d  b y  a  r e c e n t  Q A  r e p o r t  a b o u t  t h e  s e r v i c e .   F o r  t h i s  m e a s u r e  t h e
i m p o r t a n c e  i s  o n  f o c u s s i n g  t h o s e  c h i l d r e n  w h o  h a v e  a c h i e v e d  a  l e v e l  o f  s t a b i l i t y  g i v e n  t h e  l e n g t h  o f  t i m e
a l r e a d y  i n  t h e i r  p l a c e m e n t s .   W e  k n o w  t h a t  1 2 7  c h i l d r e n  a r e  l o n g - t e r m  m a t c h e d  t o  t h e i r  c a r e r s ,  h o w e v e r  t h e r e
r e m a i n s  a  f u r t h e r  6 0  c h i l d r e n  w h o  h a v e  b e e n  i n  t h e i r  p l a c e m e n t  o v e r  o n e  y e a r  !  t h e y  a r e  a l l  b e i n g  t r a c k e d  f o r
l o n g - t e r m  m a t c h .   T h e r e  a r e  a  n u m b e r  o f  o t h e r  s t r a t e g i e s  i n  t r a i n  f o r  i m p r o v i n g  p l a c e m e n t  s t a b i l i t y  i n c l u d i n g  a
m u l t i - a g e n c y  c a r e  p l a n n i n g  p r o c e s s ,  s p e c i a l i s t  f o s t e r  c a r e  s u p p o r t  s e r v i c e  a n d  a  w i d e r  e d g e  o f  c a r e  o f f e r .

T h e  s e r v i c e  h a s  i m p l e m e n t e d  a  m u l t i - a g e n c y  c a r e
p l a n n i n g  m e e t i n g  t o  e n s u r e  c o n s i s t e n c y  o f  p l a n n i n g ,
i n t e r v e n t i o n  a n d  m a n a g e m e n t  o v e r s i g h t  o f  l o n g  t e r m
s t a b l e  p l a c e m e n t s .

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C h i l d r e n s  S o c i a l  C a r e
M 8 5 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
A g e n c y  S o c i a l  W o r k e r s  i n
C h i l d r e n ' s  S o c i a l  C a r e

Q ! 1 4 . 0 % 1 3 . 1 % 1 6 . 2 % 2 0 . 0 % S e p t  2 0 2 2 3 2 . 5 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % 2 0 . 0 % S t a t 1 5 . 0 % Q 2  2 0 2 0 / 2 1

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( S h a r o n  M o o r e )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( J u l i e  D a n i e l s )  A s s u r a n c e
T h e  S e r v i c e  i s  w o r k i n g  h a r d  t o  r e c r u i t  p e r m a n e n t  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s  b u t  i s  f a c i n g  c o m p e t i t i o n  f r o m  n e i g h b o u r i n g
a u t h o r i t i e s  w h o  a r e  a l s o  f a c i n g  s i m i l a r  p r e s s u r e s .   A  c a b i n e t  p a p e r  i s  b e i n g  p u t  f o r w a r d  w h i c h  p r o p o s e s  t o
i n c r e a s e  t h e  p a y  a n d  r e w a r d  t o  a t t r a c t  m o r e  a p p l i c a n t s .   W e  h a v e  a l s o  t a k e n  a c t i o n  t o  e x p a n d  o u r  r e c r u i t m e n t
o f  n e w l y  q u a l i f i e d  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s ,  a p p r e n t i c e s  a n d  t r a i n e e s  w h i c h  w i l l  h a v e  a n  i m p a c t  o n  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  a g e n c y
s o c i a l  w o r k e r s  r e q u i r e d  i n  t h e  m e d i u m  t o  l o n g  t e r m .

T h e  s e r v i c e  h a s  l a u n c h e d  t h e  S o c i a l  W o r k  A c a d e m y
a s  p a r t  o f  t h e  C h i l d r e n " s  S o c i a l  C a r e  W o r k f o r c e
S t r a t e g y  t o  r e c r u i t ,  d e v e l o p  a n d  r e t a i n  a
k n o w l e d g e a b l e ,  s k i l l e d  a n d  c o n f i d e n t  w o r k f o r c e ,
t h r o u g h  a  v a r i e t y  o f  r o u t e s  i n t o  s o c i a l  c a r e  w h i c h  w i l l
e n a b l e  u s  t o  r e d u c e  o u r  u s e  o f  a g e n c y  s o c i a l  w o r k e r s .
T h e s e  i n i t i a t i v e s  w i l l  t a k e  t i m e  t o  e m b e d  a n d  i n  t h e
i n t e r i m  w e  w i l l  n e e d  t o  c o n t i n u e  t o  u s e  a g e n c y  w o r k e r s
t o  s a f e l y  m a n a g e  d e m a n d  a n d  m a i n t a i n  m a n a g e a b l e
c a s e l o a d s  w h i l s t  w e  r e c r u i t  t o  v a c a n t  p o s t s .

1 7  o f  2 4
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 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E c o n o m y
M 3 6 0  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c i t i z e n s  o n  C o u n c i l  r u n
W e l f a r e  t o  W o r k
p r o g r a m m e s  p r o g r e s s i n g
i n t o  e m p l o y m e n t

Q " 1 0 6 % 1 1 9 % 1 0 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 9 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 %

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( J o n  B l o o r )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( P a u l  C l i f f o r d )  A s s u r a n c e
C u m u l a t i v e  n u m b e r  o f  s t a r t s  f o r  J E : T S  a n d  R e s t a r t  c o n t r a c t s  t o  e n d  o f  S e p  2 0 2 2 -  1 , 4 5 0  a c t u a l  a g a i n s t  t a r g e t  o f
1 , 6 0 6 .  W o r k  h a s  b e e n  p r o g r e s s i n g  w i t h  J C P  t o  i n c r e a s e  r e f e r r a l s  o n t o  t h e  p r o g r a m m e s  f o l l o w i n g  a  s l o w  s t a r t .

G o o d  p r o g r e s s  i s  b e i n g  m a d e  t o w a r d s  t h e  a t t a i n m e n t
o f  t h i s  t a r g e t  i n c l u s i v e  o f  c o l l a b o r a t i o n  w i t h  J C P  i n
o r d e r  t o  m a x i m i s e  r e f e r r a l s  w h e r e  a p p l i c a b l e .

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

C u s t o m e r ,  D i g i t a l ,  T e c h n o l o g y  &  T r a n s f o r m a t i o n
M 9 1 8  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c a l l s  a n s w e r e d  i n  t o t a l

Q " 8 9 . 5 9 % 8 7 . 2 3 % 8 4 . 3 6 % 8 4 . 0 1 % 8 9 . 0 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 8 3 . 3 8 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 % 8 9 . 0 0 %

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( P a m  S i d d a l l )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( D o m i n i c  W h e l a n )  A s s u r a n c e
D u e  t o  r e s o u r c i n g  i s s u e s  a n d  C o u n c i l  T a x  E n e r g y  r e b a t e ,  t h e  f i r s t  h a l f  o f  2 0 2 2 / 2 3  p e r f o r m a n c e  h a s  b e e n  u n d e r
t a r g e t .  W e  a r e  s t a r t i n g  n o w  t o  s e e  a n  u p t i c k  i n  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n d  r e c r u i t m e n t  i s  o n g o i n g  t o  b o l s t e r  r e s o u r c e s ,
h o w e v e r ,  i t  i s  u n l i k e l y  t h a t  t h e r e  i s  e n o u g h  t i m e  t o  p u l l  b a c k  p e r f o r m a n c e  f o r  t h e  y e a r  i n  t h e  m o n t h s  r e m a i n i n g .

W o r k  i s  o n g o i n g  t o  r e v i e w  t h e  b u s i e s t  s e r v i c e  a r e a s  t o
i d e n t i f y  i m p r o v e m e n t s  i n  p r o c e s s e s .  T h e r e  i s  a n
i m p r o v e m e n t  o n  Q 2  l a s t  y e a r  ( 7 8 . 6 7 % )  a n d  w e
c o n t i n u e  t o  i m p l e m e n t  a d d i t i o n a l  r e s o u r c e s  w i t h
o n g o i n g  r e c r u i t m e n t .   A d d i t i o n a l  d e m a n d  i n  t h e  h e l p l i n e
( i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  s t a t s )  w i l l  b e  h e l p e d  b y
t h e  r e c e n t  C o L  f u n d i n g  c r e a t i n g  a d d i t i o n a l  s t a f f  i n  t h i s
a r e a .   W e  w i l l  s e e k  t o  i m p r o v e  p e r f o r m a n c e  i n  t h e  n e x t
h a l f  y e a r  b u t  t h e  l i k e l i h o o d  o f  a c h i e v i n g  t a r g e t  a t  e n d  o f
y e a r  ( 8 9 % )  i s  u n l i k e l y .
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 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( B r y n  C o o k e )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( P a u l  C l i f f o r d )  A s s u r a n c e
A s  w i t h  h o u s i n g  c o m p l e t i o n s  i n  g e n e r a l ,  i t  i s  n o t  u n u s u a l  f o r  a f f o r d a b l e  c o m p l e t i o n s  t o  f l u c t u a t e  b e t w e e n  e a c h
q u a r t e r .  D e l i v e r y  t e n d s  t o  i n c r e a s e  t o w a r d s  t h e  e n d  o f  t h e  y e a r  w i t h  s c h e m e s  a i m i n g  t o  c o m p l e t e  b e f o r e  y e a r
e n d  t i e d  i n t o  f u n d i n g  s t r e a m s .  T h e r e  a r e  s e v e r a l  a f f o r d a b l e  h o u s i n g  s c h e m e s  w h i c h  a r e  e x p e c t e d  t o  c o m p l e t e
d u r i n g  2 0 2 2 / 2 3  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  C o u n t y  C o u r t ,  R o c h d a l e  R o a d  d e v e l o p m e n t  f o r  4 2  a p a r t m e n t s .  T h e  a n n u a l
t a r g e t s  f o r  M 4 0 9  a n d  M 4 1 0  a r e  s t i l l  e x p e c t e d  t o  b e  m e t .

H o u s i n g  b u i l d i n g  c o m p l e t i o n s  d o  v a r y  o n  a  q u a r t e r l y
b a s i s  a n d  c o n s e q u e n t l y  t h i s  d o e s  n e e d  t o  b e  r e v i e w e d
a t  y e a r  e n d .  I t  i s  w o r t h  n o t i n g  t h a t  m a r k e t  c o n d i t i o n s
a n d  d e v e l o p e r / c o n s u m e r  c o n f i d e n c e  w i l l  h a v e  b e e n
n e g a t i v e l y  i m p a c t e d  o v e r  t h e  l a s t  m o n t h  b a s e d .
S p e c i f i c a l l y  i n f l a t i o n ,  c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  c h a l l e n g e s  a n d  r i s i n g
i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  c o u l d  w e l l  s e e  a  s l o w d o w n  i n  t h e  h o u s i n g
m a r k e t .  T h i s  w i l l  n e e d  t o  b e  c l o s e l y  m o n i t o r e d  a t  a
l o c a l  l e v e l .

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E c o n o m y
M 4 0 9 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
c o m p l e t e d  h o m e s  t h a t  a r e
a f f o r d a b l e

Q " 2 3 . 2 % 3 3 . 2 % 3 5 . 0 % 0 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % Q 2  2 2 / 2 3 2 3 . 7 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % 2 5 . 0 % G M 1 8 . 0 % 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E c o n o m y
M 4 0 8 a  ( C )  T o t a l  n e w  h o m e s
c o m p l e t e d

Q " 7 2 8 3 7 3 5 0 3 4 2 8 8 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

1 3 9 1 7 6 2 6 4 3 5 2 3 5 2 E n g 6 5 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( E l i z a b e t h  D r y d e n - S t u a r t )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( P a u l  C l i f f o r d )  A s s u r a n c e
A c t u a l  a n d  t a r g e t  a r e  e s t i m a t e d  b a s e d  o n  t w o  q u a r t e r s  o f  t h e  a n n u a l  e s t i m a t e d  t a r g e t  ( 3 5 2 ) .  I t  i s  c o n s i d e r e d
l i k e l y  t h a t  t h i s  t a r g e t  w i l l  b e  a c h i e v e d .  C o m p l e t i o n s  d u r i n g  t h e  y e a r  c a n  f l u c t u a t e  b e t w e e n  e a c h  q u a r t e r .  T o t a l
n e w  h o m e s  c o m p l e t e d  i s  e x p e c t e d  t o  h i t  i t s  a n n u a l  t a r g e t  o f  3 5 2  h o m e s .  F i g u r e s  w i l l  b e  u p d a t e d  i n  f u t u r e
r e t u r n s  a s  c o m p l e t i o n s  d a t a  i s  c o l l a t e d .

H o u s i n g  b u i l d i n g  c o m p l e t i o n s  d o  v a r y  o n  a  q u a r t e r l y
b a s i s  a n d  c o n s e q u e n t l y  t h i s  d o e s  n e e d  t o  b e  r e v i e w e d
a t  y e a r  e n d .  I t  i s  w o r t h  n o t i n g  t h a t  m a r k e t  c o n d i t i o n s
a n d  d e v e l o p e r / c o n s u m e r  c o n f i d e n c e  w i l l  h a v e  b e e n
n e g a t i v e l y  i m p a c t e d  o v e r  t h e  l a s t  m o n t h  b a s e d .
S p e c i f i c a l l y  i n f l a t i o n ,  c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  c h a l l e n g e s  a n d  r i s i n g
i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  c o u l d  w e l l  s e e  a  s l o w d o w n  i n  t h e  h o u s i n g
m a r k e t .  T h i s  w i l l  n e e d  t o  b e  c l o s e l y  m o n i t o r e d  a t  a
l o c a l  l e v e l .
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 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s
P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

E c o n o m y
M 4 1 0 a  ( C )  N u m b e r  o f  n e w
a f f o r d a b l e  h o m e s  t h a t  h a v e
b e e n  c o m p l e t e d  i n  O l d h a m

Q " 1 6 9 1 2 4 1 7 6 0 2 2 Q 1  -  Q 2
2 2 / 2 3

3 3 4 4 6 6 8 8 8 8 G M 1 6 6 2 0 2 0 / 2 1

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( B r y n  C o o k e )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( P a u l  C l i f f o r d )  A s s u r a n c e
A s  w i t h  h o u s i n g  c o m p l e t i o n s  i n  g e n e r a l ,  i t  i s  n o t  u n u s u a l  f o r  a f f o r d a b l e  c o m p l e t i o n s  t o  f l u c t u a t e  b e t w e e n  e a c h
q u a r t e r .  D e l i v e r y  t e n d s  t o  i n c r e a s e  t o w a r d s  t h e  e n d  o f  t h e  y e a r  w i t h  s c h e m e s  a i m i n g  t o  c o m p l e t e  b e f o r e  y e a r
e n d  t i e d  i n t o  f u n d i n g  s t r e a m s .  T h e r e  a r e  s e v e r a l  a f f o r d a b l e  h o u s i n g  s c h e m e s  w h i c h  a r e  e x p e c t e d  t o  c o m p l e t e
d u r i n g  2 0 2 2 / 2 3  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  C o u n t y  C o u r t ,  R o c h d a l e  R o a d  d e v e l o p m e n t  f o r  4 2  a p a r t m e n t s .  T h e  a n n u a l
t a r g e t s  f o r  M 4 0 9  a n d  M 4 1 0  a r e  s t i l l  e x p e c t e d  t o  b e  m e t .

H o u s i n g  b u i l d i n g  c o m p l e t i o n s  d o  v a r y  o n  a  q u a r t e r l y
b a s i s  a n d  c o n s e q u e n t l y  t h i s  d o e s  n e e d  t o  b e  r e v i e w e d
a t  y e a r  e n d .  I t  i s  w o r t h  n o t i n g  t h a t  m a r k e t  c o n d i t i o n s
a n d  d e v e l o p e r / c o n s u m e r  c o n f i d e n c e  w i l l  h a v e  b e e n
n e g a t i v e l y  i m p a c t e d  o v e r  t h e  l a s t  m o n t h  b a s e d .
S p e c i f i c a l l y  i n f l a t i o n ,  c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  c h a l l e n g e s  a n d  r i s i n g
i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  c o u l d  w e l l  s e e  a  s l o w d o w n  i n  t h e  h o u s i n g
m a r k e t .  T h i s  w i l l  n e e d  t o  b e  c l o s e l y  m o n i t o r e d  a t  a
l o c a l  l e v e l .

P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s
2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

P r o c u r e m e n t
M 3 3 3 a  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e
C o u n c i l  s p e n d  i n  O l d h a m
( 1 2  m o n t h  r o l l i n g )

Q " 5 1 . 5 5 % 5 5 . 1 8 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 1 . 3 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % O c t  2 1  -
S e p t  2 2

4 9 . 1 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 % 5 5 . 0 0 %

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( S t e v e  B o y d )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( S a y y e d  O s m a n )  A s s u r a n c e
A n a l y s i s  o f  d a t a  t o  d e t e r m i n e  t h e  r e c e n t  d r o p  i n  p e r c e n t a g e  o f  l o c a l  s p e n d  o n - g o i n g T h e  d r o p  i n  p e r c e n t a g e  h a v e  b e e n  f r o m  t h e  l o s s  o f

C o r e  W o r k  ( d u e  t o  U n i t y  b e i n g  b r o u g h t  b a c k  u n d e r
O l d h a m  C o u n c i l  o w n e r s h i p ) .  T h i s  h a s  s e e n  a  d r o p  o f
a p p r o x  # 1 M  m o n t h l y  o f  r e c o r d e d  l o c a l  s p e n d  d u e  t o
t h i s  a n d  a  r e d u c e d  1 2  m o n t h  r o l l i n g  a v e r a g e .
T h e  o t h e r  m a r k e d  d e c r e a s e  i s  t h e  c h a n g e  i n  p a y m e n t s
t o  B r i d g e w a t e r  s i n c e  A p r i l  2 0 2 2  f r o m  t h e  c h a n g e  o f
c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h i s  s u p p l i e r .  T h e  o v e r a l l  w e i g h t e d
m o n e t a r y  s p e n d  h a s  i n c r e a s e d  f r o m  a n  a v e r a g e  o f
# 9 M  m o n t h l y  t o  # 1 2 m  m o n t h l y  s p e n d

2 0  o f  2 4

P
age 36



 R e d  P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e s
P e r f o r m a n c e  M e a s u r e  N a m e D a t a P o l P r e v i o u s  Y e a r s

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 2

2 0 2 2 / 2 3

Q 1  ( J u n  2 2 )

Q 1
A c t u a l

Q 1
T a r g e t

Q 2  ( S e p  2 2 )

P e r i o d  f o r
Q 2  A c t u a l

Q 2
A c t u a l

Q 2
T a r g e t

Q 3  ( D e c  2 2 )

Q 3
A c t u a l

Q 3
T a r g e t

Q 4  ( M a r  2 3 )

A c t u a l T a r g e t

E O Y
T a r g e t

B e n c h m a r k i n g
T y p e B e n c h

m a r k
P e r i o d

P u b l i c  H e a l t h ,  H e r i t a g e ,  L i b r a r i e s  a n d  A r t s
M 6 5 6  ( C )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f
H e a l t h  V i s i t o r  m a n d a t e d
r e v i e w s  c o m p l e t e d  w i t h i n
t i m e s c a l e

Q " 8 8 . 6 % 7 0 . 4 % 8 2 . 5 % 8 2 . 5 % 8 8 . 0 % Q 1  2 2 / 2 3 8 3 . 3 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % 8 8 . 0 % E n g 8 2 . 0 % 2 0 1 9 / 2 0

A c c o u n t a b l e  L e a d  ( R e b e c c a  F l e t c h e r )  F o l l o w - u p  A c t i o n D i r e c t o r  ( K a t r i n a  S t e p h e n s )  A s s u r a n c e
W e  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  w o r k  w i t h  t h e  N C A  v i a  o u r  S 7 5  g o v e r n a n c e  r o u t e s  t o  e n s u r e  t h a t  a l l  c h i l d r e n  r e c e i v e  t h e i r
m a n d a t e d  c o n t a c t s .   A  f o c u s  w i l l  b e  o n  e x p l o r i n g  t h e  t i m e l i n e s s  i s s u e  a n d  w h a t  w i d e r  s u p p o r t  c o u l d  b e  p u t  i n
p l a c e  t o  a d d r e s s  t h i s .

A l t h o u g h  b e h i n d  t a r g e t ,  w e  a r e  s t a r t i n g  t o  s e e  s t e a d y
i m p r o v e m e n t  i n  p e r f o r m a n c e  ( u p  f r o m  8 2 . 5 %  i n  t h e
p r e v i o u s  q u a r t e r ) ,  a n d  l o c a l  p e r f o r m a n c e  i s  a b o v e  t h e
n a t i o n a l  a v e r a g e .  C o m p l e t i o n  o f  v i s i t s  o v e r a l l  i s  h i g h ,
b u t  t i m e l i n e s s  o f  v i s i t s ,  p a r t i c u l a r l y  t h e  n e w  b i r t h  v i s i t ,
i m p a c t s  o n  p e r f o r m a n c e  a g a i n s t  t h i s  m e a s u r e .  T h e r e
a r e  w o r k f o r c e  c h a l l e n g e s  i n  t h e  s e r v i c e  ( a n d  n a t i o n a l l y )
b u t  r e d e s i g n  a n d  i m p r o v e m e n t  w o r k  i s  u n d e r w a y  w i t h
t h e  s e r v i c e ,  o v e r s e e n  b y  t h e  0 - 1 9  G o v e r n a n c e  B o a r d .
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1 2  -  1 6 H i g h

6  -  9 M o d e r a t e

3  -  4 L o w

1  -  2 V e r y  L o w

Q u a r t e r  2H i g h  l e v e l  r i s k s  a r e
m o n i t o r i e d  v i a  t h e
S t r a t e g i c  R i s k
R e g i s t e r  a n d  a r e
r e p o r t e d  v i a  t h e
A u d i t  C o m m i t t e e

 R i s k s

M i n o r S i g S e r i o u s M a j o r S u m m a r i s e C o u n
t

0 0 0 0 1 V h i g h 0
2 1 7 8 2 2 L i k e l y 2 9

2 3 5 2 1 0 3 3 U n l i k e l y 8 8
1 3 5 2 0 4 R e m o t e 2 0

M i n o r S i g S e r i o u s M a j o r S u m m a r i s e C o u n
t

0 0 0 0 1 V h i g h 0
2 1 7 8 2 2 L i k e l y 2 9

2 3 5 2 1 0 3 3 U n l i k e l y 8 8
1 3 5 2 0 4 R e m o t e 2 0

M i n o r S i g S e r i o u s M a j o r S u m m a r i s e C o u n
t

0 0 0 0 1 V h i g h 0
2 1 7 8 2 2 L i k e l y 2 9

2 3 5 2 1 0 3 3 U n l i k e l y 8 8
1 3 5 2 0 4 R e m o t e 2 0

M i n o r S i g S e r i o u s M a j o r S u m m a r i s e C o u n
t

0 0 0 0 1 V h i g h 0
2 1 7 8 2 2 L i k e l y 2 9

2 3 5 2 1 0 3 3 U n l i k e l y 8 8
1 3 5 2 0 4 R e m o t e 2 0

0 0 0 0
2 1 7 8 2

2 3 5 2 1 0 3
1 3 5 2 0

M a j o r
( 4 )

S e r i o u s
( 3 )

S i g n i f i c a n t
( 2 )

M i n o r
( 1 )

( 1 )  R e m o t e

( 2 )  U n l i k e l y

( 3 )  L i k e l y

( 4 )  V e r y  L i k e l y

1 3 7  R i s k s
8  r i s k s  h a v e  b e e n  c l o s e d

L i n k e d  t o  A c t i o n R i s k  N a m e R i s k
C a t e g o r y

I m p l i c a t i o n M i t i g a t i o n R e v i s e d
I m p a c t L i k e l y R a t i n g

D L 0 0 4  ( D X 1 1 1 )  T o  p r o v i d e
a d d i t i o n a l  p r o a c t i v e  e x p e r t  l e g a l
r e s o u r c e  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  i n c r e a s i n g
d e m a n d s  o f  t h e  c l i e n t  s e r v i c e  i n
r e l a t i o n  t o  A d u l t  S o c i a l  C a r e

R L 0 0 4 a  ( R X 1 1 1 a )  U n a b l e  t o
p r o v i d e  l e g a l  s u p p o r t  w h i c h  c o u l d
r e s u l t  i n  i n c r e a s e  i n  c l a i m s  t o  t h e
c o u n c i l ,  s a f e g u a r d i n g  i s s u e s  a n d
p o t e n t i a l l y  s e r i o u s  i n j u r y  a n d
d e a t h

L e g a l  /
R e g u l a t o r y

C o s t  a n d  r e p u t a t i o n a l
i m p l i c a t i o n  t o  t h e  c o u n c i l
s h o u l d  w e  r e c e i v e  J u d i c i a l
c l a i m s ,  l i t i g a t i o n ,  f i n e s .

T h e  r e p o r t  h a s  b e e n  a p p r o v e d  a n d  b u d g e t  h a s
b e e n  a l l o c a t e d .  R e c r u i t m e n t  i s  t o  b e  s t a r t e d
s h o r t l y .

4 3 1 2

D L 0 0 5  ( D X 1 1 2 )  C o n s i d e r  t h e
i m p l i c a t i o n s  o f  B r e x i t  o n  F a m i l y
L a w  a n d  c o n t i n u e  t o  t r y  t o
a n t i c i p a t e  a l l  i s s u e s  b e f o r e  t h e y
a r i s e  a n d  r e v i e w i n g  a l l  c u r r e n t
p o l i c i e s  a n d  p r o t o c o l s  a s
a p p r o p r i a t e

R L 0 0 5 a  ( R X 1 1 2 a )  I n s u f f i c i e n t
c a p a c i t y  t o  p r o v i d e  t i m e l y  l e g a l
a d v i c e  c a n  l e a d  t o  s a f e g u a r d i n g
i s s u e s  a n d  p o t e n t i a l l y  s e r i o u s
i n j u r y / d e a t h

L e g a l  /
R e g u l a t o r y

S e r v i c e s  a c t i n g  o n  i n c o r r e c t
i n f o r m a t i o n  r e s u l t i n g  i n
n o n - c o m p l i a n c e  t o  l e g i s l a t i o n
a n d  f a i l i n g  t o  m e e t  o u r  s t a t u t o r y
o b l i g a t i o n s  a n d  d u t i e s .

T h i s  w o r k  i s  o n g o i n g  a s  t h e  c a s e  l a w  c h a n g e s
t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  n e w  j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  i s s u e s  p o s t
B r e x i t .  T h e  t e a m  h a s  a l s o  c o n c l u d e d  a l l  s e t t l e d
s t a t u s  a p p l i c a t i o n s  w h e r e  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  a n d
s u p p o r t  w a s  r e q u i r e d .

4 3 1 2
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Q u a l i t y  h o m e s
f o r  e v e r y o n e

B e t t e r  j o b s
a n d  d y n a m i c

b u s i n e s s e s

H e a l t h ,  s a f e
a n d  w e l l

s u p p o r t e d
r e s i d e n t s

 O l d h a m  P r o f i l e

C o r p o r a t e  P e r f o r m a n c e  R e p o r t

O P r o f
i l e

E t l k e y M e a s u r e l o n g n a m e E f f e c t i v e d a t e C o m m e n t s C Q A c t u a l P E f f e c t i v e d a t e C o m m e n t s P Q

1 M 2 1 7 M 2 1 7  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f  p e o p l e  w h     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 U p  t o  3 0  S e p t 4 2     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 U p  t o  3 0  J u n e  2
1 M 2 1 8 M 2 1 8  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f  p e o p l e  w h     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 U p  t o  3 0  S e p t 6 7     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 U p  t o  3 0  J u n e  2
1 M 2 2 2 M 2 2 2  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f  p h y s i c a l l y     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 5 9 . 6     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 2 0 1 9 / 2 0
1 M 3 6 1 M 3 6 1  ( C O M )  U n e m p l o y m e n t  r a t e  i n  O l     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 S e p t  2 0 2 2 6 . 5     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 J u n e  2 0 2 2
1 M 3 6 2 M 3 6 2  ( C O M )  Y o u t h  U n e m p l o y m e n t  r a t e     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 S e p t  2 0 2 2 9 . 2     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 J u n e  2 0 2 2
1 M 4 6 0 M 4 6 0  ( C O M )  P e r c e n t a g e  o f  h o u s e h o l d     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 2 0 2 0 1 4 . 4     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 2 0 2 0
1 M 4 6 1 M 4 6 1  ( C O M )  M e d i a n  g r o s s  a n n u a l  p a y     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 2 0 2 1 2 7 5 9 4     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 2 0 2 1
1 M 6 4 6 M 6 4 6  ( O M )  L i f e  E x p e c t a n c y  ( F e m a l e )     3 0 - S e p - 2 0 2 2 0 1 8 - 2 0  P H O 8 0 . 5     3 0 - J u n - 2 0 2 2 0 1 8 / 2 0
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Purpose of Report 
 

The report provides the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
opportunity to review the second budget monitoring report for the financial year 2022/23.  
It is therefore able to consider the key information relating to the forecast revenue budget 
position and the financial position of the capital programme at 30 September 2022 (Quarter 
2), together with the revised capital programme covering the period 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
The report (Attachment 1) has been issued with the agenda papers for the meeting of 
Cabinet on 12 December 2022. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is presented with the report: Revenue 
Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 – September 2022 
(Attachment 1), enabling the Select Committee to review the financial position of the 
Council. The report was also included within the agenda papers for the 12 December 2022 
Cabinet meeting. 
 

 
Report to Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2022/23 
Quarter 2 – September 2022  
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author:    Andy Cooper, Senior Finance Manager  
Ext. 4925 
 
15 December 2022 
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The report presents the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2022/23 at Quarter 2 
together with the forecast outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund. The report also outlines the most up to date 
capital spending forecasts for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for approved schemes.  

 
There remains in 2022/23 a high degree of estimation with regard to the lasting impact of 
COVID-19 and also with the emerging cost pressures in relation to utilities and fuel, the 
impact of cost of living pressures and also interest rates.  The forecasting of the likely 
impact of all these factors on the Council’s budget is based on both the actual expenditure 
and the income loss recorded to date but also relies on a series of assumptions which are 
subject to change in line with national economic/policy developments as well as local 
issues. Future reports will advise of the progress of mitigating factors and management 
actions to control and reduce the forecast deficit.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the financial position 
of the Council as presented in the attached report.  
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     Attachment 1        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 30 
September 2022 (Quarter 2) together with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27, as outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The  forecast outturn position for 2022/23 is a projected deficit variance of £4.452m after 
allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  An operational deficit of 
£6.172m reduces by £1.720m with the anticipated effect of management actions and 
strengthened restrictions in relation to expenditure and recruitment.  Clearly it is recognised 
that this remains a challenging position and every effort will be made to reduce the overall 
variance before the year end. 
 
The position includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a result of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
There are currently two areas which continue to endure significant pressures attributed to 
the on-going  impact of the pandemic; Community Health and Adult Social Care is reporting 
an adverse variance of £7.028m and Children’s Social Care is recording £3.961m. These 
pressures are being offset against a corporate provision of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy 
funding which was set aside during the 2022/23 budget setting process specifically to 
mitigate the on-going costs of the pandemic.   
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2022/23 
Quarter 2 – September 2022 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
12 December 2022 
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At Quarter 2, the £12.000m provision appears to be sufficient to finance the COVID-19 
related expenditure with a residual balance of £1.011m which is being used to reduce the 
operational pressure. This will be monitored for the remainder of the financial year with 
action taken to address variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the report.  
 
An update on the major issues driving the projections is detailed within Annex 1, Section 2. 
 

 The financial position at Quarter 2 is a  £1.381m reduction in the adverse position reported 
at Quarter 1 and now, for the first time, forecasts the impact of, as previously reported, the 
management actions that have been strengthened across all service areas to review and 
challenge planned expenditure, control recruitment  and to maximise income.  It is therefore 
anticipated that by the year end, the outturn deficit position should be reduced and that this 
should start to be demonstrated in the update reports which are to be presented to Cabinet 
at months 8 and 9. 
 
Information on the Quarter 1 position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report.  
 
Against a generally improving position, the DSG is now forecasting an  in-year surplus of  
£3.215m (£2.790m at quarter 1), which has  reversed the deficit brought forward leaving a 
forecast year end surplus of £0.442m.  Action will be taken with the aim of mitigating cost 
pressures and delivering and maintaining a surplus position. To assist, Oldham has been 
invited by the Government to take part in the Delivering Better Value in SEND (Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities) Programme which will provide dedicated support for the 
SEND Review reforms to 55 Local Authorities with historical DSG deficit issues with the aim 
of putting the DSG of participating Authorities on a more financially sustainable footing 
 
There are currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA.   
 
The Collection Fund is forecasting an in-year surplus of £1.370m which in turn contributes 
to an estimated surplus of £5.489m being carried forward into 2023/24. The Collection Fund 
has been particularly volatile largely as a result of COVID-19, whilst currently in surplus the 
position will continue to be closely monitored throughout the year as any surplus or deficit 
at the end of the financial year will have a direct budgetary impact in 2023/24. 
 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for 
approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2022/23, including the 
outcome of the Annual Review is £68.318m at the close of Quarter 2, a net decrease of 
£31.930m from the original budget of £100.248m.  Actual expenditure to 30 September 2022 
was £18.842m (27.58% of the forecast outturn). 
 
Without doubt the forecast position will continue to change throughout the year with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 
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Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2022/23 at Quarter 2 being a £4.452m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
2. Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account and 

Collection Fund 
3. Revised capital programme for 2022/23 and the forecast for the financial years to 

2026/27 as at Quarter 2. 
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Cabinet              12 December 2022 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 – September 2022 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Authority’s 2022/23 revenue budget and capital programme was approved by Council 

on 2 March 2022. Under established budget procedures, all services are required to monitor 
and review their approved revenue and capital budgets during the financial year. This is 
reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis with an additional report at month 8 which is used to 
inform the budget setting process for the following financial year. 
 

1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, the forecast year-end position for revenue and 
capital has been prepared by all services as follows: 

 
a) The revenue forecast is based on a comparison of profiled budgets to the actual position 

as at the end of Quarter 2 together with known commitments, issues and planned 
management actions 
 

b) The capital programme forecast has been based on notified revisions to the approved 
2022/23 position including the final 2021/22 outturn, new grant notifications and an initial 
rephasing of the approved capital programme including an assessment of the impact of 
COVID-19. It also incorporates the recommendations of the recently completed Annual 
Review. 

 
1.3 As the year progresses the outturn projections will reflect the evolving position of 

management actions put in place to mitigate in-year pressures, new developments and 
changes in the profile of planned expenditure and of course any additional support that the 
Government may provide. 
  

1.4 It should be noted that the financial reporting structure of the Council has been revised for 
2022/23 and both the revenue and capital positions are presented in the revised structure, 
which has again been changed slightly between Quarters 1 and 2. Details of the most recent 
changes are provided in section 1.5 of Annex 1.  
 

2. Current position 
 
2.1 The forecast revenue outturn for 2022/23 is an adverse variance of £4.452m compared to 

£5.833m at Quarter 1. Further details of the current revenue budget position and a full 
description of the forecast can be found in Annex 1. The pressures within Community Health 
and Adult Social Care and Children’s Services relating to COVID-19 total £10.989m and are 
to be funded from the £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding which is held corporately. In 
addition to the COVID-19 related pressure, there is also a ‘business as usual’ overspend of 
£7.183m which reduces to £6.172m with the offset of the £1.011m unallocated COVID-19 
Legacy funding. The most notable areas of forecast, operational overspending are 
Community Health and Adult Social Services, Children’s Services and Place and Economic 
Growth. The pressure reduces by a further £1.720m with the anticipated impact of 
strengthened expenditure and recruitment restrictions and the full year effect of management 
actions to deliver a deficit year end variance of £4.452m. 
 

2.2 The total Directorate variances amount to a pressure of £18.172m before the application of 
the £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding as detailed in Annex 1 at Tables 1 and 2. As advised 
above, this consists of a an operational overspend of £6.172m. This is comprised of 
Community Health and Adult Social Care reporting a pressure of £8.043m (£7.028m COVID 
related) and Children’s Services reporting an adverse variance of £11.297m (£3.961m 
COVID related). There is a further adverse business as usual variance of £2.717m within 
Place and Economic Growth. There are favourable variances of £0.339m within Public 
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Health, £0.299m within Communities and £0.339m in Corporate Services. Capital, Treasury 
and Technical Accounting is reporting a favourable, operational variance of £2.908m. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that one of the approved 2022/23 Budget Reductions within Children’s 

Services with a value of £0.500m is classified ‘Red’ and forecast not to be delivered.  In 
addition, there are a further five Budget Reductions, across a range of Divisions, with a 
combined value of £3.353m rated ‘Amber/Red - off track and will only deliver part of the 
saving’ and which are currently reporting to have achieved £0.987m at the half-way point of 
the financial year. 

 
2.4 However, taking an approach to allocating the COVID-19 Legacy funding against the COVID-

19 related costs incurred and using the information in Tables 1 and 2 of Annex 1, the table 
below shows the net impact across all Directorate areas, essentially negating the COVID 
variance in Community Health and Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, leaving a 
funding balance of £1.011m which reduces the business as usual pressure from £7.183m to 
£6.172m.  
  

2.5 Management action has been strengthened with regard to reviewing expenditure and also 
recruitment to vacant posts and this is expected to reduce the overall outturn position by a 
further £1.720m to an adverse variance of £4.452m as shown in the table below. 
 

 
 
2.6 There remains in 2022/23 a high degree of estimation with regard to the lasting impact of 

COVID-19 and also with the emerging cost pressures in relation to utilities and fuel, the 
impact of cost of living pressures on pay awards and also interest rates.  The forecasting of 
the likely impact of all these factors on the Council’s budget is based on both the actual 
expenditure and the income position recorded to date but also relies on a series of 
assumptions.  These assumptions are constantly being updated in the light of national and 
indeed international influences.  Future reports will advise of the progress of mitigating factors 
and management actions to control and reduce the forecast deficit.   
 

2.7 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Quarter 2, it can be 
regarded as an indication of the year end position.  Every effort will be made to reduce the 
forecast variance by the year end as it will have an impact on the 2023/24 budget setting 
process, together with the projected budget gap for the next year. 
 

2.8 The original approved capital programme for 2022/23 totalled £100.248m. The revised capital 
programme as at Quarter 2 taking account of approved carry forwards, approved new 
funding, new schemes and variations and proposed variations/ re-phasing gives projected 
revised expenditure of £68.138m.  Actual expenditure at Quarter 2 was £18.842m (27.58% 

Portfolio Area  

COVID-19 
Cost 

included in 
Forecasts

£000

Apportion 
COVID-19 

Legacy 
Funding

£000

Business 
as Usual 
Pressure

£000

Total Net 
Pressure 
Quarter 2

£000

Total Net 
Pressure 
Quarter 1

£000
Community Health and Adult Social Care 7,028        (7,028)       1,015        1,015        8,851        
Children's Services 3,961        (3,961)       7,336        7,336        7,980        
Public Health -            -            (339)          (339)          (10)            
Communities -            -            (299)          (299)          (275)          
People and Economic Growth -            -            2,717        2,717        2,755        
Corporate Services -            -            (339)          (339)          (94)            
Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting -            (2,909)       (2,909)       (1,374)       
Unallocated COVID-19 Funding (1,011)       (1,011)       (12,000)     
Forecast Variance before Management Action 10,989       (12,000)     7,183        6,172        5,833        
Impact of Management Actions/ Spending 
Restrictions (1,720)       
Total 10,989       (12,000)     7,183        4,452        5,833        
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of the forecast outturn). Further details of expenditure and schemes within the capital 
programme can be found in Annex 2. 

 
2.9 The Annual Review of the capital programme has been completed and is incorporated in the 

month 6 forecast position. As a result, £10.313m of expenditure has been reprofiled from 
2022/23, accounting for the majority of the £10.378m reduction in expenditure between 
Quarters 1 and 2. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The options that Cabinet might consider in relation to the contents of this report are; 
 

a) to approve the forecast revenue and capital positions presented in the report 
including proposed changes  

b) to approve some of the forecasts and changes included in the report  
c) not to approve any of the forecasts and changes included in the report  

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is that Cabinet approves all forecasts and changes within this report; 

option (a) at 3.1. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with the services within the Council and the Director of Finance. 
 
6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 
 
8 Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to citizens of 

Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   
 
8.2 The revenue budget and capital strategy/ programme have been prepared so that they 

embrace the Council’s co-operative agenda with resources being directed towards projects 
that enhance the aims, objectives and co-operative ethos of the Council.  Ongoing budget 
monitoring is key to ensuring this objective is met. 

 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full.  Should this be 

the case then alternatives will be sought and implemented. 
 
11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 There are no IT implications. 
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12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 There are no Property implications. 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 There are no Procurement implications. 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 There are no Environmental and Health and Safety implications. 
 
15 Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime Implications 
 
15.1 There are no Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime implications. 
 
16  Implications for Children and Young People  
 
16.1  There are no direct implications for Children and Young People  
 
17 Equality Impact Assessment Completed 
 
17.1 Not Applicable. 
 
18 Key Decision  
 
18.1 Yes  
 
19 Key Decision Reference 
  
19.1 FLC-15-22 
 
20 Background Papers 

 
20.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by the Act:  

 
 

File Ref:  Revenue Background Papers are contained in Annex 1 including 
  Appendices 1, 2 and 3  
Officer Name:  Andy Cooper 
Contact :  0161 770 4925 (andy.cooper@oldham.gov.uk) 
 
File Ref:  Capital Background Papers are contained in Annex 2 including 

Appendices A to I 
Officer Name:  Lee Walsh 
Contact No:  0161 770 6608 (lee.walsh@oldham.gov.uk) 
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21 Appendices  
 

Annex 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 Quarter 2 - September 
2022 

 
Appendix 1  Financing of the 2022/23 Revenue Budget at Quarter 2 
Appendix 2 Analysis of Grants 
Appendix 3  Summary of 2022/23 Budget Reductions and Deliverability 
   
Annex 2 Capital Investment Programme Report 2022/23 Quarter 2 – 

September 2022 
 
Appendix A  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Community Health & Adult Social Care 
Appendix B  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Children’s Services 
Appendix C  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Communities  
Appendix D  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Place and Economic Growth 
Appendix E  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Appendix F  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 – Corporate/ Information Technology 
Appendix G  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Capital, Treasury and Technical  
                                                                     Accounting 
Appendix H  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Funds for Emerging Priorities 
Appendix I  SUMMARY – Quarter 2 - Proposed Variations 
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     ANNEX 1 
        REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23            
    Quarter 2 September 2022 

 
1   Background 

 
1.1 The Authority’s 2022/23 revenue budget was approved by Council on 2 March 2022 at a 

sum of £260.686m incorporating: 
 

• £5.467m of Budget Reductions initially approved for 2022/23 at the Budget Council 
of 4 March 2021.  
 

• £6.268m of recurrent Budget Reductions approved within the 2022/23 Budget. 
 

• £24.971m use of corporate and specific reserves, subsequently adjusted to 
£20.686m when the 2021/22 final accounts were prepared, as outlined in section 
2.3(b).  In addition, there is an  offsetting transfer to reserves of £1.710m relating to 
the 100% Retained Business Rates piloting arrangements. 
 

• £2.500m of capital receipts in line with the flexibilities agreed by Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 

1.2 Under established budget procedures all services are required to monitor and review their 
approved budgets during the financial year.  As part of this process, a forecast of the 
year-end position has been prepared by all services. The forecast is based on a 
comparison of profiled budgets to the actual position as at the end of Quarter 2 together 
with known commitments, issues and planned management actions. The forecasts 
include the latest estimates in relation to expenditure arising as a result of the lasting 
impact of COVID-19.  
 

1.3 The Government is not providing any additional funding to address the impact of COVID-
19 in 2022/23.  As a result, Authorities are no longer required to report the impact of 
COVID-19 to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
Although there is no additional Government funding available, the Council, mindful of the 
legacy of the pandemic and its continued impact on Council services, approved a sum of 
£12.000m within its budget for 2022/23 to compensate for the cessation of Government 
funding and the continued financial impact of COVID-19.  
 

1.4 As in the previous two financial years, services are analysing costs and variances 
between ‘business as usual’ and COVID-19 and the £12.000m funding will be retained 
centrally and applied as a corporate adjustment. 

 
1.5 Since the Quarter 1 position was reported, there has been a further change to the financial 

reporting structure. Heritage, Libraries and Arts has been transferred into Public Health, 
thus leaving only Youth, Leisure and Communities remaining within the Communities 
Directorate. 

 
1.6 It is also important to note that the budget incorporates the impact of the direct provision 

by the Council of those services that were provided during 2021/22 by the Unity 
Partnership Limited (UPL), following the transfer of staff from UPL to the Council with 
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effect from 1 April 2022. This, together with the structural re-alignment means that to 
varying degrees comparisons with the prior year at a Portfolio level are not particularly 
meaningful. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The current net revenue budget of £265.138m represents a net increase of £4.452m 

against the originally approved budget of £260.686m and an increase of £3.884m since 
the funding position of £261.254m reported at quarter 1 which is due to: 
 

• The receipt of £0.102m of un-ringfenced grants; Rough Sleeping Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment Grant of £0.094m and Temporary Pavement Licencing New 
Burden Grant of £0.008m, and 

• The increase in the utilisation of capital grants of £3.782m reflecting the reporting 
arrangements when preparing the Statement of Accounts.  
 

A full funding analysis of the net revenue budget is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 The current position for 2022/23 at Quarter 1 is a projected adverse variance  of £4.452m, 

A forecast of the year-end position has been prepared by all services.  The table below 
shows the year-end forecast position against budget for each Directorate, including the 
additional costs anticipated as a result of the lasting impact of the pandemic and also the 
anticipated impact of management actions and strengthened spending and recruitment 
restrictions. 
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Table 1 - Summary Forecast Revenue Outturn.  

  Budget Forecast 
In Year 
Net Use 

of 
Reserves 

Variance 
Quarter 

2 

Variance 
Quarter 

1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Community Health and Adult Social Care 67,232 76,970 (1,695) 8,043 8,851 
Children's Services 50,879 64,362 (2,186) 11,297 7,980 
Public Health 24,299 27,009 (3,049) (339) (10) 
Communities 6,534 6,911 (676) (299) (275) 
Place and Economic Growth 54,810 59,112 (1,585) 2,717 2,755 
Corporate Services 26,264 27,065 (1,140) (339) (94) 
Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 23,120 20,212   (2,908) (1,374) 
COVID-19 Legacy Funding 12,000     (12,000) (12,000) 
NET OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE 265,138 281,641 (10,331) 6,172 5,833 
Management Actions/ Spending Restrictions   (1,720)   (1,720)   
NET EXPENDITURE 265,138 279,921 (10,331) 4,452 5,833 
FINANCED BY:           

Collection Fund Deficit 8,807 8,807       
Use of Reserves to offset Collection Fund 
Deficit  (8,807) (8,807)       
General Use of Reserves  (11,879) (11,879)       
Transfer to Earmarked Reserves - Business 
Rates Retention Pilot Gain 1,710 1,710       
Other Financing  (254,969) (254,969)       
TOTAL FINANCING  (265,138) (265,138)       
NET FORECAST VARIANCE  - 14,783 (10,331) 4,452 5,833 

 
2.3  The forecast outturn to the end of the year, after a predicted and proposed (net) in-year 

transfer from reserves totalling £10.331m is an adverse operational variance of £6.172m, 
this reduces to a forecast pressure of £4.452m with the anticipated outcome of increased 
management actions and strengthened spending and recruitment restrictions. Section 8 
provides more detail about the approved and planned use of reserves at Quarter 2. 
However, key financing issues to note are: 

 
a) As advised during the 2022/23 budget setting process, there is a movement from 

reserves of the Section 31 Grant Funding (£8.807m) for Business Rate Relief 
compensation which was received in 2021/22 and is being used to support the 
2022/23 budget.  
 

b) It should be noted that the 2022/23 budget report assumed that the technical 
adjustment relating to Section 31 Grant Funding would be £13.092m.  This has been 
revised as the Business Rate Relief adjustment was finalised when preparing the 
2021/22 accounts and changed from £8.888m to £8.807m.  Guidance received from 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy after the 2022/23 
Revenue Budget was set advised that the technical adjustment for the COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund (CARF) of £4.204m was not required.  Hence the final 
technical adjustment after the revision was £8.807m 
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2.4 There are significant variances contained within the projected net overspend. As 
previously mentioned, the position includes a forecast of all the additional pressures being 
incurred by the Authority as part of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  During 
the 2022/23 budget setting process, £12.000m was set aside and retained as a corporate 
provision to be utilised to mitigate the legacy costs of the pandemic. There are currently 
two areas which are enduring significant pressures attributed to the after-effects of the 
pandemic; Community Health and Adult Social Care reporting £7.028m and Children’s 
Services reporting £3.961m. These pressures when offset against the £12.000m leave a 
balance of £1.011m in the corporate provision, which is being applied to support the 
business as usual pressure.   

 
Table 2 below analyses the variance between ‘business as usual’ and COVID-19. 

  
Table 2 - Analysis of Variances 

  

COVID 19 
Costs 

included 
in 

forecasts 

Business 
as Usual 

Variance 
Quarter 2 

  £000 £000 £000 
Community Health and Adult Social Care 7,028 1,015 8,043 
Children's Services 3,961 7,336 11,297 
Public Health   (339) (339) 
Communities   (299) (299) 
Place and Economic Growth   2,717 2,717 
Corporate Services   (339) (339) 
Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting   (2,908) (2,908) 
COVID-19 Legacy Funding (10,989) (1,011) (12,000) 
Management Actions/ Spending Restrictions   (1,720) (1,720) 
Total - 4,452 4,452 

 
2.5 Community Health and Adult Social Care (CHASC) is reporting a net adverse variance  

of £8.043m, after a £1.695m use of reserves. The adverse variance comprises £7.028m 
of COVID-19 related expenditure, in the main due to the demand for care packages linked 
to hospital discharges.  The residual adverse variance of £1.015m relates to ‘business as 
usual’ activities. 
   

2.6 Children’s Services is forecasting a net adverse variance of £11.297m, after a £2.186m 
use of reserves. The main pressure is within Children’s Social Care (CSC) which is 
showing an overspend of £11.252m. The adverse variance within CSC attributes 
£3.961m to COVID-19, in the main due to an increased demand for social care 
placements both throughout and following the pandemic.  Parallel to this, additional costs 
are being incurred in the use of supernumerary agency workers to reflect the lasting 
increase in demand for services and the impact on case numbers. The residual CSC 
adverse variance of £7.291m relates to operational pressures across the Division, again 
driven by placement and staffing pressures. Education, Skills and Early Years is reporting 
an overspend of £0.073m and Preventative Services is showing an underspend of 
£0.028m; a combined business as usual overspend of £0.045m.   
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2.7 Public Health is forecasting an operational underspend of £0.339m after a net £3.049m 
use of reserves primarily related to the use of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund 
grant which was brought forward from 2021/22.  

 
2.8 Communities, now comprising solely of the Youth, Leisure and Communities Division is 

showing an underspend of £0.299m after utilising £0.676m of reserves.  
 

2.9 Place and Economic Growth Portfolio is forecasting an overspend of £2.717m net of  a 
£1.585m use of reserves, in the main due uncertainty in realising Budget Reductions. 
None of the adverse variances have been attributed to the lasting impact of COVID-19 
and is therefore being wholly classed as an operational pressure.   

 
2.10 The Corporate Services Directorate is forecast to underspend by £0.339m, all of which 

relates to ‘Business as Usual’ and is after a £1.140m use of reserves. There are pressures 
totalling £0.286m; HR and Organisational Development (£0.050m), Commissioning and 
Procurement (£0.075m), Customer, Digital and Transformation (£0.111m) and 
Communications and Research (£0.050m). The pressures are offset by favourable 
variances totalling £0.625m relating to; Finance (£0.453m), Chief Executive, 
Management and Executive Office (£0.028m), Legal Services (£0.032m) and Strategy 
and Performance (£0.112m).   
 

2.11 Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting is showing a favourable variance of £2.908m, 
all of which relates to ‘business as usual’ 

 
2.12 A more detailed analysis of the financial performance, the major variances and 

contributing factors can be found by Directorate in Section 3. 
 
2.13 The approved budget for 2022/23 included centrally held resources to fund the final pay 

award (£1.500m), general inflationary pressures (£0.942m) and the escalating cost of 
energy (£1.500m).  Reserves have also been set aside to fund any additional pressures 
above these sums.  The approved budgetary funding is being  utilised as follows: 

 

• Funding for the pay award of £1.500m was retained centrally and is fully 
committed following confirmation of the final pay award. There is a dedicated 
reserve that, together with the balance of the inflationary pressures budget 
(referred to below), will be used to fund the impact of the pay award.  Centrally 
held resources are being reallocated to service budgets to reflect the costs arising 
from the pay award.   

• The funding for inflationary pressures has been allocated directly to services 
where appropriate leaving a balance which, as advised above,  is being used  to 
fund the full impact of pay awards in service budgets  The £0.942m budget  is 
forecast as being fully spent. 

• The funding for energy pressures has been fully utilised and allocated to the 
People and Economic Growth Portfolio. Once again there is a dedicated reserve 
that is currently sufficient to deal with any shortfall. 

 
2.14 It is important to note that one 2022/23 approved Budget Reduction totalling £0.500m 

within Children’s Services is currently forecast not to be achieved and is therefore rated 
‘Red - off track and will not deliver’, further details are provided in section 3.2.13.  The 
£0.500m is contributing to the adverse variance for the Portfolio. 

 
2.15 In addition, there are a further five Budget Reductions, across a range of Divisions, with 

a combined value of £3.353m rated ‘Amber/Red - off track and will only deliver part of the 
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saving’ and which are reporting to have achieved £0.987m to quarter 2 of the financial 
year.  These will continue be monitored throughout the year to maximise deliverability. A 
further two Budget Reductions with a combined value of £1.500m are rated ‘Amber – off 
track but measures in place to recover the position’. These Budget Reductions will need 
to be closely monitored to ensure they do not become unachievable. A schedule and 
assessment of all the 2022/23 Budget Reductions is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
2.16 In view of the projected adverse variance, previous reports have advised of measures 

that have been initiated to address the overspending, namely: 
• management actions across all service areas to review and challenge planned 

expenditure and to maximise income,  
• processes to monitor the recruitment of staff to vacant posts and significant items 

of expenditure,  
• ensuring non-essential expenditure is minimised.  

 
2.17 Given the current level of overspend and if unaddressed its potential impact on the 

2023/24 budget setting process, corporate processes in relation to the above have been 
reviewed, strengthened and widened in scope in that  Management Board members will 
review Council wide activity not just their own Service areas. It is anticipated that the 
combined effect of these measures together with any additional funding that might be 
used to offset Adult Social Care pressures will reduce the year-end adverse outturn by 
£1.720m to produce a forecast deficit of £4.452m. Section 8.5 provides detail of a transfer 
of provisions to reserves specifically to cover this anticipated deficit, although action will 
continue with the aim of reducing  the overall forecast still further. 

 
2.18  The effectiveness of the ongoing management action and the strengthened  corporate 

procedures will obviously need to be closely monitored by Management Teams with 
regular progress updates being provided to the Management Board and Portfolio Holders.   

 
3   Directorate Summaries 
 
3.1 Community Health and Adult Social Care 

 
3.1.1 The Directorate provides social care support to adults and carers across Oldham with a 

key aim of integrating and aligning the work with health partners to achieve greater 
efficiency in service delivery and better outcomes for the resident or patient. This covers 
both the commissioning and the provision of services. The following table shows the 
forecast position for the Directorate at Quarter 2.   

 
Table 3 – Community Health and Adult Social Care- Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Adult Social Care - COVID 19 - 7,028 - 7,028 
Commissioning 14,478 14,500 (45) (23) 
Community Business Services 1,971 1,848 (150) (273) 
Community Health & Social Care 25,039 24,878 - (161) 
Director Adult Social Care 2,224 2,132 - (92) 
Learning Disability 13,714 16,239 (1,500) 1,025 
Mental Health 8,835 9,194 - 359 
Safeguarding 971 1,151 - 180 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 67,232 76,970 (1,695) 8,043 
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Summary  
 
3.1.2 The lasting effect of the pandemic is continuing to have a significant impact on the 

Portfolio, with a projected budget pressure of £8.043m, after a £1.695m use of reserves. 
The predominant factor contributing to the overspend is the COVID-19 related 
expenditure:  Adult Social Care is one of the Council’s services most affected by the 
pandemic and the legacy impact continues to cause significant financial pressure and it 
is probable that the financial forecasts will be subject to further revision. 

 
3.1.3 There is a £7.028m overspend forecast for costs related to COVID-19. These are legacy 

costs which are incurred as a result of individuals being funded via the Hospital Discharge 
Programme (reclaimed from the NHS) in the previous two financial years.  As this funding  
ceased on 31 March 2022, the Council has to finance the whole cost. Budget to offset 
this expenditure is held and monitored corporately.   

 
3.1.4 In September the Government announced a £500m allocation of funding to support the 

costs related to hospital discharge, but did not release any detail as to the allocation of 
the grant.  The Adult Social Care Discharge Fund was announced on 18 November 2022.  
A sum of £200m is being made available to Local Government and the Council will receive 
£0.935m directly.  A further £300m is being allocated to the NHS via the Better Care Fund 
so the Council should receive funding from the £19.558m to be received by the Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care Board.  There are detailed grant conditions attached to the 
funding and the impact on the financial position of the Council is currently being assessed. 

 
3.1.5    ‘Business as usual’ variances represent the remaining £1.015m of the overspend. The 

main reasons for the adverse variance are detailed in the following paragraphs. 
 
           Learning Disability  
 
3.1.6 Learning Disability is showing an overspend £1.025m (£0.704m at quarter 1) after the 

use of £1.500m of reserves to support transitions from Children’s Social Care.  There is   
a pressure of £5.281m offset in part by income contributions from residents and the NHS 
which are forecast to exceed the budget by £4.271m and are helping to offset the majority 
of the cost pressures.  

 
Mental Health 

 
3.1.7 Mental Health is forecasting an overspend of £0.359m (£0.480m at quarter 1). Several 

vacancies mean salary budgets will underspend by £0.164m and projected income is 
£0.744m higher than budgeted levels, however there are considerable pressures 
reported in community care of £1.267m. 

  
Safeguarding and Commissioning  

 
3.1.8 Safeguarding has a projected overspend of £0.180m (£0.194m at quarter 1) all of which 

is attributable to increased salary costs. There are currently four full time temporary posts 
over-established within the Multi-Agency Support Hub (MASH) team due to an increase 
in activity and staffing shortages elsewhere in the system. The Adult Referral Contact 
Centre is now up and running, albeit with reduced staff, and the service is confident that, 
the need for additional staff will start to reduce, even more so as a fully staffed service is 
established.  
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3.1.9 Offsetting the adverse variances above are combined underspends totalling £0.549m 
which are being forecast in Community Health and Social Care (£0.161m) and 
Community Business Services (£0.273m) mainly due to income recovery from client 
contributions and vacant posts. The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning 
Services have underspends of £0.092m and £0.023m respectively. 

 
 Achievement of Budget Reductions  
 
3.1.10 The Directorate has approved Budget Reductions of £3.974m in 2022/23 of which 

£2.474m are rated ‘Green – on track and will be delivered’. Two with a combined value 
of £1.500m have been rated ‘Amber - off track but measures in place to recover the 
position’, of which £0.351m have currently been delivered bringing the total of achieved 
Budget Reductions at quarter 2 to £2.825m. The service is confident that the remaining 
balance of £1.149m will be delivered by the end of the financial year. For this reason a 
pressure has not been forecast in the current monitoring position. 

 
3.2  Children’s Services  
  

3.2.1 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of  
reserves for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 

 
Table 4 – Children’s Services 

 
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Children's Social Care 38,302 50,400 (846) 11,252 
Education, Skills & Early Years 9,115 10,380 (1,192) 73 
Preventative Services 3,501 3,621 (148) (28) 
Schools (39) (39) - 0 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 50,879 64,362 (2,186) 11,297 

 
Summary 

 
3.2.2 The Directorate has a projected overspend of £11.297m (£7.980m at quarter 1). The 

overspend includes costs of £3.961m (all within Children’s Social Care) due to the lasting 
impact of COVID-19 and incorporates the use of reserves totalling £2.186m. The principal 
underlying reasons are detailed below. 

 
Children’s Social Care 

 
3.2.3 This Division is projecting an £11.252m overspend at Quarter 2 (£7.908m at quarter 1) 

and incorporates the use of reserves totalling £0.846m.  
 

3.2.4 Throughout 2020/21 and 2021/22 it was necessary to employ additional temporary social 
work staff to cover the increase in demand and increased caseloads as a result of the 
pandemic. The current cohort of additional workers is expected to cost £0.817m if 
retained for the whole of the financial year. A further £2.887m is relating to COVID-19 
legacy placement costs for specific children who came into care during the pandemic. An 
overspend in disbursement/legal costs is anticipated at £0.257m due to the upturn in 
demand for specialist legal services as a by-product of the pandemic. This brings the total 
anticipated spend due to the lasting impact of COVID-19 to £3.961m which is a reduction 
of £0.175m compared to quarter 1. Budget for COVID-19 related expenditure is held 
corporately and will be notionally allocated to services at the year end. 
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3.2.5 There is a further operational, business as usual forecast deficit of £7.291m, again in the 
main relating to social care placements including high-cost external residential packages 
(£3.844m), with further variances in relation to Adoption (£0.251m), Children with 
Disabilities Short Breaks (£0.236m), No Recourse to Public Funds/ Assistance to Families 
(£0.197m); £4.528m in total. There is a net overspend of £1.354m on social care 
establishment staffing costs and a further pressure of £1.337m due to a number of agency 
workers being employed to deal with demand pressures. A number of small 
miscellaneous variances account for the remaining (net) pressure of £0.072m  

 
3.2.6 Social workers in Children’s Social Care play a critical role in supporting and protecting 

children, young people and families within the community. However, the challenge of 
recruiting and retaining social workers within Children’s Services is something that is 
being experienced not only in Oldham but also regionally and nationally, creating a 
reliance on employing temporary social work staff to deal with demand.  This is then 
compounded by rapidly increasing hourly rates for the agency staff being engaged. 
Management action is being taken to help with combatting the problem by extending the 
dedicated social work academy to invest not only in supporting extra newly qualified social 
workers in an Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) but also to invest in 
a number of new trainee social workers. The trainee social workers are being offered 
university placements alongside on-the-job experience with dedicated support from 
practice co-ordinators.  A ‘grow your own’ approach has proven successful in many Local 
Authorities across the country with successful recruitment and retention as a result.  In 
addition, initiatives to counter the increasing cost and use of Agency staff are being 
formulated at a GM and North West level. 

 
3.2.7 During the COVID-19 pandemic and ultimately following, Children’s Social Care in 

Oldham has experienced an increased volume in demand which has led to a high number 
of young people becoming Children in Need or Children Looked After. This combined with 
the high cost of external residential and foster care placements has put even greater 
pressure on the Directorates budget in 2022/23. Whilst demand cannot be wholly 
controlled, Senior Management is dedicated to addressing these issues and a number of 
management actions are being implemented to address such problems. Whilst continuing 
to monitor the approval of placements through the Additional Resource Panel, an invest 
to save proposal has been introduced which uses  an external research agency to work 
with managers and social care staff to address demand management to tackle both 
operational and financial pressures. Other management initiatives and actions to deal 
with on-going budgetary and operational pressures whilst continuously promoting the 
welfare of children in Oldham include; 

 
• Rivendell House – a 4 bedroomed Children’s Residential Care home owned and 

operated by the Authority. It was re-opened in July 2021 to support 4 young people 
in-house rather than commissioning high-cost external residential provision, there 
are currently 2 young people in-situ, a third occupant is expected in the very near 
future and full occupancy is targeted for the end of the calendar year. 

 
• Hub and Spoke Foster Care model – to invest in a number of specialised foster 

carers to provide support to a network of internal foster carers with an intention to 
prevent placement breakdown, support the assessment process following reception 
into care, enable more children to stay in Oldham foster care placements and to 
support children to move into Oldham fostering placements from external residential 
provision. This will strengthen Oldham’s internal foster carers network and reduce 
the requirement to place young people in more expensive external foster care or 
residential placements. 
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• Edge of Care – the creation of a ‘rapid response’ Edge of Care team to target 
children and families where the child is at risk of being taken into care. There is 
substantial evidence that these types of interventions are having a positive impact 
on outcomes for children and young people which are relevant to the development 
of Oldham’s approach. 

 
• Closer Commissioning Ltd – an independent review considering the future 

development and utilisation of children’s residential care within the borough has now 
been completed and  its recommendations are being considered. 

 
• Gang Response and Early Collaborative Intervention Project (GRiP) – this project 

is in its second year and provides a partnership approach between the Complex 
Safeguarding Team and Positive Steps to respond to an escalation of concerns 
around contextual risk, social groups and gang related activity, notably placing our 
most vulnerable young people in positions of risk. 

 
3.2.8 Whilst the impact of all of these management actions is not currently financially 

quantifiable in 2022/23, they are intended to deliver cost reductions.  Progress will be 
monitored throughout this financial year and into the future.  As advised in reports 
elsewhere on the agenda, recognising the on-going pressures and the need to invest to 
deliver the Councils priority of supporting children and young people, the budget for 
2023/24 is being rebased with further one-off investment to pump prime a range of 
developments and invest to save initiatives. This investment will not only improve services 
but will deliver savings over the medium term. 
   
Education, Skills and Early Years  

 
3.2.9 The area is reporting a £0.073m overspend at Quarter 2 and incorporates the use of 

reserves totalling £1.192m. 
 

3.2.10 The SEND Service is forecasting a  £0.772m overspend at quarter 2. This is due to the 
impact of the new Home to School contracts awarded from September 2022. There are 
favourable variance across the Service offsetting this pressure which comprising 
£0.523m savings against the schools PFI contracts and £0.177m against staffing 
budgets. 

  
3.2.11 0-19 Children’s Services are for 2022/23 being delivered under a Section 75 Partnership 

Agreement with the Northern Care Alliance NHS Foundation Trust; a funding gap of circa 
£0.700m was identified based on the transfer information.  This is expected to be 
mitigated by staff and vacancy management in the current financial year, with work 
underway to reconfigure the services within the financial envelope, a balanced outturn is 
currently forecast. 

 
Preventative Services 

 
3.2.12 The area is reporting a small £0.028m underspend at quarter 2 and incorporates the use 

of reserves totalling £0.148m. The underspend relates wholly to vacant posts. 
  

Achievement of Budget Reductions 
 
3.2.13 Budget Reductions for the Directorate in 2022/23 total £1.432m of which £0.932m are 

rated ‘Green – on track and will be delivered’. There is currently one Budget Reduction, 
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External Placement Cost Avoidance which is being rated as ‘Red – off track and will not 
deliver.’  The full value of the option (£0.500m) is contributing to the adverse variance 
within Children’s Social Care. 
 

3.3 Public Health 
 
3.3.1   The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of  

reserves for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 
 

Table 5 – Public Health 

  
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Public Health (Client and Delivery) 19,305 22,077 (3,084) (312) 
Heritage, Libraries and Arts 4,994 4,932 35 (27) 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 24,299 27,009 (3,049) (339) 

 
Summary 

 
3.3.2 The Directorate has a projected underspend, all designated as Business as Usual of 

£0.339m and incorporates the use of reserves of £3.049m. The principal underlying 
reasons are detailed below. 

 
3.3.3 Public Health (Client and Delivery) is showing an underspend of £0.312m which is due to 

slippage on staffing costs and the removal of Public Health funding to services within the 
Council following a staffing restructure. Use of reserves is in the main the continued use 
of the Continued Outbreak Management Fund received in 2021/22 (£3.081m). It is 
important to note that it is possible that the Government may seek reimbursement of the 
grant. The situation is subject to confirmation is being monitored closely, with further 
details provided at section 4.2. 

 
3.3.4 The Heritage, Libraries and Arts Service is reporting an underspend of £0.027m at month 

6.  There are vacancies in the Libraries Service, increased income for Oldham Theatre 
Workshop and underspends within non-pay budgets. 

 
Achievement of Budget Reductions 
 

3.3.5 Budget Reductions for the Directorate in 2022/23 total £0.522m and are all rated ‘Green 
– on track and will be delivered’. 
 

3.3 Communities 
 

3.4.1 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
reserves for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 

 
Table 6 - Communities 

 
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Youth, Leisure & Communities 6,534 6,911 (676) (299) 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 6,534 6,911 (676) (299) 
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Summary 
 
3.4.2 The Directorate, now comprising solely of Youth, Leisure and Communities has a 

projected, business as usual underspend of £0.299m and incorporates a net use of 
reserves totalling £0.676m.  

 
3.4.3 There is a pressure of £0.095m within Outdoor Education which is due to a reduction in 

income which is offset by vacancies, particularly in the District Partnerships team. 
 
Achievement of Budget Reductions 

 
3.4.4 Budget Reductions for the Directorate in 2022/23 total £0.063m and are all rated ‘Green 

– on track and will be delivered’ 
 

3.5 Place and Economic Growth 
 

3.5.1 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
reserves for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 

 
Table 7 – Place and Economic Growth 

  
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Economic Development, Enterprise and Skills 2,003 5,970 (1,321) 2,647 
Environmental Services 52,808 53,142 (264) 70 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 54,810 59,112 (1,585) 2,717 

 
Summary 

 
3.5.2 The Directorate has a projected overspend of £2.717m all of which is attributed to 

business as usual and incorporates a net use of reserves totalling £1.585m. The principal 
underlying reasons are detailed below. 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise and Skills 

 
3.5.3 The area is forecasting an overspend of £2.647m (£2.872m at quarter 1) after a £1.321m 

use of reserves. The main reasons for the adverse variance are detailed below: 
 
• There is an estimated pressure against the Corporate Landlord / Investment Estate 

totalling £1.856m which includes an allocation of £1.700m to offset increases in 
utility costs, and reflects the Amber/Red status of the two Creating a Better Place 
budget options assuming only £0.708m of the total £2.720m will be achieved. 
 

• Facilities Management is projecting an overspend of £0.211m relating principally to 
an overspend of £0.271m in the Catering Service being offset by an 
overachievement of income within the Cleaning Service of £0.060m.   
 

• There is a pressure relating to the Town Centre of £0.354m due to the 
underachievement of income within the Market Service (£0.380m) which is being 
partially offset by vacant posts within the service (£0.026m). 
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• Strategic Housing is expected to overspend by £0.226m following a review of the 
expected costs for temporary accommodation. 

 
Environmental Services  

 
3.5.4 The area is forecasting an overspend of £0.070m after a £0.264m transfer from reserves. 

The main reasons are detailed below: 
 

• Strategic Highways is showing an overspend of £0.313m as a result of a review into 
the expected achievable level of capitalisation of staff costs. 

• Public Protection services are expected to overspend by £0.068m principally due to 
a reduction in the expected level of fines income.   

 
• Environmental Management is forecast to underspend by £0.298m due to vacant 

posts within the service and additional income within Cemeteries and Crematoria. 
 

• Street Lighting is showing a forecast underspend of £0.013m relating to vacant 
posts and anticipated reductions on the PFI contract. 

 
Achievement of Budget Reductions 

 
3.5.5 Budget Reductions for the Directorate in 2022/23 total £3.612m of which £0.892m are 

rated ‘Green – on track and will be delivered’. There are two Budget Reductions rated 
‘Amber’ with a combined value of £2.720m, as shown below, to date  which relate to: 

 
• Creating a Better Place – Projects and Assets (£2.620m) 
• Creating a Better Place – Income Generation (0.100m). 

 
3.5.6 The Budget Reductions above are rated as Amber/Red and would therefore not ordinarily 

be forecast as an adverse variance.  There is however a high degree of uncertainty in 
relation to deliverability, particularly in the current economic climate, a pressure of 
£2.012m is therefore being recorded, the position will be monitored throughout the year 
to maximise deliverability. 

 
3.6 Corporate Services 

 
3.6.1 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 
 
Table 8 – Corporate Services 

  
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Chief Exec., Management and Executive Office 4,836 4,808 - (28) 
Commissioning and Procurement 496 571 - 75 
Finance 6,593 6,186 (46) (453) 
Legal Services 3,559 4,031 (504) (32) 
Communications and Research 985 1,275 (240) 50 
Customer, Digital and Transformation 6,283 6,594 (200) 111 
Strategy and Performance 864 752 - (112) 
HR & Organisational Development 2,648 2,848 (150) 50 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 26,264 27,065 (1,140) (339) 
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   Summary 
 
3.6.2 The Directorate has a projected underspend of £0.339m and incorporates the use of 

reserves totalling £1.140m. The principal underlying reasons are detailed below. 
 

Chief Executive, Management and Executive Office 
 
3.6.3 The area is reporting an underspend of £0.028m which relates to reduced costs and 

favourable income recovery.  
 
Commissioning and Procurement 

 
3.6.4 The Division is reporting an overspend of £0.075m at Quarter 2. The service is continuing 

to experience difficulties in recruiting to permanent posts, this is resulting in a pressure of 
£0.363m due to the necessity of having to retain interims, this is being offset by vacant 
posts of £0.348m. The service is also reporting a pressure of £0.060m against the Early 
Payment scheme. 

 
Finance 

 
3.6.5 The Division is reporting an underspend of £0.453m at Quarter 2.  There are vacancies 

across the Finance Division and underspends on non-pay budgets which are offsetting a 
pressure in Revenues and Benefits relating to agency staff engaged to support increased 
service demand. 

 
Legal Services 

 
3.6.6 There are vacancies across the Legal Division which are offsetting in part a pressure in 

relation to income from schools buy back in the Legal Team and which in total produces 
a net forecast underspend of £0.032m. 
 
Communications and Research 
 

3.6.7 The service is recording an overspend of £0.050m, primarily as a result of additional 
marketing costs 

 
Customer, Digital and Transformation 

 
3.6.8 The Division is reporting a pressure of £0.111m at Quarter 2. There are vacant posts 

across the Division the favourable variance from which is offset in part by agency costs 
in Customer Services, Transformation, and ICT with a net favourable variance of 
£1.047m. This includes the underspend of £0.296m in Customer Services which is for 
eligible staff costs that are being offset against a COVID-19 grant in 2022/23 and funding 
from Housing Options.  There is a reported pressure of £0.057m in the schools ICT 
service which relates to upfront telephony system costs and a pressure of £0.708m in ICT 
over and above the amount which can be charged to capital fees and an emerging 
pressure of £0.367m for third party costs such as licenses and maintenance agreements. 
It is anticipated that this pressure on capital fees will reduce during the financial year as 
the capital programme progresses. 
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Strategy and Performance 
 
3.6.9 The Division is reporting an underspend of £0.112m due to vacant posts. 

 
HR and Organisational Development 

 
3.6.10 The Division is reporting a pressure of £0.050m.  An income pressure in the HR Advisory 

Service is partly being offset by vacant posts. 
 

Achievement of Budget Reductions 
 
3.6.11 Budget Reductions for the Directorate in 2022/23 total £1.382m of which six totalling  

£0.749m are rated ‘Green – on track and will be delivered’ and have been fully achieved 
at quarter 2. The following three Budget Reductions are currently rated ‘Amber/Red – off 
track and will only deliver part of the saving’, the total value of the options is £0.633m and 
the predicted shortfall is £0.354m. 

 
• Internal Efficiency Initiatives (Unity Partnership); £0.363m with £0.050m reported as 

achieved at Quarter 2 
• Human Resources and Organisational Development; £0.250m, £0.229m achieved   
• Information and Communications Technology (ICT) of £0.020m, not currently being 

achieved. 
 
3.6.12 These will be monitored throughout the year to maximise deliverability. 

 
3.7    Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 
 
3.7.1 The following table shows the forecast position for the Directorate at Quarter 2. 
 

Table 9 – Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 

 
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Use of 
Reserves  

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 21,954 19,046 - (2,908) 
COVID-19 Legacy Funding  12,000 - - (12,000) 
Corporate and Democratic Core 833 833 - - 
Parish Precepts 333 333 - - 
Total Forecast Net Expenditure 35,120 20,212 - (14,908) 

 
Summary 

 
   Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 
 
3.7.2 The Directorate holds the budgets associated with the Council’s Treasury Management 

activities including interest payable on borrowing and interest receivable on investments 
and is reporting a wholly business as usual underspend of £14.908m at Quarter 2. 

 
3.7.3 As mentioned above in paragraph 2.4 of the report, COVID-19 Legacy funding is being 

held centrally within this division. This contributes £12.000m towards the £14.908m 
Portfolio underspend. The corresponding expenditure that this provision is funding is 
currently being reported within CHASC (£7.028m) and Children’s Services (£3.961m) 
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leaving an overall favourable corporate balance of £1.011m in relation to the COVID-19 
funding, currently being used to support business as usual pressures. 

 
3.7.4 The favourable residual Portfolio variance of £2.533m is due to projected favourable non-

pay variances including past pension costs and banking charges. This is offset by an 
adverse variance with regard to the Annual Leave Purchase Scheme and loss of income 
through reduced buy back of the Schools and Academies Cash Collection service. There 
is also a £0.100m adverse variance on corporate insurances due to an increase in the 
volume of insurance claims being processed, however this will continue to be reviewed. 
The £1.159m increase in positive variance between quarters 1 and 2 is largely due to 
£1.044m received from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA), being the 
Councils share of a £10.000m GM wide waste reserve refund.  

 
3.7.5 The Housing Benefit service is expected to have no forecast variance in 2022/23. Whilst 

there are pressures in relation to temporary accommodation, the movement of working 
age benefits claimants on to Universal Credit is offsetting the pressure. 
 
Achievement of Budget Reductions 

 
3.7.6 The single Budget Reduction of £0.750m for the Directorate for 2022/23 is rated ‘Green 

– on track and will be delivered’ and has been fully achieved at Quarter 2. 
 
4 Other Grants and Contributions Received by the Council  

 
4.1 Members will recall that in 2021/22 the Government provided a range of both ringfenced 

and un-ringfenced grants to support the response to COVID-19.  There have been no 
new notifications in the first half of 2022/23, however there are residual sums in relation 
to the funding received in 2020/21 and 2021/22 with the Council bringing forward into 
2022/23 unspent balances totalling £3.138m in relation to seven ring-fenced COVID-19 
grants.  The application of these grants has therefore been treated as a drawdown from 
reserves.  

 
4.2 The single largest sum  (£3.081m) is in relation to the Contain Outbreak Management 

Fund (COMF).  Central Government raised some concerns in June about the availability 
of the balance of the COMF grant in 2022/23.  Having previously been assured that any 
grant that was not spent in 2021/22 could be carried forward into 2022/23, the 
Government has indicated that it considers that there should be little need to continue to 
spend resources on the COVID-19 response.  Councils have been advised that they will 
have to evidence how any actual expenditure and future commitments funded by the 
COMF grant comply with the prevailing guidance.  In view of this, there is some risk about 
the availability of the COMF to support existing commitments which include staffing 
contracts, albeit that the risk is considered to be low. 

 
4.3 In addition to the above, the Council has received a number of specific Grants from the 

Government or other sources which have been ringfenced to Directorates to be utilised 
on certain defined activities. At Quarter 2, Directorates are forecasting a total of £65.148m 
of ringfenced grants to be used for specific purposes which have been either new 
notifications for 2022/23 or grants received in prior years where terms and conditions 
allow for usage in the current and potentially future years. The table below shows the total 
grants forecast by Directorates up to Quarter 2. 
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Table 10 – Grants Ringfenced to Directorates 

Directorate 
Carried Forward 

from 2021/22 
£000 

New Allocations 
2022/23 

£000 

Forecast 
 

 £000 
Community Health and Adult Social Care 0 (16,714) (16,714) 
Children's Services (137) (16,253) (16,390) 
Public Health (360) (1,998) (2,358) 
Communities (295) (552) (847) 
Place and Economic Growth (60) (4,647) (4,707) 
Corporate Services (78) (5,254) (5,332) 
Total Ringfenced Grants include within 
the Net Revenue Budget  (930) (45,419) (46,348) 
     
Housing Revenue Account 0 (18,799) (18,799) 
Total (930) (64,218) (65,148) 

 
4.4 As highlighted in the table above, grants (not related to COVID-19) received in previous 

years and carried forward into 2022/23, all within the Net Revenue Budget total £0.930m 
with new allocations for 2022/23 totalling £64.218m; £65.148m in total (£46.348m within 
the net Revenue Budget and £18.799m within the Housing Revenue Account). 
Dependant on the terms and conditions of the individual grant, some of the above income 
could be carried forward into 2023/24 to be utilised in future financial years. 
 

4.5 Of the £45.419m of new General Fund allocations, £14.288m relates to the Better Care 
Fund Grant which is awarded by NHS England and distributed by Integrated Care Boards. 
This is included within the Community Health and Adult Social Care net revenue budget. 
A further £13.166m relates to PFI Credits received to support unitary charge payments 
across the Councils four Revenue Fund PFI schemes.  A further two PFI schemes, with 
grant totalling £18.799m sit within the Housing Revenue Account.  

 
4.6 A total of 53 additional Government Grants are included in the forecasts for 2022/23 

totalling £49.738m. Of this sum, £30.939m is within the Revenue Budget and £18.799m 
relate to the Housing Revenue Account PFI Credits. A further 5 grants have been 
awarded from other sources and classed as ‘other grants’ totalling £15.410m.    

 
4.7 Twenty eight of the grants have an individual value which is greater than £0.150m and 

total £63.338m. The remaining £1.810m relates to 30 grants with individual values less 
than £0.150m.  A full list of these grants can be found at Appendix 2. 

 
4.8 It should be noted that due to the timing of the notification of the Adult Social Care 

Discharge Fund (November 2022), this is not included in the table of grants notified at the 
end of quarter 2. 

 
5 Schools 
 
5.1 The Council’s expenditure on schools is funded primarily by the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG) which is provided by the Department for Education.  DSG is ring-fenced and can 
only be applied to meet expenditure properly included in the Schools’ Budget, as defined 
in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2022. The Schools’ Budget 
includes elements for a range of educational services provided on an Authority wide basis 
and for the Individual Schools Budget which is divided into a budget share for each 
maintained school. 
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5.2 The DSG is made up of the following 4 blocks of funding as follows;  
• Schools 
• High Needs 
• Early Years 
• Central Schools Services  

 
5.3 For a number of years there has been considerable financial pressure on the DSG, 

particularly in the High Needs Block.  At the start of 2022/23, the cumulative DSG deficit 
was £2.773m, the DSG having been in deficit since 2016/17. This is historically due to 
expenditure exceeding the High Needs budget available each year.  As can be seen from 
the table below, the cumulative High Needs Block Deficit, if taken as a stand-alone 
element was £15.269m at the start of 2022/23.  The key contributors to this pressure 
being the:  

 
• Increasing high needs population, such as special school places, resourced  

provision and post 16 Further Education provision. 
• Increasing number of Education Health Care Plans requiring high needs top up 

funding within mainstream schools 
• Cost of providing local Pupil Referral Unit capacity to ensure that the Local 

Authority fulfils its statutory role. 
• High cost of external placements 

 
The Schools Forum, which must agree the allocation of the DSG, has historically agreed 
transfers between the Schools and High Needs Blocks (£8.296m between 2016/17 and 
2021/22).  Due to the increased funding received in 2022/23 there was no requirement 
for a transfer in this financial year.  

 
5.4 The High Needs Block is currently forecasting an in year surplus of £4.058m. Excluding 

the cumulative support from the Schools Block, this reduces the forecast cumulative 
deficit forecast to £11.211m as of 31 March 2023.  The deficit is offset by cumulative 
virements (£8.296m) and savings from the Schools and Early Years Blocks (£3.357m) to 
leave a net forecast, cumulative High Needs Block surplus of £0.442m (as illustrated in 
the table below).   

 
Table 11 – DSG High Needs Block 
DSG High Needs Block  Key Issues   £000 
Original High Needs Budget Allocation including adjustment for 
imports/exports, special free school funding and hospital education (52,251) 

Estimated Expenditure 48,193 
Projected in Year Surplus (4,058) 
    
Deficit Brought Forward 01/04/2022 15,269 
Cumulative Net Deficit 11,211 
Offset by;   

- Virement from Schools Block- 2016/17 to 2021/22  (8,296) 
- Savings in Schools and Early Years Block and Central Schools 

Services Block- 2015/16 to 2022/23 (3,357) 

Projected High Needs Block Surplus 31/03/2023 442 
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Overall DSG Position and Recovery Plan 
 
5.5    As the DSG has been in deficit for a number of years, the Council has been required to 

agree a DSG Financial Recovery Plan to agree how at least a balanced position could be 
achieved.  This was first submitted to the Department for Education in 2019. The financial 
elements of the Recovery Plan have been continuously updated to take account of 
estimated additional cost pressures, formal notifications of additional funding and the 
agreed funding methodology including the transfer of DSG funding between the Schools 
and the High Needs Funding Blocks that has been undertaken in prior years. 

 
5.6     Oldham has been supported by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in its 

monitoring and management of the DSG with the Recovery Plan subject to review.  In 
more recent developments Oldham has been invited by the Government to take part in 
the Delivering Better Value (DBV) in SEND Programme which provides dedicated support 
for the reform to high needs systems to 55 Local Authorities with historical deficit issues, 
the aim being to put more Local Authorities on a more sustainable footing so that they are 
better placed to respond to the forthcoming SEND Review reforms.  

 
5.7 Oldham was selected as one of the Local Authorities to be invited to take part in the 

programme, as it had a significant percentage DSG deficit in 2020/21.  The first 20 of the 
55 Authorities started the programme in June, the second round (which includes Oldham) 
is now being  launched.  The Government is initially providing external consultancy advice 
to the Council to enable it to plan and agree improvements and a change programme.  
There is also funding available for the Council to fund new activities identified through the 
DBV initiative, the value of which is to be agreed. 

   
5.7 The Schools Forum is regularly updated on the status of the Recovery Plan and it remains 

appropriate to present information in this format.  The Council will continue to use the 
Recovery Plan arrangements as an effective means of monitoring the DSG position and 
turning the deficit to a surplus.  The last meetings of the Schools Forum were on 21 
September and 16 November 2022 and both meetings received an update in relation to 
the DSG including the Recovery Plan, which had again been updated to take account of 
the most recent funding announcements, the latest expenditure predictions and their 
impact on the projections from the current financial year through to 2024/25.  

 
5.8 The table below shows the latest Recovery Plan (November 2022) and illustrates that 

with the increased funding anticipated and the planned actions to address new operating 
arrangements to generate efficiencies, the DSG should be brought into a position where 
there is an in-year surplus in 2022/23 of £3.215m, which is sufficient to offset  the deficit 
brought forward of £2.773m leaving a cumulative surplus of £0.442m to be carried forward 
into 2023/24.   

 
5.9 Predominantly as a result of additional funding announced in December 2021, the deficit 

is reversed and the position improves to produce forecast surpluses of £3.273m at the 
end of 2023/24 and £3.830m at the end of 2024/25. Anticipated increases to High Needs 
funding are offset by the prudent inclusion in the Recovery Plan of a Service Improvement 
Development Fund to support a range of initiatives, the detail of which is still to be agreed 
but will complement the DBV in SEND programme as outlined above.  

 
5.10      Discussions have been ongoing about High Needs places with the Special Sector and an 

agreement to fund places at to the maximum requested would be a decrease in surpluses 
to £2.311m at the end of 2023/24 and to £2.982m at the end of 2024/25 and there would 
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be a reduction to the Service Improvements Development Funding of £1.200 in 2024/25 
to £3.600m.   

 
Table 12 - Overall DSG Position 

 
5.9    Clearly the overall DSG  financial position has improved; the current estimates show that 

there could be a surplus at the end of 2023/24, which is a change to the trends of the last 
few years and is largely due to the additional funding expected from Central Government.  
Work will continue for the remainder of 2022/23 and beyond to ensure that the forecast 
surplus position for 2023/24 and 2024/25 is actually achieved and maintained and that 
the Service Improvement Development Fund is effectively deployed.  However, it is 
important to note that the overall surplus position is expected to reduce as revised and 
more detailed expenditure estimates are confirmed. 

 
5.10 The Autumn Statement of 17 November 2022 announced additional funding for schools 

for 2023/24 (£2.3bn) with a further £2.3bn for 2024/25.  The distribution of this funding is 
not yet known and obviously has not been factored into current projections.  The figures 
in this report are based on the information currently available. 

  
6           Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
6.1       The current HRA position is presented in Table 13 and compares the initially approved 

HRA position to the current estimated outturn. The actual closing balance for 2021/22 at 
£21.719m was £0.572m lower than the final estimate of £22.291m. The original HRA 
forecast for 2022/23 was for a planned in-year decrease in balances of £1.808m, mainly 
to support housing related expenditure in the Capital Programme.  

 
6.2 The current forecast is for an increased in year deficit of £2.114m, a net adverse 

movement of £0.306m. The variance is attributable to increased utility costs which are 
offset by the reprofiling of planned expenditure within the Capital Programme into later 
years.  The projected year end HRA balance is £19.605m, a £0.878m adverse movement. 

  2022/23 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

2024/25 
£000 

Opening Balance – Deficit/ (Surplus) 2,773 (442) (3,273) 
        
Estimated Additional Pressures  2,968 3,920 5,906 
2022/23 High Needs Block Increase (4,852) (4,852) (4,852) 
Additional High Needs Funding (announced December 2021) (1,756) (1,756) (1,756) 
Reverse Indicative Transfer (initially planned but not required for 
2022/23) 1,124 - - 

Estimated change additional funding - Special Free School (1,092) - - 
Estimated Additional High Needs Funding - 6.7%  - (3,625) (3,625) 
Estimated Additional High Needs Funding - 3%  - - (1,531) 
Estimated cost increases Special Schools re inflation etc. 393 482 501 
Estimated cost Post 16 re inflation and additional teaching hours 0 0 0 
Service Improvements Development Fund - 3,000 4,800 
In Year (Surplus) (3,215) (2,831) (557) 
Current Net Forecast (Surplus) (442) (3,273) (3,830) 
Revised Net Forecast Surplus if funding for additional High 
Needs Places for 2023/24 is agreed at the maximum (442)  (2,311)  (2,982)  

Previously Reported Net Forecast Surplus (Quarter 1) 99 (2,090) (2,087) 
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Table 13 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Position 
 

Original 
Budget 

Actual 
2021/22 & 

Latest 
2022/23 
Forecast 

Variance to 
Budget HRA Income & Expenditure Account 

 

  £000 £000 £000 
HRA Balances Brought forward from 
2021/22 (22,291) (21,719) 572 

Deficit on HRA Services 1,808 2,114 306 
HRA Balances Carried Forward (20,483) (19,605) 878 

 
7   Collection Fund   

 
7.1 The tables below show the forecast outturn position for the Collection Fund (the technical 

account within in which Council Tax and Business Rates (National Non Domestic Rates 
(NDR) are managed) and the forecast position in relation to the share of balances 
between the Council and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority precepting 
Authorities. 

 
Table 14 - Collection Fund Forecast Position 

Collection Fund Balance Council 
Tax NDR Total 

   £000 £000 £000 
Balance Brought Forward 2,958 6,175 9,133 
Contribution to deficit carried forward from 2021/22 (2,874) (10,378) (13,252) 
Prior Year Balance Brought Forward 84 (4,204) (4,119) 
Surplus for the Year (1,340) (30) (1,370) 
Net (Surplus)/Deficit Carried Forward (1,256) (4,233) (5,489) 

 
Table 15 - Collection Fund – 2022/23 Share of Balances; Forecast Position 

Collection Fund Balance 
Council 

Tax 
£000 

 
NDR 
£000 

 
Total 
£000 

Share - Oldham Council (1,060) (4,190) (5,250) 
Share – Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner (135) - (135) 

Share – Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Mayoral General Precept (including Fire Services)  

 
(61) 

 
(43) 

 
(104) 

Total (Surplus) (1,256) (4,233) (5,489) 
 
7.2 Council Tax and Business Rates remain a significant source of funding for Council 

services. However, these areas can be volatile, the 2022/23 financial year is presumed 
to be no different with the lingering impact of COVID-19 and as such the financial position 
of the Collection Fund is under constant review. With regards to the Business Rates 
surplus brought forward from 2021/22, this was due to the delayed rollout of the £4.204m 
of COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) allocations. The Business Rates reliefs 
available under the CARF scheme were originally assumed to be fully allocated within 
2021/22, thus increasing the estimated deficit as the level of Business Rates to be 
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collected would be reduced.  This was expected to be compensated for by un-ringfenced 
Section 31 grant of £4.204m included within the 2022/23 Revenue Budget.  The £4.204m 
grant has been applied in 2022/23. 

   
7.3 The Greater Manchester 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot has continued into 

2022/23. Any financial benefits arising from membership within the pilot scheme will 
continue to be monitored and upon realisation, any beneficial financial resource will be 
used to support the Council’s budget. 

 
7.4 As highlighted in Table 14 and 15 above, current year end Collection Fund projections 

are showing an overall surplus of £5.489m, with the Council’s proportion of this surplus 
being £5.250m.  This is a particularly volatile area to forecast with many unknowns, 
therefore, this area will be closely monitored over the forthcoming months. Any 
anticipated financial impact in 2023/24 and future years will be considered within the 
context of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 
8   Use of Reserves 

 
8.1 Members will recall that at the Council budget meeting of 2 March 2022, it was agreed 

that a proposed use of Earmarked Reserves of £24.971m be used to support the 2022/23 
budget including £0.405m to support the delivery of Budget Reductions for 2023/24 with 
an offsetting transfer to reserves of £1.710m for Retained Business Rates. Of the 
Earmarked Reserves to be used, £11.879m were to be met from the specific balancing 
budget reserve. A further £13.092m of reserves were to be used in 2022/23 as a result of 
Business Rates compensation funding received in 2021/22 and held in reserve to support 
the Collection Fund Deficit in 2022/23. Since the Budget Council meeting and as part of 
the closure of accounts the completion of the Business Rates Year End Return (NNDR3) 
and using guidance issued by CIPFA, it was determined that the Business Rate 
compensation related Collection Fund Deficit for 2022/23 would be revised downwards 
by £4.285m to £8.807m; a revision of £0.081m for Grant in Lieu of Business Rates and 
£4.204k in relation to the COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme.  This 
resulted in the initial, total net call on reserves to support the revenue budget in 2022/23 
of £20.686m, reducing to £18.976m with the transfer of £1.710m to reserves in relation 
to Business Rates Retention Pilot gains referred to above. 
 

8.2 In addition to the above transfer to reserves the Quarter 2 position incorporates additional 
Directorate requests to use reserves with a total (net) value of £10.331m, therefore the 
budget as a whole currently relies upon the application of £29.307m of reserves, the 
resultant impact is for an estimated combined closing value of £80.651m, comprising 
£75.411m of Earmarked Reserves and £5.240m of Revenue Grant Reserves, as 
illustrated in the table below, it is however anticipated that this position will change as the 
year progresses: 
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Table 16 – Reserves Summary 

  
Earmarked 
Reserves 

£000 

Revenue Grant 
Reserves 

£000 

Total 
Reserves 

£000 

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2022 (99,227) (10,731) (109,958) 
Reserves applied to balance the Budget 11,879 - 11,879 
Use of Reserves to offset Collection Fund Deficit  13,092 - 13,092 
Reduction in Reserve to offset Collection Fund 
Deficit 

(4,285) - (4,285) 

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves - Business 
Rates Retention Pilot Gain (1,710) - (1,710) 

In Year Balance (80,251) (10,731) (90,982) 
  

   

  
   

Directorate Transfers from Reserve 
   

Community Health and Adult Social Care 1,695 - 1,695 
Children's Services 296 1,890 2,186 
Public Health 15 3,369 3,384 
Communities 676 - 676 
Place and Economic Growth 1,448 187 1,635 
Corporate Services 1,094 46 1,140 
Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting - - - 
Total Directorate Transfers from Reserve 5,224 5,491 10,715 
  

   

Directorate Transfers to Reserves 
   

Community Health and Adult Social Care - - - 
Children's Services - - - 
Public Health (335) - (335) 
Communities - - - 
Place and Economic Growth (49) - (49) 
Corporate Services - - - 
Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting - - - 
Total Directorate Transfers to Reserve (384) - (384) 
  

   

Total Directorate Use of Reserves 4,840 5,491 10,331 
  

   

Closing Balance as at Quarter 2 (75,411) (5,240) (80,651) 
 

8.3 In line with the Council’s reserves policy, the recommended use of reserves to fund spend 
during the year have been initially approved by the appropriate officers prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. However, as there is a need to minimise the use of reserves in 
order to support the financial resilience of the Council, only those reserves supporting 
essential business will be utilised this year. 
 

8.4 A full review of all Reserves and Provisions has been completed, one of the outcomes is 
the identification of Provisions with a value of £5.405m that have been decommissioned 
and will be transferred to a specific Earmarked Reserve to support the currently 
anticipated £4.452m overspend within the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
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8.5 The availability of reserves is a demonstration of the financial resilience of the Council 
and as such the reserves must be carefully managed.  However, the use of reserves is 
also a means by which the Council can support the 2023/24 and future years budget 
setting processes and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  Members will therefore recall 
that, over and above the current commitments, reserves of £6.000m to support the 
2023/24 budget process and a further £3.932m in 2024/25 have already been approved.   

 
9 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

 
9.1 Members will recall that at the Council meeting of 2 March 2022, it was approved that up 

to £2.500m of capital receipts would be used to underpin the revenue budget in line with 
the flexibilities agreed by Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government in March 2016. In April 2022, guidance on the flexible use of capital receipts 
was updated by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities which 
extends the flexibility that has been in place since 2016. This allows the freedom to 
continue up to 2024/25 to help authorities plan for the long-term.      

 
9.2 A number of schemes in support of the transformation programme which meet the 

qualifying expenditure requirements as detailed within the statutory guidance issued by 
the DLUHC have been identified and are itemised within the approved 2022/23 Capital 
Programme. The contribution to the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts is the first call on 
any receipts generated by the Council and processes are in place to monitor progress 
throughout the year as advised in Annex 2 to this report which sets out the Capital 
Programme position and confirms that receipts totalling £2.224m have been received to 
date, with an expectation that the amount required will be exceeded by the end of the 
financial year. 

 
10   Conclusion 
 
10.1 There remains in 2022/23 a high degree of estimation with regard to the lasting impact of 

COVID-19 and also with the emerging cost pressures in relation to utilities and fuel, the 
impact of cost of living pressures on pay awards and also interest rates.  The forecasting 
of the likely impact of all these factors on the Council’s budget is based on both the actual 
expenditure and the income loss recorded to date but also relies on a series of 
assumptions which are both unpredictable and constantly changing.    

 
10.2 The current projected position, after adjustment for reserves and the application of the full 

£12.000m of the Council funded provision for COVID-19 legacy pressures is showing an 
operational overspend of £6.172m, reducing to £4.452m with the anticipated effect of 
management actions and spending restrictions.  The legacy funding is supporting 
£10.989m of expenditure, the balance of £1.011m is reducing a business as usual 
overspend from £7.183m to £6.172m.  There is no expectation that there will be any 
further Government COVID-19 support whilst there is still a lasting cost to the Council.   

 
10.3 The business as usual pressure is obviously of concern, driven in part by the uncertainty 

in relation to achieving Budget Reductions which has potential to impact on the 2023/24 
budget setting process.  For this reason, corporate measures aimed at scrutinising and 
limiting expenditure and monitoring the recruitment of staff to vacant posts have been 
reviewed, strengthened and expanded. These together with the full year effect of 
management actions are estimated to reduce the overspend by £1.720m to produce a 
£4.452m deficit outturn.  
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10.4 Future reports will advise of the progress of mitigating factors and management actions 
to control and reduce the forecast deficit.   

 
10.5 The reserves position is important in the context of financial resilience.  Whilst the year 

started with healthy balances of earmarked reserves (£99.227m) and Revenue Grants 
Reserves (£10.731m), as advised in this report, net earmarked reserves of £23.816m and 
net Revenue Grant reserves of £5.491m are forecast to be called into support the 2022/23 
budget, after which there is an anticipated combined reserves balance of £80.651m.  It is 
also important to note that there is an already approved £9.942m use of reserves to 
balance the 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets. At this level of utilisation, it is vitally important 
to minimise the use of reserves in year to maintain financial resilience of the Council. 
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Appendix 1 

FINANCING OF THE 2022/23 BUDGET AT 
QUARTER 2 

Original 
Budget 

Changes 
to 

Quarter 1 

Additions 
to 

Quarter 2 
Revised 
Budget 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Net Expenditure Budget  (260,686)     (260,686) 
Financed by:         
Business Rates Top-up Grant (42,923)     (42,923) 
Grant in Lieu of Business Rates (19,471)     (19,471) 
Social Care Support Grant (12,132)     (12,132) 
Improved Better Care Fund Grant  (11,188)     (11,188) 
2022/23 Services Grant (4,467)     (4,467) 
Independent Living Fund (ILF) Grant (2,580)     (2,580) 
Housing Benefit Administration Grant (824)     (824) 
Council Tax Administration Grant (371)     (371) 
Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund (758) 758   0 
Local Authority Domestic Abuse Duty Grant (580) 580   0 
Lower Tier Services Support Grant (437)     (437) 
New Homes Bonus Grant (562)     (562) 
Revenue and Benefits Service New Burdens Grant (13) (78)   (91) 
School Improvement Monitoring and Brokerage Grant 0 (44)   (44) 
Verify Earnings and Pension Service Grant 0 (19)   (19) 
Rough Sleeping Drug & Alcohol Treatment Grant 0 (509) (94) (603) 
Capital Grants 0 (154) (3,782) (3,937) 
Botox and Fillers Childrens Act Grant 0 (8)   (8) 
Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Funding 
Grant 0 (505)   (505) 

Adult Social Care charging reform: implementation 
support funding 0 (99)   (99) 

Extended Rights to Free Travel Grant 0 (49)   (49) 
Homes for Ukraine Grant 0 (441)   (441) 
Temporary Pavement Licensing New Burden Grant 0   (8) (8) 
Total Government Grant Funding  (96,306) (568) (3,884) (100,759) 
Council Tax Income - General (Including Parish 
Precepts) (90,697)     (90,697) 

Council Tax Income - Adult Social Care Precept (12,549)     (12,549) 
Collection Fund - Council Tax  Deficit 2020/21 2,192     2,192 
Collection Fund - Council Tax Surplus 2021/22 (1,307)     (1,307) 
Collection Fund Deficit 13,092 (4,285)   8,807 
Retained Business Rates (51,850)     (51,850) 
Total Locally Generated Income  (141,119) (4,285) 0 (145,404) 
Total Grant and Income  (237,425) (4,853) (3,884) (246,163) 
Use of General Earmarked Reserves (10,074)     (10,074) 
Use of Specific Earmarked Reserves (1,805)     (1,805) 
Use of Earmarked Reserves - Collection Fund (13,092) 4,285   (8,807) 
Transfer to Earmarked Reserves - Business Rates 
Retention Pilot Gain 1,710     1,710 

Total Use of Reserves (23,261) 4,285 0 (18,976) 
Total Financing  (260,686) (568) (3,884) (265,138) 

 

Page 76



 

  27 Page 77



 
 

Summary of 2022/23 Approved Budget Reductions and Deliverability Appendix 3 
Community Health and Adult Social Care 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction 

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 

 £000 

CSA-BR1-423 Maximising independence through alternative models 
of care Amber (1,000) (1,000) 0 

CSA-BR1-424 CHASC Workforce Reduction Green (50) (50) 0 
CSA-BR1-429 KeyRing Green (20) (20) 0 
CSA-BR1-430 Achieving Better Outcomes: Supported Living & 

Learning Disabilities Amber (500) (500) 0 
ASC-BR1-548 Smarter Ways of Working Green (100) (100) 0 
ASC-BR1-549 Income Maximisation for Adult Social Care Green (1,380) (1,380) 0 
ASC-BR1-550 CHASC 'Other' - General Operational Green (174) (174) 0 
ASC-BR1-551 Core Management Fee Reduction - MioCare Group Green (115) (115) 0 
ASC-BR1-553 Increasing Community Enablement Throughput Green (292) (292) 0 
ASC-BR1-554 Learning Disability Consultant Psychiatrist Green (73) (73) 0 
ASC-BR1-555 Supported Living Voids Budget Green (45) (45) 0 

ASC-BR1-556 Housing Related Support (Short Term Supported 
Housing) Green (225) (225) 0 

    (3,974) (3,974) 0 
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Children's Services 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction  

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 

 £000 
CHS-BR1-441 Special Educational Needs & Disability (SEND) 

Education Provision 
Green (114) (114) 0 

CHS-BR1-443 External Placements Cost Avoidance Red (500) 0.0 500 
CHS-BR1-445 Early Help Re-modelling Green (200) (200) 0 
PPL-BR1-504 Visit Oldham, Training Budget and Oldham Enterprise 

Trust 
Green (38) (38) 0 

CHS-BR1-532 Income Generation- Educational Psychologists/ 
QEST 

Green (150) (150) 0 

CHS-BR1-534 Virtual School Team Manager- Pupil Premium Plus Green (58) (58) 0 
CHS-BR1-535 Governor Services- Reduce Expenditure Green (15) (15) 0 
CHS-BR1-536 Oldham Learning reduced de-delegated funding Green (85) (85) 0 
CHS-BR1-537 General (non-staffing) Expenditure  Green (10) (10) 0 
CHS-BR1-538 Early Years Staffing Reduction Green (21) (21) 0 
REF-BR1-527 Oldham Music Service - Fees & Charges Green (27) (27) 0 
CHS-BR1-539 Delete post-Designated Missing from Home Green (16) (16) 0 
CHS-BR1-540 Reduce FTE of Children with Disabilities (CWD) 

Team  
Green (26) (26) 0 

CHS-BR1-541 Delete Post- Corporate Parenting Manager Green (54) (54) 0 
CHS-BR1-542 Delete 2 Social Workers from the Adoption Service Green (83) (83) 0 
CHS-BR1-545 Do not renew MOMO  Green (10) (10) 0 
CHS-BR1-547 Savings on Targeted Youth Lot 3 Green (25) (25) 0 
    (1,432) (932) 500 
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Public Health 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction  

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 

 £000 
REF-BR1-521 Smoking in Pregnancy Midwife Green (50) (50) 0 
REF-BR1-522 Medicines Management Green (10) (10) 0 
REF-BR1-523 NHS Health Checks EMIS Contract Green (32) (32) 0 
REF-BR1-524 Sexual Health - Various Green (245) (245) 0 
REF-BR1-525 Public Health Staffing Green (112) (112) 0 
REF-BR1-526 Get Oldham Growing Green (62) (62) 0 
REF-BR1-528 Oldham Theatre Workshop - Fees & Charges Green (11) (11) 0 
    (522) (522) 0 

 
 

Communities 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction  

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 

 £000 
REF-BR1-519 Electric Cars Green (18) (18) 0 
REF-BR1-520 Reduction of FTE in Community Safety Services Green (45) (45) 0 
    (63) (63) 0 
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Place and Economic Growth 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction 

 £000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall  
 
 

£000 
PPL-BR1-401 Creating a Better Place - Projects & Assets Amber/Red (2,620) (608) 2,012 
PPL-BR1-403 Digital Mail Green (100) (100) 0 
PPL-BR1-501 Creating a Better Place - Income Generation Amber/Red (100) (100) 0 
PPL-BR1-502 Additional Income Generation from new Flexi Parking 

Permit 
Green (75) (75) 0 

PPL-BR1-506 Cemetery and Cremations Green (118) (118) 0 
PPL-BR1-507 Highways and Highways Unity Green (245) (245) 0 
PPL-BR1-508 Increase External Customer Base - Trade Waste Green (32) (32) 0 
PPL-BR1-509 Increase Trade Fees and Charges - Trade Waste Green (74) (74) 0 
PPL-BR1-510 Public Protection Restructures - Environmental 

Health & First Response 
Green (37) (37) 0 

PPL-BR1-511 Public Protection Restructures - Building Control  Green (23) (23) 0 
PPL-BR1-503 Planning Income Fees Green (50) (50) 0 
PPL-BR1-504 Visit Oldham, Training Budget and Oldham 

Enterprise Trust 
Green (18) (18) 0 

PPL-BR1-505 Corporate Landlord and Facilities Management Green (120) (120) 0 
    (3,612) (1,600) 2,012 
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Corporate Services         

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 

Approved 
Budget 

Reduction 
  

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 
 

 £000 

PPL-BR1-439 Internal Efficiency Initiatives (Unity Partnership) Amber/Red (363) (50) 313 
CEX-BR1-513 Review of Executive Support Service Green (45) (45) 0 
CEX-BR1-514 Chief Executive Management Green (186) (186) 0 
CEX-BR1-515 Elections Green (15) (15) 0 
CEX-BR1-516 Finance Service Green (180) (180) 0 
CEX-BR1-516 Finance Service Green (199) (199) 0 
PPL-BR1-512 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)  Amber/Red (20) 0.0 20 
REF-BR1-529 Human Resources & Organisational Development Amber/Red (250) (229) 21 
REF-BR1-530 Transformation & Reform - Vacant Posts Deletion Green (124) (124) 0 
      (1,382) (1,028) 354 

 
 
 
 

Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 

Reference Budget Reduction Rating 
Approved 

Budget 
Reduction  

£000 

Deliverable  
 
 

£000 

Shortfall 
 
 

 £000 
CEX-BR1-518 Treasury Management Green (750) (750) 0 
    (750) (750) 0 
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ANNEX 2 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME REPORT 2022/23 
Month 6 - September 2022 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The original capital programme for 2022/23 reflected the priorities outlined in the 

capital strategy as approved at Cabinet on 14 February 2022 and confirmed at the 
Council meeting on 2 March 2022 as detailed in Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 : Original Budget - Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 
2022/23 

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25 

£000 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
TOTAL 
£000 

100,248 86,993 64,253 48,810 47,083 347,387 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The position as at 30 September 2022 is highlighted in this report but as the year 

progresses the outturn projections will reflect the evolving position. 
 
2.2 Table 2 shows the revised capital programme for 2022/23 as at 30 September 2022 

at an overall expenditure level of £68.318m, following a number of changes 
explained in the following paragraphs.   

 
2.3 Actual expenditure to 30 September 2022 was £18.842m (27.58% of forecast 

outturn).  This spending profile is lower than in previous years.  The position will be 
kept under review and budgets will be managed in accordance with forecasts. 

 
2.4 For the remainder of the financial year, the programme will continue to be 

monitored and revised to take account of any new developments and changes in 
the profile of planned expenditure. 
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Table 2 – 2022/23 Capital Programme 

Directorate 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Virements  
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement/ 
Rephase 

£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Community Health 
and Adult Social 
Care 

2,058 (190) - 1,868 1,868 - 

Children's Services 6,719 967 - 7,686 7,686 - 
Communities 750 - (304) 446 446 - 
Place and Economic 
Growth 57,553 (1,281) (7,204) 49,068 49,068 - 

Housing Revenue 
Account 3,283 - (2,712) 571 571 - 

Corporate/ 
Information 
Technology 

4,368 361 (50) 4,679 4,679 - 

Capital, Treasury & 
Technical 
Accounting 

3,964 36 - 4,000 4,000 - 

Funding for Emerging 
Priorities - - - - - - 

Overall Total 78,696 (107) (10,270) 68,318 68,318 - 
 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
2.4 The approved movements of a net reduction of £0.107m are detailed in Table 3 

below and the proposed net reduction of 2022/23 budget of £10.270m represent 
approved movements including new funding and realignment of existing funding, 
as detailed in Appendix I: 

 
 Table 3 

£000 Project Approved Movement 
(200) Social Care- General Provision  Realignment to IT Scheme 

5 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Private Contributions 
200 0-19 Children’s Centre IT System Realignment from Social 

Care General Provision 
161 0-19 Children’s Centre IT System Acceleration of Budget 
36 Funding for Emerging Priorities Realignment of budget 
4 DFG - Boroughwide Private Contribution  

(35) Education Basic Need General Provision Realignment of Budget 
1,001 Firbank Nursery extension Acceleration of Budget 

12 
Corporate Property - Legislative Repair 
Works 

Acceleration and rephase 
of budgets 

(2,030) Essential Condition Works  Realignment and rephase 
budgets 

150 Kingsland School (Laurel Bank) - Heating Realignment of budget 
130 Horton Mill - Replace Hot/Cold pipes Realignment of budget 

50 Glodwick Primary - Dry Rot Realignment of budget 
273 Alexandra Park Depot Additional Grant 
135 Egyptian Room Additional Grant 

(107) TOTAL  
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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2.5 The proposed changes of £10.270m shown in Table 2 represent proposed service 
movements including the outcome of the Annual Review of the Capital Programme.  
This is detailed more fully from paragraph 2.15 and in Appendix I. 

 
2.6 Given that this is the position at month 6, there remains an element of uncertainty 

about the forecast position and it is inevitable that this will change in the remaining 
months; that said the forecasts are based on the latest and most up to date 
information and give a better picture of the likely outturn.   

 
Re-profiling of the Capital Programme  

 
2.7 The revised capital programme for 2022/23 to 2026/27, taking into account all the 

above amendments in arriving at the revised forecast position, is shown in Table 4 
together with the projected financing profile.   

 
 Table 4 – 2022/2027 Capital Programme 

Directorate 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 
2022/23 

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25 

£000 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
Total 
£000 

Community Health and 
Adult Social Care 1,868 2,343 2,343 2,300 400 9,254 

Children's Services 7,685 9,065 3,409 5,691 942 26,792 
Communities 446 250    696 
Place and Economic Growth 49,068 68,807 76,042 41,550 29,636 265,103 
Housing Revenue Account 571 10,839 7,914 1,150  20,474 
Corporate/ Information 
Technology 4,680 5,415 3,910 2,200 1,990 18,195 

Capital, Treasury & 
Technical Accounting 4,000 138 138 234 10,120 14,630 

Funding for Emerging Priorities  1,493 1,624 836 1,884 5,837 
Overall Total 68,318 98,350 95,380 53,961 44,972 360,981 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Funding 
2022/23 

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25 

£000 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
Total 
£000 

Grants and Other 
Contributions (38,697) (38,480) (16,705) (4,587) (2,500) (100,969) 

Prudential Borrowing (23,731) (46,015) (69,917) (47,324) (40,502) (227,489) 
Revenue Contribution (525) (10,739) (7,814) (1,050) -  (20,128) 
Capital Receipts (5,365) (3,116) (944) (1,000) (1,970) (12,395) 
Overall Total (68,318) (98,350) (95,380) (53,961) (44,972) (360,981) 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

2.8 Since Month 3, the overall capital programme has increased by £3.756m mainly in 
2023/24. This is due mostly to additional grants, namely £2.189m High Needs 
Provision, £0.707m Integrated Transport Block funding, £0.349m Special Provision 
Fund, £0.273m Public Sector Decarbonisation scheme and £0.135m Future High 
Street Fund.  
 
Capital Receipts 
 

2.9 As a result of the Annual Review of the capital programme more emphasis will be  
placed on utilising capital receipts rather than financing through prudential 
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borrowing in 2022/23.  This resulted in an increased capital receipt requirement 
for 2022/23 of £2.367m and consequently increased the prudential borrowing 
requirement in future years. 
 

2.10 The revised 2022/23 capital programme requires the availability of £5.365m of 
capital receipts for financing purposes.  It is expected that £7.274m of capital 
receipts will be received in year, summarised in Table 6.  The total net usable 
capital receipts currently received in year is £2.224m.  The first £2.500m of capital 
receipts has been earmarked to be used to provide funding under the flexible use 
of capital receipts initiative.  

 
2.11 The capital receipts position as at 30 September 2022 is summarised as follows: 

 
 Table 5 – Capital Receipts 2022/23 
 £000 £000 
Expected Capital Receipts  7,274 
   
Capital Receipts Financing Requirement  5,365 
Usable Capital Receipt b/fwd. -  
Actual received to date (2,224)  
Further Required in 2022/23  3,141 

 
2.12 Given the significant amounts of receipts needed to finance the capital programme 

in this and future years it is imperative that the capital receipts/disposal schedule 
is adhered to. This is monitored at the monthly Capital Receipts meeting and will 
be subject to on-going review throughout the year. It is of course recognised that 
the pandemic has had an impact of business/economic activities making capital 
disposals more challenging.  

 
2.13 The 2022/23 to 2026/27 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme introduced an 

expectation of the level of receipts that is anticipated in each of the respective years 
and therefore an estimate as to the resultant level of over or under programming in 
order to present a balanced budget. The revised and updated position is illustrated 
in the table below: 
 
Table 6 – Capital Receipts 2022/23 - 2026/27 

Capital Receipts 
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Capital Receipts Carried Forward - (1,909) (118) 826 1,826 
Estimated Capital Receipts (5,050) (1,325) - - - 
Received in year (2,224)     
Total Receipts (7,274) (3,234) (118) 826 1,826 
Capital Receipts Financing 
Requirement 5,365 3,116 944 1,000 1,970 

Over/(Under) programming (1,909) (118) 826 1,826 3,796 
 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
2.14 The projected capital receipts for this year exceed the financing requirement and if 

delivered will enable a healthy balance of receipts to be carried forward into 
2023/24. The balance reduces by the end of 2023/24 and current projections 
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identify a shortfall in the following three years to 2026/27.   This position will be kept 
under review. 

 
Annual Review of the Capital Programme 

 
2.15 In accordance with previous practice, the Annual Review of the Capital Programme 

has taken place (the Summer Review).  There has been extensive discussion with 
Project Managers and Finance Officers to determine an updated profile of 
expenditure for all schemes.  It also examined any further opportunities to 
reallocate resources or decommission schemes.  It is also included an in-depth 
analysis of capital receipts.   

 
2.16 The review has highlighted a requirement for a net rephasing of £10.313m of 

planned expenditure from 2022/23 to future years, together with some 
realignments and also rephasing from 2024/25 to later years.  The detailed  
outcome can be found in Appendix I on a scheme by scheme basis and is 
summarised  below on a Portfolio basis. 

 
a) Place and Economic Growth 

   
There is a proposed rephasing of planned expenditure of £7.601m from 
2022/23 to 2023/24 and future years.  The key changes are outlined below  

 
 

• Reprofiling of £2.144m of Asset Management - Corporate projects from 
2022/23 to future years. 

 
• Reprofiling of £2.170m of Asset Management - Education projects from 

2022/23 to future years. 
 
• Reprofiling of £3.286m of Transport related projects from 2022/23 to 

future years 
 

• Reprofiling of £0.970m of the Mercury Abatement project from 2024/25 
to 2026/27.  

 
• In-year realignment of £3.000m between Asset Management – Corporate 

and Education Projects. 
.  

 
b) Housing Revenue Account 
 

There is a proposed rephasing of £2.712m from 2022/23 and 2023/24 to 
future years to reflect revised planned expenditure. 

 
 

 
3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Following the Annual Review a further detailed review of the capital programme is 

now being undertaken in preparation for the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28.  
If there are any additional surplus resources that can be realigned or any further 

Page 87



6 

re-profiling required it will be incorporated into the starting position of the Capital 
Strategy. 

 
3.2 For the remainder of the financial year, the programme will continue to be 

monitored and revised to take account of any new developments and changes in 
the profile of planned expenditure and will be reported to Members on a regular 
basis. 

 
4 Appendices  
 
4.1 Appendix A - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Community Health and Adult Social Care 
 Appendix B - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Children’s Service 
 Appendix C - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Communities 
 Appendix D - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Place and Economic Growth 
 Appendix E - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 Appendix F - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Corporate/Information Technology 
 Appendix G - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting 
 Appendix H - SUMMARY – Month 6 - Funding for Emerging Priorities 
 Appendix I  -  SUMMARY – Month 6 - Proposed Changes 
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APPENDIX A 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) - Community Health and Adult Social Care  
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Adult Services 2,058  (190) - 1,868 1,868 - 
Community Health and Adult Social Care Total 2,058  (190) - 1,868 1,868 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
 

APPENDIX B 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) – Children’s Service  
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Schools - General Provision 564 (35) - 529 529 - 
Schools - Primary 1,563 1,001 - 2,564 2,564 - 
Schools - Secondary 4,589 - - 4,589 4,589 - 
Schools - Special 3 - - 3 3 - 
Schools New  Build - - - - - - 
Children’s Service Total 6,719 967 - 7,686 7,686 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
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APPENDIX C 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) – Communities  
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Local Investment Fund 750  -  (304) 446 446 - 
Communities Total 750  -  (304) 446 446 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
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APPENDIX D 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) – Place and Economic Growth 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Asset Mgt - Asset Management 8,337  (960) (2,144) 5,233 5,233 - 
Asset Mgt - Education Premises 6,029  (1,700) (2,170) 2,158 2,158 - 
Boroughwide Developments 9,019  1,245  -  10,264 10,264 - 
Development 12  -  -  12 12 - 
Boroughwide Projects 80  -  -  80 80 - 
Cemeteries and Crematorium 9  -  -  9 9 - 
Countryside 155  -  -  155 155 - 
Parks 38  -  139  177 177 - 
Playing Fields & Facilities 2  -  -  2 2 - 
Parks & Playing Fields 13  -  -  13 13 - 
Private Housing - HMRF 129  -  -  129 129 - 
Private Housing - Non-HMRF 63  -  -  63 63 - 
Public Realm 75  -  -  75 75 - 
Strategic Acquisitions -  -  -  - - - 
Town Centre Developments 14,494  135  -  14,630 14,630 - 
Accident Reduction 1,699  -  -  1,699 1,699 - 
Bridges & Structures 5,364  -  (1,762) 3,602 3,602 - 
Fleet Management 1,443  -  -  1,443 1,443 - 
Highway Major Works/Drainage schemes 5,667  -  (930) 4,737 4,737 - 
Minor Works 725  -  (256) 469 469 - 
Miscellaneous 4,200  -  (80) 4,120 4,120 - 
Street Lighting -  -  -  - - - 
Place and Economic Growth Total 57,553  (1,281) (7,204) 49,068 49,068 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Major Variances Commentary 
No additional variances to report   
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APPENDIX E 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Housing Revenue Account 3,283 - (2,712) 571 571 - 
HRA Total 3,283 - (2,712) 571 571 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX F 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) – Corporate/Information Technology 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Information Technology 4,368  361  (50)  4,679 4,679 - 
Information Technology Total 4,368  361  (50)  4,679 4,679 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
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APPENDIX G 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) – Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Cross Cutting /Corporate 3,964 36 - 4,000 4,000 - 
Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting Total 3,964 36 - 4,000 4,000 - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX H 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) - Funding for Emerging Priorities  
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Approved 
Changes 

/Virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virement 

(M06)  
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 
Funding for Emerging Priorities - - - - - - 
Funding for Emerging Priorities Total - - - - - - 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No additional variances to report. 
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APPENDIX I 
SUMMARY – Month 6 (September 2022) Proposed Changes 
 
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Comments 

Directorate / Scheme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  
Communities       
 Local Investment Fund (304)  - - - Realignment to project 
Communities TOTAL (304) - - - -  
       
Place and Economic Growth       

 Essential Condition Works - General 
Provision 1,135 (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) - Rephase to future years and realigning 

budget across the Service 

 Corporate Property - Major Repair Works 
General Provision (316) 430 1,000 1,000 - Rephase to future years and realigning 

budget across the Service 
 Royton Town Hall - 1,000 - - - Realignment to project 
 Crompton Cemetery Improvements 13     Realignment to project 
 Dogford Park  35     Realignment to project 
 George Street Pitch 6     Realignment to project 
 Rowland Way and Medlock Way 23     Realignment to project 
 Salmon Fields Highway improvement 25     Realignment to project 
 Sickle Street 29     Realignment to project 
 St Paul’s School 7     Realignment to project 
 Stoneleigh and Whitehall Lane parks  56     Realignment to project 
 Tandle Hill 36     Realignment to project 
 Traffic calming Burnley Lane 44     Realignment to project 
 Traffic Calming Firwood Park Estate 30     Realignment to project 
 Golburn Clough 6     Additional Grant in Aid funding 
 Golburn Clough (57)     Realignment - budget not required 
 Hunters Lane (6)     Realignment - budget not required 
 Transport Capital - General Provision 63     Realignment - budget not required 
 Haven Lane Traffic Calming 87     New S106 funding  
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EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Comments 

Directorate / Scheme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

 Greenacres Cemetery - entrance lodge, 
boundary walls, archway and roof (22) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Chadderton Town Hall Toilet (79) 79 - - - Rephase to future years 
 Moorhey Street Depot - Re-wire (44) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 
 Huddersfield Road, Diggle - Retaining Wall (29) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Ferney Field, Chadderton - Flood/Drainage 
Defences (28) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Old Mill Lane Grotton - Burghley Close 
Greenacres (175) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Oldham Failsworth Royton Saddleworth 
Sports Centre 7 - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 
Boroughwide - Flood Damaged 
Walkways/Footpaths, Bridges and 
Retaining Structures 

(230) 230 - - - Rephase to future years 

 Moorhey Street Electrical Upgrade (1,232) 1,276 - - - Rephase to future years 

 Medlock Court Electrical/Fire Alarm 
Upgrade (130) 130 - - - Rephase to future years 

 OCL - Saddleworth Pool Essential Repairs 
to Pool and Plant (27) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Chadderton Cemetery Electrical Rewire (40) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Failsworth Sports Centre - Replacement 
Boiler 150 - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Taj Palace Asbestos 50 - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 South Failsworth Primary - External 
Cladding & Playground (110) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Saddleworth School - Essential Electrical 
Rewiring and Circuit Replacement Works (195) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Delph Primary School - Safeguarding 
Works (11) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Greenfield St Marys Retaining Wall (151) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Friezland Primary School - Electrical 
Rewire 10 - - - - Realign budgets within Service 
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EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Comments 

Directorate / Scheme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

 Ferney Field Community School - Flood 
Mitigation (33) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Higher Failsworth Primary - Roofing  (98) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 
 Mather Street Primary School -Roofing  (246) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 
 Hodge Clough - Electrical Rewire (300) - 300 - - Rephase to future years 
 Kingsland Primary - Asbestos removal (115) 115 - - - Rephase to future years  

 Mills Hill Primary / Whitegate end - 
asbestos removal (30) 30 - - - Rephase to future years  

 South Failsworth Jr/Inf Heating 
replacement (250) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Springhead Primary - New Boiler and plant 
controls (125) 125 - - - Rephase to future years  

 Christ Church Denshaw Heating 
Replacement (280) - 280 - - Rephase to future years  

 Glodwick Primary Heating Replacement / 
Windows (280) 280 - - - Rephase to future years  

 Delph Primary Electrical Rewire (230) - 230 - - Rephase to future years 
 Hodge Clough Essential Drainage Works (50) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 
 Mather Street Electrical Rewire (120) - 120 - - Rephase to future years  
 Beever Street Heating Replacement (280) - 280 - - Rephase to future years  
 Bare Trees Primary Electrical Rewire (130) - 130 - - Rephase to future years  
 Horton Mill Electrical Rewire (280) - 280 - - Rephase to future years  
 Mercury Abatement - - (970) - 970 Rephase to future years 

 Bridge Work - King Street Roundabout 
Footbridge (171) 67 - - - Rephase & Realign budgets within 

Service 
 Park Bridge NCN 626 to Ashton (83) 83 - - - Rephase to future years  
 Waterloo & Wellington Bridges (1,508) 1,508 - - - Rephase to future years  

 Transport Investment (578) 636 - - - Rephase & Realign budgets within 
Service 

 Oldham Town Centre Improvements (375) 375 - - - Rephase to future years  
  Royton Town Centre Connection (10) 10 - - - Rephase to future years  
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EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Comments 

Directorate / Scheme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  
  Park Road NCN 626 to Town Centre (32) 32 - - - Rephase to future years  

  Chadderton Pedestrian & Cycle Access 
Improvements (256) 306 - - - Rephase & Realign budgets within 

Service 
 GD3 – Town Centre Hunters Lane  (4) - - - - Realign budgets within Service 

 Transport – Integrated Transport Block 
grant allocation  707    New Grant allocation – allocated directly 

to 23/24 
 Southlink Traffic Signal Junction (GD3) (269) 269 - - - Rephase to future years 
Place and Economic Growth TOTAL (7,204) 6,688 650 - 970  
       
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)       
 HRA Capital Strategy (2,712) 2,712 - - - Rephase to future years 
Housing Revenue Account TOTAL (2,712) 2,712 - - -  
       
Corporate / Information Technology (IT)       
 IT Schemes (50) (90) - - - Rephase to future years- other services  
Corporate / Information Technology TOTAL (50) (90)     
 TOTAL (10,270) 9,310 650 - 970  
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
 
FINANCING BUDGETS TO BE REPROFILED 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Fund Source  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Grants and Contributions 5,245 (4,439) (1,620) - - 
Prudential Borrowing 2,208 (2,056) - - - 
Revenue Contribution (HRA) 2,712 (2,712) - - - 
Capital Receipts 105 (103) 970 - (970) 
TOTAL 10,270 (9,310) (650) - (970) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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Purpose of the Report 
 
For the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
attached Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Performance Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

 
Chair: Councillor Riaz Ahmad 
 
Lead Officer: Elizabeth Drogan, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Report Author: Constitutional Services 
 
15th December 2022 
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Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee           15th December 2022 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 4.1 requires each Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to prepare and maintain a Committee Work Programme. 
 
1.2 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme presents the 

issues that the Committee will be considering and scrutinising during the 2022/23 
Municipal Year.  The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee works to the 
following terms of reference as agreed by the Council in June 2020 -    
 
a) To monitor and hold to account the performance of service delivery within Oldham 

Council and of strategic partners such as Oldham Community Leisure Limited 
(OCLL), Oldham Partnership etc with particular reference to the Corporate Plan and 
all other strategic plans. 

b) In reviewing the performance of Council and other services, to scrutinise plans for 
improvement where performance is weak and to maintain oversight until performance 
improves. 

c) To scrutinise the financial performance of the Council against the approved budget 
and efficiency savings identified therein. 

d) To scrutinise issues identified as requiring improvement by external assessors (with 
the exception of social care matters) ensuring that there is appropriate statutory 
representation of co-opted members in respect of education matters. 

e) To establish Task and Finish groups, Inquiries etc to give in depth consideration to 
issues within the purview of the Committee. 

f) To consider relevant matters referred from Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 10.11(g). 

g) To monitor the implementation of scrutiny recommendations that have been accepted 
by the Cabinet. 

h) To make recommendations to the Cabinet or to any partner organisation on issues 
scrutinised relevant to those bodies. 

 
1.3 In drafting the Committee Work Programme, the work programme and outcomes from the 

2021/22 Municipal Year have been reviewed to ensure continuation of business where 
appropriate.  The business likely to come forward through the year has been considered 
and, where possible, scheduled in the programme.  Such items particularly relate to the 
quarterly corporate performance and budgetary updates, identified areas of ongoing 
scrutiny, and annual reporting arrangements. 

 
1.4 Overview and scrutiny should be regarded as a ‘dynamic’ process in that issues should be 

expected to pass from one Committee to another at appropriate times: for example, 
activities and services following from approval of a Policy would in many cases be 
expected to be monitored by the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee may, on occasion, determine that a matter which 
might otherwise come before this Committee is a ‘strategic’ item and reserve consideration 
of that matter to itself.  In addition, any issue that falls within the terms of reference of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee would, in the first instance, be assumed to be the responsibility 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee.  In all cases, the flow of business across Committees will 
be managed by the Statutory Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   

  
1.5 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme at this stage only 

notes business scheduled for meetings of the Committee and those items where there is a 

Page 100



 

  3 

realistic prospect of consideration within the year.  However, the use of workshops or of 
task and finish groups are a tool of the overview and scrutiny function, enabling longer and 
more in-depth consideration of issues than is possible in a Committee setting.  Such events 
will be recorded in the Work Programme as they are called for, scheduled and held. 
 

1.6 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 is attached 
as an Appendix to this report.  The Work Programme will be updated and re-submitted to 
each meeting of the Committee (excluding dedicated budget meetings) as the year 
progresses.  

 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 Option 1 – To receive and consider the Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 Option 2 – Not to consider the Work Programme. 
 
3 Preferred Option 
 
3.1 Option 1 is the preferred option as there is a Constitutional requirement for the Committee 

to have a Work Programme. 
 
4  Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with lead Officers around scheduling and consideration of 

business relevant to the Committee.  Initial consultation has been undertaken with the 
Chair and will continue with the Chair and the Committee through the Municipal Year.  

 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6 Legal Services Comments 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7. Co-operative Agenda 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Human Resources Comments 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9 Risk Assessments 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10 IT Implications 
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 Property Implications 
 
11.1 N/A 
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12 Procurement Implications 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
13.1 N/A 
 
14 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
14.1 N/A 
 
15 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
15.1  No 
 
16 Key Decision 
 
16.1 No 
 
17 Key Decision Reference 
 
17.1 N/A 
 
18 Background Papers 
 
18.1 None. 
 
19 Appendices  
 
19.1 Appendix 1 – Draft Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2022/23.  
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Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 v1     
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
 

     

Thursday 23rd 
June 2022 
 
 

Performance 
Report – Quarter 4, 
2021/22 

To scrutinise Council 
performance against agreed 
performance measures 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

Service performance 
reporting 

Update on 
Implementation of 
the Housing 
Strategy 

Updates on delivery of the 
Strategy, including Brownfield 
Sites, Provision against 
demand, Affordable Housing, 
Land retention and 
Performance of External 
Providers  

Portfolio – Regeneration and 
Housing. 
Executive Director Place 
and Economic Growth  
Bryn Cooke, Head of 
Housing 

Service performance 
reporting 

Miocare Group – 
Annual report 

To scrutinse the performance 
of the MioCare Group 

Portfolio – Health and Social 
Care 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Karl Dean, Managing 
Director, MioCare Group 

Annual Report 
consideration/service 
performance reporting 

    

     

Thursday 1st 
September 
2022 

   
  

   

Annual Accounts/ 
Financial Outturn 
for 2021/22 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
financial performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 

Budget performance reporting 

Revenue Monitor 
and Capital 
Investment 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
financial performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 

Budget performance reporting 
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Programme 
2022/23 Quarter 1 

 Update on 
Additional School 
Places and 
Admissions 

Update Report Portfolio – Education and 
Skills 
Managing Director – Children 
and Young People 
Andy Collinge, Head of 
School Support Services 

Service performance 
reporting – annual report. 

     

Thursday, 6th 
October 2022 

Performance report 
– Quarter 1, 
2022/23 

To scrutinise Council 
performance against agreed 
performance measures. 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

Service performance 
reporting 

    

     

Thursday 17th 
November 
2022 

Oldham 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
Annual Report 
2021/22 

To receive and consider the 
Board’s Annual Report and 
Three-Year Strategy. 

Dr Henri Giller, Chair of the 
Board. 
Portfolio - Health and Social 
Care 
Julie Farley, Business 
Manager, Oldham 
Safeguarding Adults Board. 

Annual Report consideration. 
 
 

Oldham 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Annual Report 
2020/21 

To receive and consider the 
Board’s Annual Report and 
Three-Year Strategy. 

Dr Henri Giller, Chair of the 
Board. 
Portfolio - Children and 
Young People.  
Lisa Morris, Business 
Manager, Oldham 
Safeguarding Children 
Partnership. 

Annual Report consideration. 
 

SEND Review 
Update 

To review and monitor 
progress to provide 
assurance of sustained 
improvement. 

Portfolio – Education and 
Skills 
Managing Director – Children 
and Young People 
Assistant Director SEND. 

Annual update report required 
By Committee, October 2021 
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Local Government 
Ombudsman – 
Annual Report 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
position regarding complaints 
and complaints pursued 
through to the Ombudsman. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 
 

Annual Report consideration. 

    

     

Thursday 15th 
December 
2022 

Performance 
Report Quarter 2, 
2022/23 

To scrutinise Council 
performance against agreed 
performance measures. 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

Service performance 
reporting 

Revenue Monitor 
and Capital 
Investment 
Programme 
2022/23 Quarter 2 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
financial performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Budget performance reporting 

Partnership Risk 
Dashboard 

To assess the overall risk on 
partnerships to the Council. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 
Mark Stenson, Assistant 
Director Corporate 
Governance and Strategic 
Financial Management. 

Budget performance reporting 

Review of Oldham 
Community Leisure 
and the operation 
of the Leisure 
Contract - Update 
report to show a 
full year recovery, 
from Covid-19. 

Report requested for autumn 
2022 by Committee, 10th 
February 2022.   

Portfolio – Culture and 
Leisure 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Neil Consterdine, Assistant 
Director Youth, Leisure and 
Communities 

Service performance 
reporting 
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Thursday 9th 
February 2023 

Review of Oldham 
Community Leisure 
and the operation 
of the Leisure 
Contract 

Annual Report   Portfolio – Culture and 
Leisure. 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Neil Consterdine, Assistant 
Director Youth, Leisure and 
Communities  

Financial and Performance 
Report 

Children’s Services 
- update on 
financial 
performance and 
Improvement Plan 

To receive updates in respect 
of financial performance in 
Children’s Services and 
delivery of the Improvement 
Plan  

Portfolio – Education and 
Skills. 
Managing Director – Children 
and Young People. 
 

Periodic performance update 
report; previous report 
January 2021 (deferred from 
December 2020). 

Repeat Referrals in 
Children’s Social 
Care 

To receive an update on re-
referral performance, an 
overview of the five key 
themes relating to the re-
referral rate and actions to 
ensure close management of 
this key performance 
indicator.  

Portfolio – Education and 
Skills. 
Managing Director – Children 
and Young People. 
Elaine Devaney, Director of 
Children’s Social Care/ 
Gemma Gerrish, Assistant 
Director Social Work 
Services. 

Periodic performance update 
report; previous report 
January 2021 (deferred from 
December 2020). 

    

     

Thursday 23rd 
March 2022 

Performance report 
Quarter 3, 2022/23 

To scrutinise Council 
performance against agreed 
performance measures 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

Service performance 
reporting. 

MioCare Group – 
Performance 
Report 

To scrutinise the 
performance of the MioCare 
Group 

Portfolio - Health and Social 
Care. 
Karl Dean, Managing 
Director, Miocare Group 

Annual Report consideration/ 
Service performance 
reporting. 

Revenue Monitor 
and Capital 
Investment 
Programme 
2021/22 Quarter 3 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
financial performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Budget performance reporting 
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SACRE 2022 
annual report 

To scrutinise the Annual 
Report 

Portfolio – Education and 
Skills 
Richard Lynch, Director of 
Education, Skills and Early 
Years/Tony Shepherd, Head 
of Learning.  

Annual Report consideration/ 
Service performance 
reporting 

 
PENDING ISSUES 
 

Primary and Secondary School 
Performance  

Portfolio – Children and Young 
People. 
Managing Director – Children and 
Young People. 
Richard Lynch, Director of 
Education, Skills and Early 
Years/Tony Shepherd, Head of 
Learning.  

Consideration subject to consultation with the 
Chair, Portfolio Holder and Officers. 

The impact of the proposed health 
integration on the Council and its future 
operations. 

To be confirmed  Budget and Performance Monitoring. 

Unity Partnership – monitoring 
arrangements following decision to 
bring services in-house. 

To be confirmed 
 

Budget and Performance Monitoring.  Item may be 
incorporated into future corporate Performance 
reports. 

A report be submitted that analyses the 
absence trends in the authority and 
outlining any remedial action that was 
being taken to address these issues. 

Portfolio – Corporate Services 
Councilor Shaid Mushtaq 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Vikki Morris 
Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

Report requested by the Committee at its meeting 
on 23rd June 2022 

Regional Adoption Agency – update: to 
scrutinise delivery and financing of 
adoption services in the Borough. 

Portfolio – Children and Young 
People. 
Managing Director – Children and 
Young People. 
Elaine Devaney, Director of 
Children’s Social Care/Karen 
Brannick, Head of Adoption Now; 

Periodic performance update report; previous 
report March 2021. 
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A report on ‘grant giving’ organisations, 
both on those based within the Borough 
and regionally, be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Annual Report consideration/ Service performance 
reporting. 

A report, on the activities of Northern 
Roots be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Annual Report consideration/ Service performance 
reporting. 

Update on contract monitoring within 
the Council for a selected operational 
area 

Appropriate Portfolio Holder and 
Director responsible for the 
Service. 

Issues and scheduling to be determined by the 
Committee 
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Purpose of the Report 
 
For the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review and note the latest 
published Key Decision Document. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees have access to the Key Decision Document and the 
timetable for decisions and intentions for consultation.  For the Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, the Key Decision Notice provides an opportunity for the Committee to 
identify those decisions it considers as having particular significance and priority over 
which it would wish to maintain an overview of the implementation. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the Key Decision 
Document and to provide any comments. 
 
 
 
 

Report to PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Key Decision Document 
 

Portfolio Holder: Various 
 
 
Report Author: Constitutional Services 
 
Thursday, 15th December 2022 
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KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 11 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

1 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance - Tender for 
Enforcement Services 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

December 2022 Cabinet 

Description: To detail the tender for enforcement services provision. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Tender for Enforcement Services    
 
Background Documents: Various appendices 
 
Report to be considered in Private due to it containing confidential, commercial information. 
 

 
 

Northern Roots- Visitor Centre & External 
Works; Bike Hub 

Director of Economy – 
Paul Clifford 

November 2022 Cabinet 

Description:  
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Director of 
Education, Skills and Early Years – Schools 
Funding Formula 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years - 
Richard Lynch, 
Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

December 2022 Cabinet 

Description: Schools funding formula for 2023/24 in relation to the National Funding Formula. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title: 
Report of the Director of Finance and Director of Education, Skills and Early Years – Schools Funding Formula 
Background Documents: Appendices  
 
Report to be considered in public. 
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2 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
 

Award of contract for the provision of School 
Swimming Transport services 

 November 2022 Cabinet 

Description:  
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Backlog Maintenance 2022/2025 Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

Before November 2022 Cabinet 

Description: Backlog Maintenance Priorities for the Council Corporate Property Portfolio 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Private - NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and it is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it relates to the financial or 
business affairs of the Council. 

 
 

Wrigley Head Solar Farm Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

 Cabinet 

Description: Update report on the Wrigley Head Solar Farm project and options for taking the project forward. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Performance Space Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

Before November 2022 Cabinet 

Description: Approval of Outline Business Case  

Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Cabinet Report (Part A only) 
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3 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Forecast 
Budget Reduction Requirement 2023/24 to 
2027/28 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

November 2022 Cabinet 

Description: To present the outcome of a review of the forecast Budget Reduction Requirement for 2023/24 and future years over the 
revised Medium Term Financial Strategy period for a further four years to 2027/28. This includes a review of estimates and assumptions 
underpinning the previous forecasts reported at full Council on 2 March 2022. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Forecast Budget Reduction Requirement 2023/24 to 2027/28     
 
Background Documents: Various appendices 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Brownfield Register Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

December 2022 Executive 
Director - 
Economy, 
Skills and 
Neighbourhood
s 

Description:  
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

December 2022 Executive 
Director - 
Economy, 
Skills and 
Neighbourhood
s 
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4 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To seek approval for the publication of Oldham Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) as of 1 
April 2022. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Local Development Scheme Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

September 2022 Executive 
Director - 
Economy, 
Skills and 
Neighbourhood
s 

Description: The Local Development Scheme is the project plan for the Local Plan. It sets out details and timetables about the planning 
documents that will be prepared. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 

Description: To consider the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 - including Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24  
 
Background Documents: Appendices 
 
–Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue 
Budget 2023/24 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 
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5 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To consider the Administration’s detailed revenue budget for 2023/24 and budget reduction proposals incorporating the 
current policy landscape and Local Government Finance Settlement. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue Budget 2023/24 
    
Background Documents: Various appendices 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance –  Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 

Description: The presentation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Council 2023/24 to 2027/28 incorporating the current policy 
landscape and Local Government Finance Settlement. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance –  
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 
 
Background Documents: Appendices –Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
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6 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
 

Joint Report of the Executive Director Place and 
Economic Growth and Director of Finance – 
Housing Revenue Account Estimates for 
2023/24 to 2027/28 and Projected Outturn for 
2022/23 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans, 
Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

February 2023 Cabinet 

Description: The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn Estimates for 2022/23, the detailed budget for 2023/24 and the Strategic 
HRA Estimates for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title: Housing Revenue Account Estimates for 2023/24 to 2027/28 
and Projected Outturn for 2022/23 
 
Background Documents: Appendices 
 
–Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Statement of the Chief Financial Officer on 
Reserves, Robustness of Estimates and 
Affordability and Prudence of Capital 
Investments in the 2023/24 budget setting 
process 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 
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Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To consider the statement of the robustness of estimates and adequacy of the reserves in the 2023/24 budget setting 
process. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Statement of the Chief Financial Officer on Reserves, Robustness of Estimates and Affordability and Prudence of Capital Investments in 
the 2023/24 budget setting process  
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Capital 
Programme & Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to 
2027/28 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 

Description: To consider the Council’s Capital programme and capital strategy. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Capital Programme & Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 
 
Background Documents: Appendices 
 
–Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2023/24 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 
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8 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To determine the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24  
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance Budget 
2023/24 – Determination of the Tax Bases for 
Council Tax Setting and for Business Rates 
Income Purposes 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

January 2023 Cabinet 

Description: The Determination of the Tax Bases for Council Tax Setting and for Business Rates Income for use in 2023/24 budget 
deliberations. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance 
Budget 2023/24 – Determination of the Tax Bases for Council Tax Setting and for Business Rates Income Purposes 
 
 
Background Documents: Appendices - Various 
 
–Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Treasury 
Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 
2022/23 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

November 2022 Cabinet 
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Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: Review of the performance for the first half of the financial year in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2022/23. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022/23. 
 
 
Background Documents: Appendices 
 
–Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue 
Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 
2022/23 Quarter 3 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

March 2023 Cabinet 

Description: The report provides an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the 
capital programme as at the period ending 31 December 2022 (Quarter 3) 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
 
Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 3 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  – Revenue 
Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 
2022/23 Month 8 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2023 Cabinet 
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10 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: The report provides an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the 
capital programme as at the period ending 30 November 2022 (Month 8) 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
 
Report of the Director of Finance  – Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Month 8  
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue 
Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 
2022/23 Quarter 2 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

November 2022 Cabinet 

Description: The report provides an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the 
capital programme as at the period ending 30 September 2022 (Quarter 2) 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
 
Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

TBC 
 

Care Home Contracting Tender Proposals Director of Adult 
Social Care (DASS) – 
Jayne Ratcliffe 

October 2022 Cabinet 
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11 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To update the contract arrangements for residential and nursing home provision in the borough and seeks approval to 
conduct an open tendering exercise. 

Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 

 
 

National Careers Service Contract- Get Oldham 
Working 

 September 2022 Cabinet 

Description:  
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  

 
 

Bulky Collections & LWP Contract Report Director of 
Environment - Nasir 
Dad 

December 2022 Cabinet 

Description: The report seeks approval to award a new contract for the collection of bulky waste and provision of goods within the 
Council's local welfare provision scheme. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Private. 

 
 

Update on Sites of Biological Importance Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

October 2022  

Description: This report outlines changes to SBIs from site surveys carried out by the Greater Manchester Ecology Unit (GMEU). 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Report on update to sites of biological importance 

 
 

Vehicle Replacement Programme Director of 
Environment - Nasir 
Dad 

November 2022 Cabinet 
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Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To seek approval for the purchase of new and replacement Council vehicle fleet for financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 
2024/25. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Private. It is not in the public interest to disclose  
the information because it relates to the commercial affairs of the Council and its contractors. 
 

 
 

Oldham’s Monitoring Report 2021-22 Executive Director for 
Place & Economic 
Growth - Emma 
Barton 

December 2022 Cabinet 
Member - 
Regeneration 
and Housing 
(Leader - 
Councillor 
Amanda 
Chadderton) 

Description: Under Regulation 34 and 35 of The Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 local planning 
authorities must make monitoring information available for inspection as soon as possible after the information becomes available. The 
Monitoring Report covers the previous financial year that is 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
In line with the Regulations the Monitoring Report provides details on whether the council is meeting the milestones set out in the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) for preparing the various Local Plan documents. Performance is monitored against the LDS that was in 
place at the start of the monitoring period. The Monitoring Report also monitors a range of planning indicators, such as housing, 
employment and biodiversity, which seek to assess the effectiveness of the council’s land-use planning policies, and whether they are 
achieving their objectives and delivering sustainable development. This is our 18th Monitoring Report.  
 

Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Oldham's Monitoring Report 2021 - 2022 

 
 

Wrigley Head Solar Farm – delivery options Director of Economy – 
Paul Clifford 

December 2022 Cabinet 
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Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: To provide a decision on the recommended delivery option for Wrigley Head Solar Farm 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 

 
 

PSDS3a grant acceptance – energy works at 
Spindles 

Director of Economy – 
Paul Clifford 

December 2022 Cabinet 

Description: To accept a Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme grant for energy works at the Spindles 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 

 
 
 
 
 
Key: 
 
New! - indicates an item that has been added this month 

 
Notes: 

1. The procedure for requesting details of documents listed to be submitted to decision takers for consideration is to contact the 
relevant Contact Officer contained within the Key Decision Sheet for that item. The contact address for documents is Oldham 
Council, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1UH. Other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to the decision 
maker. 

2. Where on a Key Decision Sheet the Decision Taker is Cabinet, the list of Members are as follows: Councillors Chadderton (Leader), 
Abdul Jabbar MBE (Deputy Leader), Elaine Taylor (second Deputy Leader), Shaid Mushtaq, Mohon Ali, Eddie Moores, Shoab Akhtar 
and Barbara Brownridge. 

3. Full Key Decision details (including documents to be submitted to the decision maker for consideration, specific contact officer details 
and notification on if a report if likely to be considered in private) can be found via the online published plan at: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0  
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